
Village Board

Village President
Frank DeSimone
 
Trustees
Rosa Carmona
Ann Franz 
Agnieszka "Annie" Jaworska
McLane Lomax
Armando Perez
 

Village Clerk
Nancy Quinn
 

Village Manager
Evan K. Summers

Village of Bensenville, Illinois 
VILLAGE BOARD 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND ENVIRONMENT
COMMITTEE MEETING

AGENDA
7:30 PM May 15, 2017 

Or Immediately Following the Recreation
Committee Meeting

 

Call to Order

Roll Call

Public Comment (3 Minutes per person with a 30 minute meeting limitation)

Approval of Minutes:

April 18, 2017 Infrastructure and Environment Committee Minutes

ACTION ITEMS

1. Consideration of a Resolution Authorizing the Approval of a Purchase Order to the DuPage River
Salt Creek Workgroup (DRSCW) for the 2017/2018 Annual Dues in the Amount of $13,567

2. Consideration of a Resolution Authorizing the Execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement
(IGA) between the Illinois State Toll Highway Authority and the Village of Bensenville for the
Chloride Offset Program

3. Consideration of a Resolution Approving an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between Village
of Bensenville and DuPage County Regarding the Redmond Reservoir Expansion Project.

4. Consideration of a Resolution Authorizing a Design Engineering Services Agreement with
Engineering Resource Associates for the Redmond Reservoir Expansion Project (CDBG) in the
Not-to-Exceed Amount of $77,895.66 

5. Consideration of a Resolution Authorizing a Design Engineering Services Agreement with
Engineering Resource Associates for the George St Bypass Storm Sewer Project (CDBG) in the
Not-to-Exceed Amount of $64,585.26 

INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

1. Discussion of Project Status for the Downtown Streetscape - Phase I (North Side) 

Adjournment



TYPE:
Minutes

SUBMITTED BY:
Corey Williamsen

DEPARTMENT:
Village Clerk's Office

DATE:
May 15, 2017

DESCRIPTION:
April 18, 2017 Infrastructure and Environment Committee Minutes.

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS:

COMMITTEE ACTION: DATE:

BACKGROUND:

KEY ISSUES:

ALTERNATIVES:

RECOMMENDATION:

BUDGET IMPACT:

ACTION REQUIRED:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
DRAFT_170418_I&E 5/10/2017 Cover Memo



 

 

Village of Bensenville 
Village Board Room 

12 South Center Street 
Bensenville, Illinois 60106 

Counties of DuPage and Cook 
 

MINUTES OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE  
April 18, 2017 

            
CALL TO ORDER: Chairman DeSimone called the meeting to order at 7:19 p.m. 
 
PRESENT: Upon roll call by Deputy Village Clerk, Corey Williamsen, the 

following Board Members were present: 
 

Chairman DeSimone, Carmona, Jaworska, Majeski, 
O’Connell 

 
Absent: Wesseler 
 
Village Clerk, Ilsa Rivera-Trujillo was also present 

 
A quorum was present. 
 
Staff Present: E. Summers, J. Caracci, T. Finner, B. Flood, 
F. Kosman, S. Viger, C. Williamsen 

 
Public Comment: There was no public comment.  
 
Approval of  
Minutes: The March 21, 2017 Infrastructure and Environment 

Committee Meeting minutes were presented. 
 
Motion: Trustee Majeski made a motion to approve the minutes as 

presented. Trustee Jaworska seconded the motion. 
  
   All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
Surplus Property: Village Manager, Evan Summers, presented an Ordinance 

Authorizing the Designation of Certain Property as Surplus 
and Authorizing the Disposition of Same. 

 
There were no questions from the Committee.  
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Minutes of the Infrastructure and Environment Committee Meeting 
April 18, 2017 Page 2 

   
Motion: Trustee Majeski made a motion to approve this item for 

placement on a future Village Board Meeting Agenda for 
action. Trustee Carmona seconded the motion. 
 
All were in favor. Motion Carried.  
 

Hoerr  
Construction: Village Manager, Evan Summers, presented a Resolution 

Authorizing the Execution of a Contract to Hoerr 
Construction, Inc. for the 2017 Sanitary Sewer Lining 
Program in the Not-to-Exceed amount of $182,776.50. 

 
  There were no questions from the Committee.  
 

Motion: Trustee Majeski made a motion to approve this item for 
placement on a future Village Board Meeting Agenda for 
action. Trustee Carmona seconded the motion. 
 
All were in favor. Motion Carried.  
 

MPI MFT: Village Manager, Evan Summers, presented a Resolution 
Authorizing the Execution of a Contract for the 2017 MPI 
MFT Pavement Patching Program in the Not-to-Exceed 
Amount of $100,000.00 with R.W. Dunteman.  

 
  There were no questions from the Committee.  
 

Motion: Trustee O’Connell made a motion to approve this item for 
placement on a future Village Board Meeting Agenda for 
action. Trustee Majeski seconded the motion. 
 
All were in favor. Motion Carried.  
 

William Brothers 
Change Order #6: Village Manager, Evan Summers, presented a Resolution 

Concerning the Determination of the Bensenville Village 
Board that Change Order Number Six with Williams Brothers 
Construction, Inc. for a Decrease of $105,702.00 is Required 
for the Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements Project 
for a Revised Contract Cost of $27,142,874.00 and a Time 
Extension of 6 Days. 

 



 

 

Minutes of the Infrastructure and Environment Committee Meeting 
April 18, 2017 Page 3 
    
   There were no questions from the Committee.   
 
Motion: Trustee Majeski made a motion to approve this item for 

placement on a future Village Board Meeting Agenda for 
action. Trustee Jaworska seconded the motion. 
 
All were in favor. Motion Carried.  
 

Informational  
Items: Trustee Jaworska asked for an update regarding the Lion’s 

Park drainage. Mr. Caracci stated he would look into the 
drainage at the park and report back to the Committee in the 
near future.  
 

ADJOURNMENT: Trustee Majeski made a motion to adjourn the meeting. 
Trustee Carmona seconded the motion. 

 
All were in favor. Motion carried. 

 
   Chairman DeSimone adjourned the meeting at 7:32 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Corey Williamsen 
Deputy Village Clerk 
PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bensenville this   day, May 2017 



TYPE:
Resolution

SUBMITTED BY:
Joe Caracci

DEPARTMENT:
Public Works

DATE:
May 15, 2017

DESCRIPTION:
Consideration of a Resolution Authorizing the Approval of a Purchase Order to the DuPage River Salt Creek
Workgroup (DRSCW) for the 2017/2018 Annual Dues in the Amount of $13,567

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS:
X Financially Sound Village Enrich the lives of Residents

Quality Customer Oriented Services Major Business/Corporate Center
Safe and Beautiful Village Vibrant Major Corridors

COMMITTEE ACTION:
Infrastructure & Environment

DATE:
May 15, 2017

BACKGROUND:
The Village of Bensenville owns and operates a Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) that is subject to permit
requirements by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA). The Village's permit (IL0021849) was
recently renewed on November 1, 2015. The IEPA had held up the re-issuing of permits for all WWTP in the
area as they attempted to tighten limits on nutrient removal. Phosphorus removal has been their number one
goal in the past five years. The IEPA has been pressured by the Federal EPA to remove phosphorus by
placing limits on plants that are tributary to the Mississippi River.
The DuPage River / Salt Creek Workgroup (DRSCW) formed in 2005 in response to concerns about TMDLs
(Total Maximum Daily Loads) being set for the East & West Branches of the DuPage River and Salt Creek.
The DRSCW seeks to implement targeted watershed activities that resolve priority waterway problems
efficiently and cost effectively. The group was founded by WWTPs looking to combine efforts and share
resources in order to address constant and continuing regulations being implemented against WWTPs. The
Village has participated in the DRSCW since 2005 and has been very supportive and active in their activities
to improve water quality to our streams.
On behalf of its 38 treatment plant members, the DRSCW worked very closely with IEPA in putting together
Special Conditions that would allow for delayed Phosphorus limits to go into effect for many of the member
agencies. These Special Conditions are basically a way for individual plants to pool their money together to
perform specialized projects on the waterways to help lower Phosphorus limits. The DRSCW has identified
eleven projects at a total cost of nearly $16 million that is acceptable to IEPA to refrain from assessing a 1.0
mg/L limit on all plants in the area. Many member agencies are taking advantage of this program as they have
no phosphorus removal processes at their facilities. IEPA has accepted this proposal and has started to issue
new permits to facilities as a special condition to their permit.
The Village of Bensenville was one of three agency members that was in the process of installing phosphorus
removal at their facilities (Itasca and MWRD being the other two). The DRSCW moved forward with their
plans anticipating that these three entities would not participate in the funding of these projects. The
Bensenville contribution to the projects was $471,432 over eight years. Our WWTP Upgrade included
approximately $400,000 to install biological phosphorus removal. Participating in this special condition did not
make financial sense for us.
The Village's permit for the next five years included a 1.0 mg/L phosphorus limit with a 39-month
implementation plan. This is a limit that we feel we should be able to satisfy now that new plant is up and
running. In discussions with IEPA, there is no guarantee that this limit would not be lowered even more when
our permit expires in five years. This was a very disheartening and quite scary conversation. We immediately
started another conversation with DRSCW.
The DRSCW was able to include in their Special Condition a clause that the phosphorus limit would not go
into effect for those participating for an eleven year time period. Working with DRSCW, IEPA, and Itasca
(again in a very similar situation as us) we have come up with a secondary Special Condition that would apply
to both of us that allows us to participate financially in two engineering studies geared toward Phosphorus
removal and potential Phosphorus Removal sharing. This Speical Condition will include a clause that keeps
our Phosphorus limit at a 1.0 mg/L limit for eleven years as well. IEPA has accepted this plan and thus issued
our permit.



The financial participation level on these two studies is outlined in the attached agreement and total $27,678
over the next eight years. This is a very affordable insurance plan for the Village to avoid a potential reduced
limit in five years. Costs to reduce phosphorus to a 0.5 mg/L limit would likely include significant increases in
chemical costs on the order of $100,000 per year (est.). To reduce down to a 0.1 mg/L limit (which is starting to
become the norm in Wisconsin) would require another major retrofit to our facility that would likely include the
replacement of our sand filters with a membrane filter on the order of $3 million. Staff felt that participation in
this program would be a very economic way to postpone any future limit reduction on our plant.
The Village Board approved Resolution R-86-2015 authorizing the execution of an agreement with the
DuPage River Salt Creek Workgroup (DRSCW) accepting the DRSCW Special Condition provisions and
participating in the Local Funding Program.

KEY ISSUES:
The Village's commitment/dues to the Local Funding Program for 2017/2018 was identified as $13,567.
Participation in the Special Conditions component of the DRSCW benefits the Village with extended permit
conditions with respect to phosphorous removal.

ALTERNATIVES:
Discretion of the Committee.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of the Resolution  authorizing the approval of a Purchase Order to the DuPage
River Salt Creek Workgroup (DRSCW) for the 2017/2018 Annual Dues in the amount of $13,567.

BUDGET IMPACT:
$13,600 was budgeted in the CY2017 budget (Account Number 51050570-521110).

ACTION REQUIRED:
Motion to consider a Resolution Authorizing the Approval of a Purchase Order to the DuPage River Salt
Creek Workgroup (DRSCW) for the 2017/2018 Annual Dues in the Amount of $13,567.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
INVOICE - 2017 DRSCW Dues 4/24/2017 Backup Material
PROFILE - 2017 DRSCW Dues 4/24/2017 Backup Material
AGREEMENT - R-85-2015 5/2/2017 Backup Material
RES - 2017 DRSCW Dues 4/18/2017 Resolution Letter



 

PH:  630-768-7427 
FX:  630-428-4599 10S404 Knoch Knolls Road        Naperville,  Illinois  60565 www.DRSCW.org 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
President 
David Gorman 
Village of Lombard 
 
Vice President 
Sue Baert 
Wheaton Sanitary District 
 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Rick Federighi 
Village of Addison 
 
Monitoring  
Committee Chairperson 
Jennifer Hammer 
The Conservation Foundation 
 
Salt Creek  
Committee Chairperson 
Dennis Streicher 
Sierra Club - River Prairie Group 
 
East Branch DuPage River  
Committee Chairperson 
Larry Cox  
Downers Grove Sanitary District 
 
West Branch DuPage River 
Committee Chairperson 
Erik Neidy 
Forest Preserve District of  
DuPage County 
 
Member At Large  
Mary Beth Falsey 
DuPage County 
 
Member At Large  
Nicholas Menninga 
Downers Grove Sanitary District 
 
Member At Large  
Steven Zehner 
Robinson Engineering, Ltd. 
 
Staff  
Watershed Manager 
Stephen McCracken 
The Conservation Foundation 
 
Watershed Project Manager  
Deanna Doohaluk 
The Conservation Foundation 
 
Water Resource Assistant  
Tara Neff 
The Conservation Foundation 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Mr. Joe Caracci 
Director of Public Works 

Village of Bensenville 
717 E Jefferson Street 
Bensenville, IL  60106 

April 11, 2017 
 
 
 
Dear Mr. Caracci: 
 
Please find attached the invoice for year-three of the DRSCW special condition.  Implementation 
is on schedule.  The Oak Meadows dam removal and stream restoration project is complete and 
we continue to advance projects related to Fawell dam, Fullersburg Woods, Spring Brook, and 
our Nutrient Implementation Plan, while fulfilling reporting requirements. 
 
The following agencies are participating in the special condition:  Village of Addison, Village of 
Bartlett, Village of Bloomingdale, Village of Bolingbrook, Village of Carol Stream, Downers Grove 
Sanitary District, DuPage County, City of Elmhurst, Glenbard Wastewater Authority, Village of 
Glendale Heights, Village of Hanover Park, Village of Roselle, Salt Creek Sanitary District, City of 
West Chicago, Wheaton Sanitary District and City of Wood Dale.  The Village of Bensenville and 
the Village of Itasca are participating in the permit special condition study components. 
 
We are happy to have the participation of the Lower DuPage River Watershed Coalition’s six 
POTW Agency members in a number of the special condition study components as well as dam 
removal and river restoration work on the mainstem DuPage River, our downstream condition. 
 
The enclosed invoice reflects the two components contained in your Agency’s funding 
commitment – annual membership dues and the project assessment. For your information 
and planning purposes, projected membership dues and project assessments for the next 
two years are provided.  Please remit your invoice balance and agency profile by July 31, 
2017.  
 
Thank you for your continued participation in the DRSCW.  Please contact Tara Neff (630-
428-4500 x 123) with questions regarding your invoice. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 

David Gorman, President 
DuPage River Salt Creek Workgroup 

 
Enclosures:  Agency Profile 

DRSCW Membership Invoice 
  DRSCW W-9 



 
 

 
DuPage River Salt Creek Workgroup 

10S404 Knoch Knolls Road 
Naperville, IL  60565 

 

INVOICE 
EIN Number 56-2543795 

 
 

Invoice Date: April 10, 2017 
To:  Mr. Joe Caracci 

Director of Public Works 
Village of Bensenville
717 E Jefferson Street 
Bensenville, IL  60106 

DRSCW Agency Membership Payments (March 1, 2017 – February 28, 2018) 

Membership Dues: 
reflects 3% increase over last year’s dues $10107.00 

  
Project Assessment: 

associated with alternative projects $3460.00 
  

Total Amount Due: $13567.00 
  

Amount due by July 31, 2017 $13567.00

For budgeting purposes, your 2018 Agency payments are projected to be $13870.00, which includes a 3% increase in 
annual membership dues ($10410.00) and your committed project assessment of $3460.00; 2019 Agency payments 
are projected to be $14651.00, which includes a 7.5% increase in annual membership dues ($11191.00) and your 
committed project assessment of $3460.00. Contact Tara Neff at 630.428.4500 x123 or 
tneff@theconservationfoundation.org with questions concerning this invoice. 

Please remit payment by July 31, 2017 to:   
DuPage River Salt Creek Workgroup 
10S404 Knoch Knolls Rd. 
Naperville, IL 60565 

.



 

 



 

 

 
 

AGENCY MEMBERSHIP PROFILE 
 
 
 
1. Agency Name:  Village of Bensenville 

 

Address: 717 E Jefferson Street County: DuPage 
City:   Bensenville Zip: 60106 Website: www.bensenville.il.us 
Telephone Number:  630-766-8200 Chief Executive Officer: Frank DeSimone 
Fax Number: 630-594-1148 Title: Village President 

 
 

2.  If your Agency operates a wastewater treatment facility, please provide the following information for each 
facility: 
 

NPDES Permit Number: IL0021849 NPDES Permit Number:  
Facility Discharges to:   Salt Creek Facility Discharges to:    
Design Average Flow:  4.7 MGD Design Average Flow:   
  
NPDES Permit Number:  NPDES Permit Number:  
Facility Discharges to:    Facility Discharges to:    
Design Average Flow:   Design Average Flow:   

 
 

3. If your Agency has received an NPDES Phase II permit for municipal separate storm sewer discharges, please 
provide the areas within your municipality that are tributary to each watershed: 

 

East Branch DuPage River  0 acres 
West Branch DuPage River  0 acres 

Salt Creek  1575 acres 
Total  1575 

 
4. Are there any combined sewer service areas within your Agency? No 
 (If yes, the DRSCW may request additional information) 
 
 

5.  DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE:    ALTERNATE REPRESENTATIVE: 
Name:  Joe Caracci Name: Mark Swayne 
Title:    Director of Public Works Title: Wastewater Supervisor 
Direct Line:    Direct Line:  
Email Address:   jcaracci@bensenville.il.us Email Address: MSwayne@bensenville.il.us 

 
The Designated Representative is authorized to vote at Workgroup meetings on the agency’s behalf and the 
Alternate Representative is authorized to vote in the absence of the Designated Representative. 
 
 

Signature ______________________________ Title__________________________ Date _______________ 
 
Please direct questions to Tara Neff at tneff@theconservationfoundation.org or 630.428.4500 X123.  Please 
complete this Agency Membership Profile and return it along with a check made payable to DRSCW:   

DuPage River/ Salt Creek Workgroup 
   10S404 Knoch Knolls Rd. 
   Naperville, Illinois 60565 

mailto:tneff@theconservationfoundation.org


















































































RESOLUTION NO.  

 

AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF A PURCHASE ORDER TO THE 

DUPAGE RIVER / SALT CREEK WORKGROUP (DRSCW) FOR THE 2017/2018 

ANNUAL DUES IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 13,567.00 

 

 WHEREAS the VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE (hereinafter “Village”) is a 
municipal corporation established and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois 
pursuant to the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/1-1-1 es seq, and 
 

WHEREAS the VILLAGE is empowered to make all agreements, contracts, and 
engagements and to undertake other acts as necessary in the exercise of its statutory 
powers, and 
 

WHEREAS the Village of Bensenville (the “Village”) owns and operates a 
Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) that is subject to permit requirements by the 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA), and  
 

WHEREAS the Village of Bensenville has supported and participated in DRSCW 
as an Agency member since 2006; and  

 
WHEREAS the DRSCW has developed a Special Condition that is acceptable to 

IEPA that will extend a new Phosphorus limit for eleven years in lieu of the five year 
permit cycle; and  
 

WHEREAS the Special Condition includes engineering studies that require an 
additional level of funding by the Village; and  
 

WHEREAS on November 4, 2015 the Village formally approved an agreement to 
participate in the Special Conditions and associated dues as part of Resolution R-86-2015  
 

WHEREAS dues for 2016/2017 were identified as $13,567.00.  
 
            BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 
Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois as follows:  
 

THAT the Village Board authorizes the approval of a purchase order to the 
DuPage River / Salt Creek Workgroup (DRSCW) for the 2017/2018 annual dues for 
$13,567.00. 

 
 PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Bensenville, Illinois,  _________________________, 2017. 
 
       APPROVED: 
 
                ____________________________ 
       Frank DeSimone 
       Village President 
 



 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
Nancy Quinn 
Village Clerk 
 
 
 
AYES:  ________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYS:   ________________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT: _______________________________________________________________ 



TYPE:
Resolution

SUBMITTED BY:
Joe Caracci

DEPARTMENT:
Public Works

DATE:
May 15, 2017

DESCRIPTION:
Consideration of a Resolution Authorizing the Execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between
the Illinois State Toll Highway Authority and the Village of Bensenville for the Chloride Offset Program

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS:
X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents
X Quality Customer Oriented Services Major Business/Corporate Center
X Safe and Beautiful Village Vibrant Major Corridors

COMMITTEE ACTION:
I&E

DATE:
May 15, 2017

BACKGROUND:
The Illinois State Toll Highway Authority (ISTHA) has been undertaking two very large scale, high profile
projects recently. Namely the Elgin O'Hare Western Access (EOWA) and Jane Addams Memorial Highway (I-
90). Due to the expansion of I-90 and the creation of EOWA, additional lane miles of pavement have been
introduced to the highway system. With additional lane miles comes additional salt operations. 
 
The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) and the United States Army Corp of Engineers
(USACE) are challenged with the enforcement of the Federal Clean Water Act (CWA). As such, and as part
of the Tollway Permit, the Tollway is required to establish a "Chloride Offset Program" to mitigate the
increased chloride loading in our watershed. 
 
A Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the Tollway and the DuPage River Salt Creek Workgroup
was executed on October 31, 2013 to outline the Program (attached). As part of the Program, the Village of
Bensenville was identified as a potential participant in the Program. As part of the Program, the Village has
indicated, that with an upgrade of equipment and material, we could potentially reduce our own chloride usage
by 204 tons per year to help offset the additional quantities needed for the Tollway. 

KEY ISSUES:
The proposed IGA sets the terms and commitments of both parties. Important terms and responsibilities of the
agreement are as follows:
 

The Village of Bensenville's rate reduction goal equates to 204 tons of salt per year (as outlined in I - C)
The Village will report a summary of raw data to the Tollway annually (as outlined in IV - B)
The Term of the Agreement shall extend through five consecutive winter seasons (as outlined in VII - C)
The Village must operate in a manner demonstrating intent to achieve the goal reduction (as outlined in
VII - D)
The Tollway shall compensate the Village up to $367,000 for the purchase of material and equipment to
achieve this goal (as outlined in in VI - E)

 
The Village has identified a the following pieces of equipment for the Program
 

New Plow Truck - $190,000
Retrofit 3 Existing Trucks - $60,000
Anti-Ice Applicator - $20,000
Anti-Ice Applicator - $25,000
Anti-Ice Filling Station - $19,000
Brine Maker - $36,000
Plow for End Loader - $17,000

 
These items were identified in our CY2017 budget as capital expenses with a Grant funding source. With the

TheseTheseTheseTheseTheseTheseTheseTheseTheseThese



execution of this IGA, we will be able to move forward with the procurement of this equipment with hopes of
delivery prior to the 2017-2018 winter season. 
 
Bond Dickson Conway reviewed the IGA for the CIty of Wood Dale and has shared their findings (free of
charge) to the Village of Bensenville (attached). 

ALTERNATIVES:
Discretion of the Committee.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the approval of the IGA with  Illinois State Toll Highway Authority.

BUDGET IMPACT:
These items were identified in our CY2017 budget as capital expenses with a Grant funding source. With the
execution of this IGA, we will be able to move forward with the procurement of this equipment with hopes of
delivery prior to the 2017-2018 winter season.

ACTION REQUIRED:
Approval of a Resolution Authorizing the Execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between the
Illinois State Toll Highway Authority and the Village of Bensenville for the Chloride Offset Program.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
LETTER - Tollway Chloride Offset Program Participation Request 5/9/2017 Backup Material
LETTER - Tollway Chloride Offset Program Funding Request 5/9/2017 Backup Material
MEMO - Attorney Review 5/11/2017 Backup Material
MOI - Tollway Chloride Offset Program 5/9/2017 Backup Material
IGA DRAFT - Tollway Chloride Reduction Program 5/9/2017 Backup Material
RES - Tollway Chloride Reduction Program 5/9/2017 Resolution Letter



 

G:\Public Works\Snow\Letter - Tollway Chloride Reduction Program Participation Request - 012517.docx 

12 S. Center St. 
Bensenville, IL 60106 
 
Office: 630.766.8200 
Fax: 630.594-1105 
 

www.bensenville.il.us 

VILLAGE BOARD 
 
Board of Trustees 

Rosa Carmona 

Frank DeSimone 

Annie Jaworska 

David Majeski 

Martin O’Connell 

Henry Wesseler 

 
Village Clerk 

Ilsa Rivera-Trujillo 

 
Village Manager 

Evan K. Summers 

 

 

January 25, 2017 
 
Mr. Greg Bedalov 
Executive Director 
Illinois State Toll Highway Authority  
2700 Ogden Ave 
Downers Grove, IL 60515 
 
Dear Mr. Bedalov, 
 
Under the Chloride Offset Program required by Condition 6 of the Section 401 Clean 
Water Act Permit (C-0396-12) issued by the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency to the Tollway and in partnership with the DuPage River Salt Creek 
Workgroup (DRSCW), the Village of Bensenville (Village) is requesting participation 
in the Program.   
 
The Village has worked closely with the DRSCW in reviewing our winter operations, 
in effort to optimize our efforts while concurrently meeting chloride reduction goals 
established within the Program.  Through those collective efforts, we have 
established a 17.5% cumulative chloride reduction goal for the Village that we 
request the Tollway’s assistance in achieving.   
 
Per our review efforts, operational improvements and upgrades at an approximate 
cost of $575,000 (2016 prices) were identified, in which the Village hereby requests 
participation in the Program in the form of $367,000 financial partnership, in effort 
to achieve a collective chloride reduction goal, per the Program.  Please know that the 
Tollway contribution will be matched with $208,000 of Village funds and that the 
Village’s proposal has been provided to and coordinated with your environmental 
staff.   
 
Thank you and please let me know if you have any questions or require additional 
information. 
 
Sincerely,  
 

 
Joseph M. Caracci, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 
Village of Bensenville 



 

 

12 S. Center St. 
Bensenville, IL 60106 
 
Office: 630.766.8200 
Fax: 630.594-1105 
 

www.bensenville.il.us 

VILLAGE BOARD 
 
President 

Frank Soto 

 
Board of Trustees 

Rosa Carmona 

Frank DeSimone 

Susan V. Janowiak 

Annie Jaworska 

Martin O’Connell 

Henry Wesseler 

 
Village Clerk 

Ilsa Rivera-Trujillo 

 
Village Manager 

Evan K. Summers 

 

 

Tara Neff 
Water Resource Assistant, DuPage River Salt Creek Workgroup 
The Conservation Foundation’s McDonald Farm 
10S404 Knoch Knolls Rd. 
Naperville, IL  60565 
P: 630-428-4500, Ext. 123 
F: 630-428-4599 
 
Ms. Neff, 
 
On behalf of the Public Works Department in Village of Bensenville, please find the attached 
worksheets detailing the Department’s winter and snow operations.  Per conversation with 
Mr. Harvey Williams, I have outlined the needs and wants for the Department in order to 
bring Bensenville up to the most current snow and ice control standards. However, the forms 
provided by the Workgroup do not have an identifier for an industrial roadway (area 1) 
which is a crucial part of the winter operations in Bensenville. 
 
Equipment that the Village has in its fleet is sub-standard in today’s world of snow and ice 
operations. Currently, we use four (4) single axel and one tandem axel dump trucks for the 
majority of the lane miles.  Due to archaic technology, Department has no real way of 
measuring exact salt disbursement in winter storms.  We rely solely on the honor system of 
our staff to provide accurate data to the management.   
 
When the topic regarding fund availability for equipment upgrade started, in order to lessen 
the usage of chlorides, Bensenville Public Works Department started to work on a plan.  One 
of the first initiatives was to send members of the Management staff to the annual APWA 
Snow and Ice Control conference.  Last April, the Village’s Fleet Supervisor and myself 
attended this conference and have gained valuable knowledge. I learned that funding the 
necessary improvements to the equipment in order to utilize the newest methods, was one 
of the most important aspects of winter operations. Public Works Management has 
established two important goals. First, to reduce overall salt usage and second, to enhance 
the performance of the equipment in order to provide safe and efficient way for snow and ice 
operations.  
 
Our Village Board recently passed a resolution to purchase a new tandem axel dump truck 
with state of the art snow and ice equipment in the amount of $200,000.  The funds we are 
seeking are not necessarily geared to the procurement of new trucks, instead, several vehicles 
in our fleet meet the criteria to retrofit - making the fleet standardized without spending 
additional dollars on brand new equipment. In seeking these available funds to empower our 
Public Works fleet, the result would be tremendous cost saving for the public, accurate data 
management and safe and efficient way for the staff to operate the equipment. 
 



 

 

12 S. Center St. 
Bensenville, IL 60106 
 
Office: 630.766.8200 
Fax: 630.594-1105 
 

www.bensenville.il.us 

VILLAGE BOARD 
 
President 

Frank Soto 

 
Board of Trustees 

Rosa Carmona 

Frank DeSimone 

Susan V. Janowiak 

Annie Jaworska 

Martin O’Connell 

Henry Wesseler 

 
Village Clerk 

Ilsa Rivera-Trujillo 

 
Village Manager 

Evan K. Summers 

 

 

Below is a list of the current snow and ice control fleet, rated highest to lowest priority and 
the costs associated with each.  
 

Equipment  Route  
Designation 

Cost/Need Rating 

2009 International Area 2 Retrofit = $20,000 1 
2009 International Area 3 Retrofit = $20,000 1 
2003 International Area 5 Retrofit = $20,000 1 
Anti-Ice Applicator All New Tank = $20,000 2 
Brine Maker All New = $36,000 2 
Anti-Ice Filling Station All New = $18,000 3 
Plow for Loader Cul de sacs New = $17,000 4 
Anti-Ice Applicator Parking 

Lots/Police/VH 
New = 25,000 5 

1996 Louisville Dump Area 4 $190,000 New Truck 6 
 
 
Rating #1 - Maximizing our current fleet with retrofitted equipment would be the most cost 
efficient way to standardize the equipment.  For approximately $60,000, three vehicles could 
be converted with new hydraulics and controllers that would make these vehicles 
comparable with a purchase of a brand new dump truck.   
 
Rating #2 –Salt brine machine would provide the brine for Anti-Icing or pre-wetting 
capabilities, proven to reduce granular material and lessen the excess chlorides for a fraction 
of the cost.  Also, with a recent purchase of the new dump truck, we would also add anti-ice 
applicator for the new truck.  Having the brine machine and an anti-ice applicator for anti-
icing and pre-wetting capabilities would make our snow removal process much more 
efficient and effective.   
 
Rating #3 – Anti-Ice Filling Station would allow the staff to blend different materials such as 
brine, beet juice and calcium chloride to make a “super blend”.  This “super blend” is validated 
by enough quantifiable data proving its effectiveness and was highly recommended by the 
speakers at the Snow & Ice Conference.   
 
Rating #4 –Front End loader is used for clearing cul-de-sac’s in Bensenville.  Experimenting 
with different vehicles, such as pickup trucks for these types of roadways has proven 
inefficient and unsafe.  The plow for the loader is in dire need of replacement, but the budget 
constraints currently do not allow for it.   
 
Rating #5 – Anti Ice applicator and new hydraulic controls for a 1 ton vehicle for smaller areas 
such parking lots for the Village Hall, Metra, Police Department, Public Works and Recreation 
centers as well as dead end roadways. 
 



 

 

12 S. Center St. 
Bensenville, IL 60106 
 
Office: 630.766.8200 
Fax: 630.594-1105 
 

www.bensenville.il.us 

VILLAGE BOARD 
 
President 

Frank Soto 

 
Board of Trustees 

Rosa Carmona 

Frank DeSimone 

Susan V. Janowiak 

Annie Jaworska 

Martin O’Connell 

Henry Wesseler 

 
Village Clerk 

Ilsa Rivera-Trujillo 

 
Village Manager 

Evan K. Summers 

 

 

Rating #6 – A new dump truck.  We are hoping to replace this truck in next year’s budget.  As 
stated earlier, one of the front end loaders was cut from the budget and a new dump truck 
next year is not looking promising either. With that said, I am putting it on a top priority list 
if funds become available.    
 
Public Works Department is determined to improve the winter operations in terms of 
reducing chloride and salt usage.  However, the equipment in our fleet division is not up to 
par.   Between ratings 1, 2 and 3, $133,000 would get three dump trucks retrofitted with new 
hydraulics and controllers, anti-ice skid applicator, new salt brine maker and filling station. 
It is less than a purchase of a whole new truck.  For a total of $365,000, Bensenville Public 
Works Department would see a complete transformation in terms of equipment and vehicles, 
which would then result in more efficient, safe and cost effective snow removal and ice 
control methods.  
 
If you have any questions, concerns, feedback, or would like to schedule a tour of our fleet 
facility, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Richard N. Radde 
Assistant Director of Public Works – O&M 
Village of Bensenville 
717 E. Jefferson St 
Bensenville, IL 60106 
(0) 630-350-3417  
(C) 630-670-1751 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
G:\Public Works\Snow\Letter - Salt Creek Workgroup - Funding Request - 031016.docx 



1

Joseph Caracci

From: Patrick Bond <patrickbond@bond-dickson.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 09, 2017 11:26 AM
To: Joseph Caracci
Subject: Tollway Chloride Offset Program

Joe: 
 
As you are aware, Our Office was reviewing the Intergovernmental Agreement Between the Illinois State Toll 
Highway Authority and the City of Wood Dale For the Chloride Offset Program.  You requested our input on 
that Agreement as the Village is entering into a similar Agreement with the Toll Highway Authority.  Kindly 
consider this correspondence a response for your file to that Agreement.  Please note that I have not billed the 
Village for my review of the Agreement.   
 
I find the proposed 5 year Agreement to be acceptable.  As you know, the goal, as delineated in the Agreement, 
is to reduce the salt usage on roadway applications and, thereby, a reduction in the watersheds. The Agreement 
simply provides a baseline salt application rate, with an established rate reduction goal.  Further, the Agreement 
identifies certain structural and non-structural best management practices.  The Village is not responsible for 
monitoring and reporting the Chloride offsets.  The Village is required to provide data to the Tollway relative to 
the total lane miles maintained, road salt usage, winter precipitation, etc.  Further, the Agreement contemplates 
the Village will work in conjunction with the Toll Highway Authority for documenting and monitoring the 
program.  The Agreement, however, does not provide any of the specifics.   
 
The Toll Highway Authority will compensate the Village for requested equipment and training.  Thereafter, the 
equipment becomes property and responsibility of the Village for which the Village will indemnify and hold 
harmless the Toll Highway Authority.   
 
The only financial exposure of the Village under the Agreement is that if the Village does "not operate in a 
manner in which to achieve the goal reduction" in the first year, the Toll Highway Authority will provide 
written notice to the Village identifying the delinquencies and practices that the Village purportedly failed to 
adhere to .  The financial implications are triggered if the goal reduction is not achieved, as result of the 
Village's failure, in the second year.  If these two events occur, the Village is required to reimburse the Toll 
Highway Authority for payments made to the Village.   
 
The balance of the Agreement is acceptable and the interests of the Village are protected, without providing any 
further liability or obligation upon the Village. 
 
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 
 
Regards, 
 
Pat Bond  
 
 
Patrick K. Bond 
Bond, Dickson & Conway 
400 S. Knoll Street, Unit C 
Wheaton, IL 60187 



2

Ph:  (630) 681-1000 
Fax: (630) 681-1020 



Mf,MORANDUM OF UNDERS'TANDING
BETWEtrN

TIIE II,LINOIS STATE'TOLL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY
AND

'tHE DUPAGE RIVER SALT CRIIEK WORKGROUP
FOR

CHLORIDE OF'FSET PROGRAM

'Ihis MEMORANDUM OF LINDERSTANDING (hereinafter referred to as the
"MOU") is entered into this _Qft* day of .0a*obZr\I),Z0l3,by and between
T'HE ILLtNols SI'ATE'roLL HIGHWAY AU'I'HoRlry, an instrumentality and
administrative agency of the State of lllinois, hereinafter called the "TOLLWAY", and
Tt-lE DUPAGE, RIVER SALT'CREEK woRKGRoUp, a group of local watershed
stakeholders rvhich include sanitary districts, municipalities, counties, forest preserve
districts, state and f'ederal agencies, and private environmental organizations of the State
of lllinois, hereinafter called the "DRSCW", individually referred to as "PAR'[Y", and
collectively referred to as "PAKI'IES-.

WITNESSETH:

WI-IEREAS, the TOLLWAY recently approved a 15 year capitol Program,
"Move lllinois; The lllinois Tolhuay Driving the F'uture," which includes improving the
.Iane Addams Memorial 'Iollway (l-90) (hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "loll
Ilighway"), by reconstructing and widening from the John F. Kennedy Expressway to
lnterstate Itoute 39. T'he contemplated improvements are substantially included in
multiple'I'OLLWAY construction contracts; nnd

WHEREAS, the TOLLWAY intends to improve the Elgin O'Hare Expressrvay,
extending the expressway frorn its eastem terminus at Rohlwing Road (lllinois Route 53)
to O'Hare International Airport (ORD) and constructing the Western Access connecting
the .lane Addams Memorial Tollway (l-90) with the I'ri-State 'I'ollway (l-294)
(hereinafter sometimes referred to as the Elgin O'Hare Westem Access "EOWA"), and
included in rnultiple TOLLWAY construction contract(s). The TOLLWAY will
implement, operate and maintain the mainline improvements as tolled tbcilities
(hereinafter sometimes refbrred to as the..Toll Highway,'); and

WIIEREAS, because the projects are in such close proxirnity, strategies fbr some
aspects of environmental mitigation (i.e., water quality enhancements) are being
considered collectively by the PARTIES, where feasible aurd practicable; and

WHEREAS, highway de-icing practic,es during winter months commonly use de-
icing salts to provide for safb vehicular travel and winter maintenance for I-90 and the
EOWA will require the use of salts; and



WIIEREAS, studies acknowledged the potential for the addition of chloride
concentrations in area streams and as the I-90 and EOWA projects are advancing to
implementation, applications for Section 404 and Section 401 permits have been
subrnitted to the United States Army Corp of Engineers (USACE) and the lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency (lEpA); and

WHEREAS, the enhancement of water quality has been the focus of the DRSCW
for many years, and the TOLLWAY in an effort to have the "Cleanest and Greenest"
prograln possihle is requesting that a partnership be developed between the PARTIES
Itercto, and a collaboration with permitting agencies, to achieve chloride offsets and
reductions to enhance the water quality throughout the DRSCW's water-sheds affected
by I-90 and the EOWA; and

WHEREAS, the waterways receiving storm water and snowmelt runotf from the
I-90 and IIOWA are on the IEPA's Section 303D List of impaired waters and thus require
at a minimum no net increase in chlorides as defined in the "Clean Water Act"; and

WHEI{EAS, this MOU, fbr recording purposes shall be known as 0A2013-22,
executed in duplicate, and has been prepared to outline the general understanding
betrveen the DRSCW and the TOLLWAY with regard to determine and establish their
respective responsibilities toward a proposed "Chloride Otfset Proglam" (hereinafter
ref'erred to as the "PROGRAM") and also serve as a basis for developing
Intergovernmental Agreements with local watershed communities and agencies in the
impacted area; and

WHEREAS the PARTIES agree that the entirety of the offset will occur with the
impacted areas and be tailored to individual receiving stream segments to the maximum
extent possible. As such local watershed communities and agencies participating in the
PROGRAM will be responsible for winter operations on the land surfaces that drain to
those segments and are herein refened to as "Tier 1 communities";

NOW, 'IHEREF-ORB, in consideration of the aforementioned recitals and the
mutual covenants contained herein, Ihe'PAR'IIES hereto agree to the following summary
of the responsibilities and participation of each PARTY in the implementation of the
PROGRAM.

I. GOAL

A. 'l'he goal of the PROGRAM is to offset the increased chloride loadings from t-90
and the EOWA by atfecting reductions in the use of winter de-icing salts fiom
existing conditions. 'lhe '.['OLLWAY will reduce chloride applications in a
quantifiable rnanner in support of the 401 Water Quality Certification process for
I-90 and the EOWA projects and of local municipalities National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System
("NPDES MS4") permit requirements.



C.

'[he intent is to establish a partncrship between the TOLLWAY and governmental
bodies to achievc the chloriCe loading offset.

'I'he partners will endeavor to achieve the off'sets in communities straddling and or
upstream of the l-90 and EOWA, but the 'IOLLWAY will expand beyond that
area if needed to achieve the off'set amounts.

D. Both structural and non-structural practices will comprise the PROGRAM to
provide the needed irnprovements in lvater quality.

II. STRUCT URAL B EST N{ANAGE IVIIINT' P RAC'TIC ES

A. Grass swales, bio-swales, infiltration basins, etc. will be incorporated by
'I'OLLWAY into the I-90 and EOWA projects in order to minimize the effects of
roadway runotf and improve the quality of roadway runoff discharged to
receiving waters and/or nearby wetlands.

IIT. NON-STRUCTURAL BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES

A. A salt reduction goal witl be established by the TOLLWAY antl DRSCW for the
PROGRAM through further analysis of existing conditions, existing practices in
the aflbctcd watersheds, and planned highway irnprovements. Offsets will
include the adoption of salt reduction strategies (enhanced training, improved
materials use, equipment upgrades), implemented by both the TOI,LWAY and the
Tier I communities. All participants will provide documentation on their salt
application rates per lane mile, application totals, calibration logs nnd details on
tinancial and other support to other mutually agreed upon partners.

B. 'l'he T'OLLWAY recognizes that meeting the objectives of the I'otal Maximum
Daily Loads ("TMI)L's") will re<;uire reductious in area chloride loading above
those set out in the PROGRAM and agrees to review its practices at an agency
wide scale and to actively pertner with the DI(SCW, its members or successors, in
working for PROGRAM area chloride reductions beyond the life of the
PITOGI(AM with the goal of meeting the applicable water quality standard.

IV. TOLLWAY AND DRSCW RESPONSIBILITIES

A. []oth PAR'IIES agree that the requirements embodied in Clean Water Act Section
401 certitication(s) or Section 404 or NPDES permit(s), are the sole responsibility
r:f the 'IOLLWAY, and that the DRSCW or participating agencies cannot be held
liable in any way for tailure to comply with such requirements.

ts. Ihe DRSCW will endeavor to unify stakeholders in the project areas with the
common goal of irnproving chloride water quality. It is recognized that
participating cornmunities are voluntary agents and neither they nor the DRSCW
can be held liable in any way for failure to collaborate in the plan.

B.



C.

D.

E.

'Ihe DRSCW will determine the baseline conditions through appropriate studies
with stakeholders and other environmental evaluation which shall include
sampling and analyses, as well as flow evaluation.

I'he DRSCW will determine the opportunities for improving de-icing practices
through surveys and interviews with stakeholders.

The DRSCW and the TOLLWAY will set priorities, tracking offset progress, and
the timeframe for achievement with concurrence from the IEPA.

I'he TOLLWAY will provide ongoing financial assistance supporting capital
investments of alternative de-icing methods potentially for municipalities and
agencies that are participating in the PROGRAM until such time as the
PROGRAM objectives are met.

'the TOLLWAY with the DRSCW's technical assistance will establish training
and certifications tbr operators that would enhance awareness of best practices fbr
snow and icc management operations.

't'he 'IOLLWAY with the DRSCW will establish data sites/sources for weather
data and other information helpful in managing roadway de-icing.

't'he DRSCW wilh the support of the TOLLWAY will conduct long term
monitoring that records salt usage and stream conditions. Evaluation of future
operating conditions will be compared to baseline conditions.

'l'he TOLLWAY and the DRSCW will report annually by July l't to the IEPA the
resulting elforts and success of the PROGRAM on an annual basis beginning in
July of 2014. Success will be measured primarily by the application rate and
totals reported with consideration given to the ambient monitoring system.

'l'he TOLLWAY and the DRSCW will collaborate to put in place an ambient
monitoring system that will be part of the PROGRAM monitoring and evaluation,
and will document pre and post PROGRAM chloride conditions in the receiving
streams. A monitoring plan will be developed through input from both PARIIES
with the intent of conducting stream monitoring on Addison Creek, Salt Creek
mainstem, Spring Brook, Meacham Crcck and West Branch mainstem. 'Ihe pre
and post conditions will be synthesized in a report and submitted to IEPA on an
annual basis along with other reporting data. 'l'he system would assist in
evaluating the success of the PROGRAM in meeting the TMLD's goals and will
be tunded wholly by the TOLLWAY.

'l'lte PAR'IIES agree that the PROGRAM rnay require several years of monitoring
and reporting from PROGRAM partners.

H.

I.

F'.

G.

J.

K.

L.



M. The PARTIES will develop and maintain a guidance document for the
PITOGRAM which will at minimum dctail the methods for calculating the build
scenario non-PROGRAM increase, the needed offset, BMP's the monitoring
PROGRAM and reporting baseline requirements. 'the document will be updated
by agreement between the PARIIES as the PROGRAM advances.

V. INTERGOVERNMENTAI, AGREEMtrNTS

A. 'I'he TOLLWAY shall use its best efforts to enter into Intergovernmental
Agreements prepared by the'IOLLWAY and tier I communities based upon this
MOU to further determine and establish respective responsibilities toward
tinancial partnerships, information sharing, and training.

B. 'fhese lntergovernmental Agreements shall not relieve the TOLLWAY of their
responsibility to comply with the "Clean Water Act" as determined and enforced
by the IEPA.

VI. FINANCIAL

A. The TOLLWAY will support financial partnerships through an Intergovernmental
Agreement requiring cost sharing with a local parhrer as defined by the
PROGRAM.

B. Project requests to the TOLLWAY will be subject to DRSCW and TOLLWAY
approvals, to cost efTectively promote salt usage reduction.

VII. Tf,RMS OF THE MOU

A. 'l'he term of this MOU shall extend until such time that the PROGRAM offset has
been achieved reduotions have been demonstrated for a minimum of three (3)
years. Either PAR'I-Y shall have the right to terminate this MOU at any time by
providing at least ninety (90) days written notioe to the other party in the event
either PARTY breaches the terms and conditions of this MOU. At the end of the
agreement period this document may be renewed by the mutual consent of the
PAR'I'IES.

( lhis space intentionally left blank)



lN WITNESS'IHEREOF-, the PARTIES have entered into this MOU as of the date
r,vritten below.

THE DUPAGE RIVER SALT CREEK WORKGROUP

David Ciorman,

Date: to - ?-o-

President

r3 (Please Print Name)

IS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY

Date:
ve I)irector

Approved as to Form and Constitutionality

1(?;t,\fu*,*c lalzl/tt
Tiffany I. Bltlhn, Assistant Attorney General, State of Illinois

JMR_MOU_DuPage River Salt Creek Workgroup_l-90 & EOWA



The lllinois Tollway
2700 Ogden Auenue
Downers Grove, Illinois 605 1 5-1 703

Phone: 630/241-6800
Fax: 630/241-6100
TTY: 630/241-6898

November 4,20t3

Mr. Stephen McCracken
DuPage River Salt CreekWorkgroup
The Conservation Foundation
10 S.404 Knoch Knolls
Naperville,lL 60565

Re: Memorandum of llnderstandtng between the The llllnols State Toll Htghway Authority
ond the DuPage Rlver SaIt CreekWorkgroup for Chloride Offset Program.

Dear Mr. McCracken:

Enclosed please find one (1) fully executed Memorandum of Understanding between the
Illinois State Toll Highway Authority and The DuPage River Salt Creek Workgroup for
Chloride Offset Program on I-90 and the Elgin O'Hare Western Access.

Very truly yours,

1-(fh JBd"^

Tiffany I. Bohn
Assistant Attorney General

TIB:mw
Enclosure



-f*,ru
THE ILLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY

Eileen Cosgriff CISTO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBIECT: between The DuPage River Salt
Toll Highway Authority for Chlorlde

Creek
Offset

Tiffany I. Bohn, AssistantAttorney General (b

November 4,2013

Memorandum of Understandlng
Workgroup and The lllinois State
Program,

Attached please find one (1) fully executed original Memorandum of Understanding
between the DuPage River Salt Creek Workgroup and the lllinois State Toll Highway Authority
Chloride Offset Program.

This document is transmitted to your attention for the Department's records.

This Memorandum of Understanding does not require a Board Resolution.

TIB:mw
Attachment

V. Avila
T. Bohn
K. Kell
P. Kovacs
D. Manetti
M. Molliconi
P. Pearn

f. Romano
S. Talaber
B. Wagner
V. Yee
G. Zimmer
R. Zucchero



 

1 

 

 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE ILLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY 

AND 

THE VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 

FOR 

CHLORIDE OFFSET PROGRAM 

 

 

This INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (“AGREEMENT”) is entered 

into this ______ day of ____________, 2017, by and between The Illinois State Toll 

Highway Authority, an instrumentality and administrative agency of the State of Illinois, 

hereinafter called the “ILLINOIS TOLLWAY”, and The Village of Bensenville, a 

municipal corporation of the State of Illinois, hereinafter called the “VILLAGE”, 

individually referred to as “PARTY”, and collectively referred to as “PARTIES”. 

 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the  ILLINOIS TOLLWAY in order to facilitate the free flow of traffic 

and ensure safety to the motoring public, intends to improve the existing Elgin O’Hare 

Expressway, extend the expressway from its eastern terminus at Rohlwing Road (Illinois 

Route 53) to O’Hare International Airport (ORD) to be known entirely as Illinois Route 

390, and construct the Western Access connecting the Jane Addams Memorial Tollway (I-

90) with the Tri-State Tollway (I-294) (hereinafter sometimes referred to as the Elgin 

O’Hare Western Access “EOWA”), and included in multiple ILLINOIS TOLLWAY 

construction contracts.  The ILLINOIS TOLLWAY will implement, operate and maintain 

the mainline improvements as tolled facilities (hereinafter sometimes referred to as "Toll 

Highway"); and 

WHEREAS, highway de-icing practices during winter months commonly use de-

icing salts to provide for safe vehicular travel and winter maintenance for the EOWA will 

require the use of chlorides; and 

 

WHEREAS, studies acknowledged the potential for the addition of chloride 

concentrations in area streams and as the EOWA project is advancing in implementation, 

permits for Section 404 and Section 401 of the Clean Water Act (CWA) have been secured 

from the United States Army Corp of Engineers (USACE) and the Illinois Environmental 

Protection Agency (IEPA); and 

 

WHEREAS, conditions established within the ILLINOIS TOLLWAY’s CWA 

Section 401 permit require the implementation of a “Chloride Offset Program” (hereinafter 

called the “PROGRAM”) to mitigate for increased chloride loading in the Total Maximum 

Daily Loading (TMDL) watersheds throughout the EOWA project area; and  

 

 

 

WHEREAS, a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the ILLINOIS 

TOLLWAY and DuPage River Salt Creek Workgroup (DRSCW) was executed October 



 

2 

 

31, 2013 to outline the PROGRAM, which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and 

incorporated by reference; and  

 

WHEREAS, per the MOU, it was agreed that the entirety of the offset will occur 

within the impacted areas and be tailored to individual receiving stream segments to the 

maximum extent possible. As such, local watershed communities and agencies 

participating in the PROGRAM will be responsible for winter operations on the land 

surfaces that drain to those segments and are herein referred to as “TIER 1 COMMUNITY” 

or “TIER 1 COMMUNITIES”; and 

 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE has been identified as a TIER 1 COMMUNITY and 

has, in coordination with the DRSCW, conducted a review of their snow and ice operations 

in an effort to identify areas of operational improvements relating to efficiency gains in 

winter chloride usage, and per the VILLAGE’S review, it is believed that an effective 

reduction in chloride usage can be attained, as part of the PROGRAM through the 

upgrading of equipment utilized for winter operations by the VILLAGE; and 

 

WHEREAS, the PARTIES mutually agree to review winter operation policies and 

procedures and work in coordination with the DRSCW to monitor the administration and 

progress of the PROGRAM; and 

 

WHEREAS, the ILLINOIS TOLLWAY by virtue of its powers as set forth in the 

"Toll Highway Act," 605 ILCS 10/1 et seq. is authorized to enter into this AGREEMENT; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE by virtue of its powers as set forth in the “Illinois 

Municipal Code,” 65 ILCS 5/1-1-1 et seq. is authorized to enter into this AGREEMENT; 

and  

 

 WHEREAS, a cooperative Intergovernmental Agreement is appropriate and such 

an Agreement is authorized by Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution and the 

“Intergovernmental Cooperation Act”, 5 ILCS 220/1 et seq. 

 

WHEREAS for recording purposes this AGREEMENT shall be known as #2017-

11. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the aforementioned recitals and the 

mutual covenants contained herein, the PARTIES hereto agree to the following summary 

of the responsibilities and participation of each PARTY in the implementation of the 

PROGRAM. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

3 

 

I.  PURPOSE and SCOPE  

 

A. The PROGRAM established a projected increase over existing conditions or 

baseline for the EOWA of 3,888 tons of salt per year, per a baseline 39.7 tons/lane 

mile/year application rate. The goal of the offset program will be to reduce salt 

usage in roadway applications in the project related watersheds by the amount of 

the increase (3,888 tons per year) plus a margin of safety of 25 percent or a total 

reduction of 4,860 tons per year. 

 

B. The ILLINOIS TOLLWAY, as part of the PROGRAM, has established a rate 

reduction goal of 20% from the EOWA’s established baseline salt application rate 

of 39.7 tons/lane mile/year, thereby accounting for 972 tons per year of the 4,860 

tons per year of salt required to be reduced, as part of the PROGRAM. 

 

C. The VILLAGE, as part of the PROGRAM and per this AGREEMENT, has 

established a rate reduction goal of 17.5% from its established baseline application 

salt application rate of 12.3 tons/lane mile/year, thereby accounting for 204 tons 

per year of the 4,860 tons per year of salt required to be reduced, as part of the 

PROGRAM. 

 

D. Both structural and non-structural practices will comprise the PROGRAM to 

provide the needed improvements in water quality but it is understood that offset 

reductions can only be accounted for through non-structural practices. 

 

 

II. STRUCTURAL BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES 

 

A. Grass swales, bio-swales, infiltration basins, and other designs will be incorporated 

by the ILLINOIS TOLLWAY into the EOWA projects in order to minimize the 

effects of roadway runoff and improve the quality of roadway runoff discharged to 

receiving waters and/or nearby wetlands. 

 

 

III. NON-STRUCTURAL BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES 

 

A. A salt reduction goal has been established by the ILLINOIS TOLLWAY and 

DRSCW for the PROGRAM through the analysis of existing conditions, existing 

practices in the affected watersheds, and planned highway improvements.  Offsets 

will include both the adoption of salt reduction strategies implemented by the 

ILLINOIS TOLLWAY and providing salt application data to DRSCW, including 

but not limited to their application rates for each lane mile, as well as financial and 

other support to other mutually agreed upon partners. 

 

B. The ILLINOIS TOLLWAY recognizes that meeting the objectives of the Total 

Maximum Daily Loads (“TMDL’s”) will require reductions in area chloride 

loading above those set out in the PROGRAM and agrees to review its practices at 



 

4 

 

an agency wide scale and to actively partner with the DRSCW, its members or 

successors, in working for PROGRAM area chloride reductions beyond the life of 

the PROGRAM with the goal of meeting the applicable water quality standard. 

 

 

 

IV. RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

A. Pursuant to Exhibit A, a guideline for monitoring and reporting chloride offsets has 

been established. Both PARTIES agree that the requirements embodied in Clean 

Water Act Section 401 certification(s) or Section 404 or NPDES permit(s), are the 

sole responsibility of the ILLINOIS TOLLWAY, and that the VILLAGE is not 

responsible in any way for the ILLINOIS TOLLWAY’s failure to comply with such 

requirements. 

 

B. The VILLAGE shall provide the ILLINOIS TOLLWAY a summary raw data report 

that includes the following data for the most recent winter season for a minimum 

of five consecutive winter seasons, post equipment purchase and installation; 1) 

total lane miles maintained, 2) actual road salt usage in tons per lane mile, 3) 

baseline road salt usage in tons per lane mile, 4) target road salt usage in tons per 

lane mile, 5) total winter season precipitation events requiring deicing efforts, 6) 

average precipitation in inches of snow, ice and liquid form of winter season 

precipitation per precipitation event, 7) duration of each operator deicing efficiency 

training session and number of operators attending, 8) new equipment installation 

and new practices implemented and identification and practices planned and 9) the 

completed DRSCW’s Winter Public Agency Deicing Questionnaire. 

 

C. The PARTIES agree that the PROGRAM may require several years of monitoring 

and reporting from PROGRAM partners. 

 

D. The PARTIES will develop and maintain a guidance document for the PROGRAM 

which will at minimum detail the methods for calculating the build scenario non-

PROGRAM increase, the needed offset, BMP’s the monitoring PROGRAM and 

reporting baseline requirements.  The document will be updated by agreement 

between the PARTIES as the PROGRAM advances. 

 

 

V. DELIVERABLES 

 

A. The deliverables will be transmitted to the ILLINOIS TOLLWAY, by the 

VILLAGE and include written reports documenting, as defined in Article IV, 

Paragraph B. of this AGREEMENT by June 1st pertaining to the preceding winter 

season. 

 

B. The ILLINOIS TOLLWAY maintains its responsibility to remain compliant with 

the “Clean Water Act” as determined and administered by the IEPA. 



 

5 

 

 

 

 

VI. FINANCIAL 

 

A. The ILLINOIS TOLLWAY as sponsor of the PROGRAM will compensate the 

VILLAGE as outlined in this AGREEMENT and included in the VILLAGE’s 

Request for Equipment and Training “PROPOSAL”. 

 

B. The purchase of equipment identified within the VILLAGE’s PROPOSAL, as part 

of the PROGRAM shall be reimbursed by the ILLINOIS TOLLWAY to the 

VILLAGE. 

 

C. The VILLAGE will be paid based upon its invoice(s) which shall include detailed 

receipts of purchased items in substantial conformance with the Budget included in 

the VILLAGE’s PROPOSAL.  

 

D. The VILLAGE shall certify in writing, upon presentation of each invoice 

hereunder, that items as invoiced have been actually purchased and installed and 

that the VILLAGE is in fact complying with all other provisions of this 

AGREEMENT.  Invoicing shall be sufficiently itemized to permit the ILLINOIS 

TOLLWAY or its consultant(s) or cooperating governmental unit(s) to verify 

performance of the work so invoiced. 

 

E. It is mutually agreed that the estimated cost to the ILLINOIS TOLLWAY shall not 

exceed $367,000 for the term of this AGREEMENT through five consecutive 

winter seasons, beginning with the first winter season in which purchased 

equipment has been utilized and use data has been provided to the ILLINOIS 

TOLLWAY. 

 

 

VII. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

 

A. It is understood and agreed that this is an AGREEMENT between the VILLAGE 

of Bensenville and the Illinois State Toll Highway Authority. 

 

B. All equipment proposed for purchase and installation, shall be done so prior to the 

2018/2019 winter season but efforts will be made for purchases and installations to 

occur prior to the 2017/2018 winter season. 

 

C. The term of this AGREEMENT shall extend through five consecutive winter 

seasons in which purchased equipment has been utilized and use data has been 

provided to the ILLINOIS TOLLWAY. 

 

D. PARTIES agree to collaborate in effort to fulfill applicable goals of the PROGRAM 

as established in Section IV. of EXHIBIT A. Should the PARTIES mutually agree 



 

6 

 

that the VILLAGE did not operate in a manner demonstrating intent achieve the 

goal reduction of 17.5% in a PROGRAM year, the ILLINOIS TOLLWAY shall 

provide written notice to the VILLAGE identifying delinquencies of agreed upon 

practices.  Should the PARTIES mutually agree that the VILLAGE did not operate 

in a manner in which to achieve the goal reduction of 17.5% for a second year 

during the term of this AGREEMENT, the ILLINOIS TOLLWAY and shall 

provide written notice to the VILLAGE identifying delinquencies of agreed upon 

practices and the VILLAGE shall provide reimbursement to the ILLINOIS 

TOLLWAY for all payments made by the ILLINOIS TOLLWAY associated with 

this agreement within 90 days of VILLAGE’s receipt of the notice.  

 

E. Equipment purchased under this AGREEMENT by the ILLINOIS TOLLWAY on 

behalf of the VILLAGE becomes the property and responsibility of the VILLAGE 

and the VILLAGE shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend the ILLINOIS 

TOLLWAY, its officials, directors, officers, employees, and agents from and 

against all liability, claims, suits, demands, proceedings and action, including costs, 

fees and expense of defense, arising from, growing out of, or related to, any loss, 

damage, injury, death, or loss or damage to property resulting from, or connected 

with, the VILLAGE’s negligent or willful acts, errors or omissions in its 

performance under this AGREEMENT, including, but not limited to, use of the 

equipment described herein. The VILLAGE expressly acknowledges that the 

ILLINOIS TOLLWAY, through provision of funding, training, and certification 

under this AGREEMENT, is not intended to be a joint employer of the VILLAGE’s 

employees and agents and does not excerpt control over such persons in their use 

of the equipment that is the subject of this AGREEMENT. 

 

F. It is understood and agreed that this AGREEMENT constitutes the complete and 

exclusive statement of the agreement of the PARTIES relative to the subject matter 

hereof and supersedes all previous oral and written proposals, negotiations, 

representations or understandings concerning such subject matter. 

 

G. This AGREEMENT may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of 

which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall be deemed one and the 

same instrument. 

 

H. Under penalties of perjury, the VILLAGE certifies that its correct Federal Tax 

Identification number is 36-6005794 and it is doing business as a governmental 

entity, whose mailing address is The Village of Bensenville, 12 S. Center Street, 

Bensenville, Illinois 60106. 

 

I. The PARTIES agree to maintain books and records related to the performance of 

this AGREEMENT and necessary to support amounts charged to the ILLINOIS 

TOLLWAY and/or any of the PARTIES under the AGREEMENT for a minimum 

of five (5) years from the last action on the AGREEMENT.   The PARTIES further 

agree to cooperate fully with any audit and to make its books and records, and books 

and records within its custody or control available to the Illinois Attorney General, 



 

7 

 

the Illinois Auditor General, the ILLINOIS TOLLWAY Inspector General, the 

ILLINOIS TOLLWAY Department of Internal Audit, the ILLINOIS TOLLWAY 

or any other governmental agency or agent thereof that is authorized to audit or 

inspect such books and records.   

 

J. The introductory recitals included at the beginning of this AGREEMENT are 

agreed to and incorporated into this AGREEMENT.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(This section intentionally left blank) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

8 

 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the PARTIES have executed this AGREEMENT on the dates 

indicated. 

 

 

THE VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 

 

 

By: _______________________  Attest: _______________________ 

       Frank DeSimone     Nancy Quinn 

 President      Village Clerk 

 

Date: ______________________         

 

 

 

 

THE ILLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY 

 

 

By: ______________________________  Date: _____________________ 

       Greg M. Bedalov  

       Executive Director 

 

By: ____________________________  Date: _____________________ 

       Michael Colsch  

       Chief Financial Officer 

 

By: _____________________________  Date: _____________________ 

       Elizabeth M.S. Oplawski 

       Acting General Counsel 

 

 

 

Approved as to Form and Constitutionality 

 

_________________________________________________ 

Tiffany B.  Schafer  

Senior Assistant Attorney General, State of Illinois 

 

 

 

 

  



RESOLUTION NO. _____ 

 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF 

BENSENVILLE AND THE ILLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY 

(ISTHA) FOR THE CHLORIDE OFFSET PROGRAM 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Village of Bensenville (“VILLAGE”) is a body politic and 

corporate, organized and existing pursuant to the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/1-1-

1, et seq.; and 

WHEREAS, the  ILLINOIS TOLLWAY in order to facilitate the free flow of traffic 

and ensure safety to the motoring public, intends to improve the existing Elgin O’Hare 

Expressway, extend the expressway from its eastern terminus at Rohlwing Road (Illinois 

Route 53) to O’Hare International Airport (ORD) to be known entirely as Illinois Route 

390, and construct the Western Access connecting the Jane Addams Memorial Tollway (I-

90) with the Tri-State Tollway (I-294) (hereinafter sometimes referred to as the Elgin 

O’Hare Western Access “EOWA”), and included in multiple ILLINOIS TOLLWAY 

construction contracts.  The ILLINOIS TOLLWAY will implement, operate and maintain 

the mainline improvements as tolled facilities (hereinafter sometimes referred to as "Toll 

Highway"); and 

WHEREAS, highway de-icing practices during winter months commonly use de-

icing salts to provide for safe vehicular travel and winter maintenance for the EOWA will 

require the use of chlorides; and 

 

WHEREAS, studies acknowledged the potential for the addition of chloride 

concentrations in area streams and as the EOWA project is advancing in implementation, 

permits for Section 404 and Section 401 of the Clean Water Act (CWA) have been secured 

from the United States Army Corp of Engineers (USACE) and the Illinois Environmental 

Protection Agency (IEPA); and 

 

WHEREAS, conditions established within the ILLINOIS TOLLWAY’s CWA 

Section 401 permit require the implementation of a “Chloride Offset Program” (hereinafter 

called the “PROGRAM”) to mitigate for increased chloride loading in the Total Maximum 

Daily Loading (TMDL) watersheds throughout the EOWA project area; and  

 

WHEREAS, a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the ILLINOIS 

TOLLWAY and DuPage River Salt Creek Workgroup (DRSCW) was executed October 

31, 2013 to outline the PROGRAM; and  

 

WHEREAS, per the MOU, it was agreed that the entirety of the offset will occur 

within the impacted areas and be tailored to individual receiving stream segments to the 

maximum extent possible. As such, local watershed communities and agencies 

participating in the PROGRAM will be responsible for winter operations on the land 



surfaces that drain to those segments and are herein referred to as “TIER 1 COMMUNITY” 

or “TIER 1 COMMUNITIES”; and 

 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE has been identified as a TIER 1 COMMUNITY and 

has, in coordination with the DRSCW, conducted a review of their snow and ice operations 

in an effort to identify areas of operational improvements relating to efficiency gains in 

winter chloride usage, and per the VILLAGE’S review, it is believed that an effective 

reduction in chloride usage can be attained, as part of the PROGRAM through the 

upgrading of equipment utilized for winter operations by the VILLAGE; and 

 

WHEREAS, the PARTIES mutually agree to review winter operation policies and 

procedures and work in coordination with the DRSCW to monitor the administration and 

progress of the PROGRAM; and 

 

WHEREAS, the ILLINOIS TOLLWAY by virtue of its powers as set forth in the 

"Toll Highway Act," 605 ILCS 10/1 et seq. is authorized to enter into this AGREEMENT; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE by virtue of its powers as set forth in the “Illinois 

Municipal Code,” 65 ILCS 5/1-1-1 et seq. is authorized to enter into this AGREEMENT; 

and  

 

 WHEREAS, a cooperative Intergovernmental Agreement is appropriate and such 

an Agreement is authorized by Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution and the 

“Intergovernmental Cooperation Act”, 5 ILCS 220/1 et seq. 

 

WHEREAS for recording purposes this AGREEMENT shall be known as #2017-

11. 

 

    NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of 

Trustees of the Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, as follows: 

 

      SECTION ONE: The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated by reference in 

this Section One as if fully set forth. 

 

      SECTION TWO: The Intergovernmental Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit 1 

shall be and is hereby approved, and the President and Village Clerk shall be and are hereby 

authorized and directed, respectively, to execute and to attest to said Agreement in 

substantially the form attached hereto. 

 

      SECTION THREE: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after 

its passage and approval in the manner provided by law.     

 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village 

of Bensenville, this _______ day of May, 2017.  

 



 

        ___________________________  

                                                                                    Frank DeSimone 

                                                                                    Village President 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

____________________________________  

Nancy Quinn, Village Clerk 

 

 

AYES:  _________________________________________________________________  

 

 

NAYS: _________________________________________________________________  

 

 

ABSENT: _______________________________________________________________ 
 



TYPE:
Resolution

SUBMITTED BY:
Joe Caracci

DEPARTMENT:
Public Works

DATE:
May 15, 2017

DESCRIPTION:
Consideration of a Resolution Approving an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between Village of
Bensenville and DuPage County Regarding the Redmond Reservoir Expansion Project.

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS:
X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center
X Safe and Beautiful Village  Vibrant Major Corridors

COMMITTEE ACTION:
I&E

DATE:
May 15, 2017

BACKGROUND:
The Village of Bensenville has experienced frequent and severe flooding upstream and downstream of
Redmond Reservoir. In 2015, the Village completed the Redmond Reservoir H&H study that identifies several
improvements that will help alleviate some of the flooding concerns. Included in these recommendations is an
expansion of the Redmond Reservoir to provide additional capacity. 

KEY ISSUES:
Over the past year, Village staff has been working diligently with DuPage County to secure CDBG-DR funds
for this regional project. DuPage County is recommending $2,750,000.00 for construction of this regional
project. The current list of recommended projects is currently out for public comment. The CDBG-DR grant
has a sunset date of September 2019. County has requested the all funds to be expended by June 30, 2019.
The project will be under construction in spring of 2018 to allow enough time to complete the project. An
Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between the two agencies is currently under staff review to identify the
term and conditions related to the project.
Basic highlights of the IGA are as follows:

- The Village will be the lead agency during the design as well as permitting process and bear all the
associated costs, estimated to be $80,000.00
- The County will be the lead agency for bidding as well as construction oversight of the project and will
fund $2,750,000.00 for construction.
- Village will continue to be responsible for ongoing maintenance and operations of the facility.

Subject to attorney review, the IGA will be presented at May 23, 2017 Village Board meeting for signatures. 

ALTERNATIVES:
Discretion of the Committee.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of entering into an Intergovernmental Agreement with DuPage County.

BUDGET IMPACT:
N/A.
 
The Village currently performs ongoing maintenance of the facility and will continue to do so after the project.
The County will be granting $2,750,000 toward the project. The expected cost to the Village for the project will
be $80,000 (engineering and permit fees).

ACTION REQUIRED:
Motion to consider a Resolution approving an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between Village of
Bensenville and DuPage County regarding the Redmond Reservoir Expansion Project.



ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
DRAFT IGA - Redmond IGA 5/9/2017 Backup Material
MAP - Redmond IGA 5/8/2017 Backup Material
RES - Redmond IGA 5/9/2017 Resolution Letter



 

 344406_1 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF DUPAGE, ILLINOIS 

AND THE VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE FOR THE REDMOND RESERVOIR FLOOD 

CONTROL PROJECT  

 

 

 This INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT is made this ___ day of 

__________, 2017 between the COUNTY OF DUPAGE, a body politic and corporate, with 

offices at 421 North County Farm Road, Wheaton, Illinois (hereinafter referred to as the 

COUNTY) and VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE, 12 S Center St, Bensenville, IL 60106, a body 

politic and corporate, with offices at (hereinafter referred to as the VILLAGE).  

 

R E C I T A L S 

 

 WHEREAS, the VILLAGE and the COUNTY are public agencies within the meaning of 

the Illinois “Intergovernmental Cooperation Act” and as authorized by Article 7, Section 10 of 

the Constitution of the State of Illinois; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the purposes of the “Intergovernmental Cooperation Act” and Article 7 of 

the Constitution of the State of Illinois include fostering cooperation among government bodies; 

and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Illinois General Assembly has granted the COUNTY authority to take 

action to control flooding and to enter into agreements for the purposes of stormwater 

management and flood control (Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 55, paragraphs 5/5-1062 and 

5/5-15001 et. seq.); and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Illinois General Assembly has granted the VILLAGE authority to take 

action to control flooding and to enter into agreements for the purposes of stormwater 

management and flood control (Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 65, paragraphs 5/11-110-1 

and 5/11-112-6; and 

 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to the above-cited authority, the VILLAGE operates and maintains 

the Redmond Reservoir (RESERVOIR) as a flood control and stormwater management facility 

serving residents within the Salt Creek watershed; and 

  

 WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the VILLAGE jointly propose undertaking modifications 

to the RESERVOIR (hereafter the PROJECT) to increase its regional floodwater storage 

capacity (STORAGE COMPONENT); and 

 

 WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the VILLAGE have determined that jointly undertaking 

the PROJECT will benefit nearby residents by reducing damages from floodwaters within the 

Salt Creek watershed; and  

  

 WHEREAS, the COUNTY and VILLAGE have further agreed that the costs to undertake 

the STORAGE COMPONENT of the PROJECT, which expenses are estimated to total two 



 

 344406_1 

million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,750,000.00) shall be the responsibility of the 

COUNTY; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the COUNTY and VILLAGE have further agreed that the VILLAGE shall 

be responsible for the ongoing maintenance and operation of the RESERVOIR; and  

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants, terms, and 

conditions herein set forth, and the understandings of each party to the other, the parties do 

hereby mutually covenant, promise and agree as follows: 

 

1.0 INCORPORATION AND CONSTRUCTION. 

 

1.1 All recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a part thereof, the 

same constituting the factual basis for this AGREEMENT. 

 

1.2 The headings of the paragraphs and subparagraphs of this AGREEMENT are 

inserted for convenience of reference only and shall not be deemed to constitute 

part of this AGREEMENT or to affect the construction hereof. 

 

2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION. 
  

2.1 The PROJECT shall be located in the Salt Creek Watershed between Third 

Avenue and County Line Road within the Village of Bensenville as shown on the 

PROJECT location map attached as Exhibit A (sometimes referred to herein as 

the “PROJECT AREA”). Generally, the PROJECT will involve the expansion of 

the RESERVOIR to increase the STORAGE COMPONENT, including 

increasing conveyance of stormwater to provide relief from periodic flooding.  

 

2.2 The Parties acknowledge that the PROJECT, and the Parties’ ability to perform 

their respective obligations under this AGREEMENT, is contingent upon the 

occurrence of events, and the agreements of third parties, beyond the Parties’ 

ability to control including, namely, the COUNTY’S ability to fully fund its cost 

obligation with Federal grant monies.   

 

3.0 FUNDING. 

 

3.1 The total PROJECT costs are estimated to be two million, eight hundred thirty- 

thousand dollars and zero cents ($2,830,000.00).  The cost share is as follows, 

unless otherwise agreed to in writing as provided in Paragraph 3.2 below:                             

 

                            Project Design & Permitting (VILLAGE)                      $80,000 

 

                            Project Construction &Management (COUNTY)         $2,750,000  

 

Total Project Cost            $2,830,000 



 

 344406_1 

   

 

3.2 The COUNTY’S share of the estimated PROJECT costs is to be funded one 

hundred percent with grant funds from the United States Department of Housing 

and Urban Development (HUD).  In the event the grant funding is revoked, 

impounded, cancelled, or the U.S. Congress fails to appropriate adequate funding, 

the COUNTY may terminate this AGREEMENT, and each party shall bear its 

own costs incurred through the date of termination. 

 

3.3 The VILLAGE shall be responsible for bearing any cost overruns or expenses in 

excess of the total PROJECT costs listed in Paragraph 3.1, regardless of the cause, 

unless the VILLAGE and COUNTY agree to apportion such extra costs before 

they are incurred, except as modified by Paragraph 3.4 below.  

 

3.4 This AGREEMENT shall in no way obligate the VILLAGE to undertake this 

PROJECT if the VILLAGE in its sole discretion determines that it is no longer in 

the VILLAGE’S best interest to proceed with this PROJECT.  However, in the 

event the STORAGE COMPONENT portion of the PROJECT is not substantially 

completed by August 31, 2019 (excepting the VILLAGE’S post-construction 

monitoring and maintenance activities, and further excluding any additional work 

days caused by COUNTY-initiated change orders), the VILLAGE shall promptly 

reimburse the COUNTY any monies paid by the COUNTY for PROJECT 

expenses pursuant to this AGREEMENT. 

 

4.0 VILLAGE’S RESPONSIBILITIES. 

 

4.1 The VILLAGE shall be responsible for the preparation of the design, plans, 

specifications, and bid documents for the PROJECT.  The VILLAGE may 

execute one or more contracts with qualified third-party vendors, of the 

VILLAGE’S selection, to perform these services.  The VILLAGE shall be 

responsible for payment of such services. 

4.2 The VILLAGE shall require all third-party vendors engaged in PROJECT work to 

agree to jointly indemnify and insure (in coverage amounts required by the 

COUNTY) the COUNTY and VILLAGE from and against any liability or 

damages arising out of the negligent or intentional acts or omissions of such third-

party vendors. 

4.3 The VILLAGE shall be responsible for securing all local, county, state, and 

federal permits necessary for completion of the PROJECT. 

 

4.4 The VILLAGE shall be responsible for submitting copies of the PROJECT plans, 

specifications, and bid documents to the COUNTY for review and approval prior 

to bid advertisement for any PROJECT work. 

 



 

 344406_1 

4.5 The VILLAGE shall be responsible for submitting copies of each PROJECT 

permit applications and application-related documents to the COUNTY for 

review and approval prior to submittal to any regulatory agency.  

 

4.6 The VILLAGE may bid for services and, or, enter into additional agreements to 

secure its portion of the PROJECT costs, or to satisfy the VILLAGE’S obligation 

under this AGREEMENT.   The VILLAGE and its third-party vendors shall be 

solely responsible for the safety of all individuals performing PROJECT work, 

but excluding work involving the STORAGE COMPONENT performed by the 

COUNTY. 
 

4.7 The VILLAGE shall be responsible for all post-construction, long-term 

monitoring of the RESERVOIR together with the maintenance and upkeep of all 

best management practices (BMPs) built, constructed or installed as part of the 

PROJECT, which maintenance shall be .  

 

 

5.0 COUNTY’S RESPONSIBILITIES. 
 

5.1 The COUNTY shall review and approve the PROJECT plans, specifications, bid 

documents, permit applications and application-related documents prior to the 

VILLAGE’s final acceptance of such documents from the VILLAGE’s third-

party vendors.   The COUNTY’S reviews and approvals shall be for the purpose 

of verifying that all PROJECT phases are coordinated and in conformity to this 

AGREEMENT. 

 

5.2 Following the VILLAGE’s delivery of satisfactory PROJECT plans, 

specifications, and bid documents, the COUNTY shall advertise and award all 

bids, and enter into all contracts with COUNTY-selected contractor(s), to 

construct the PROJECT’s STORAGE COMPONENT. 

 

5.3 The COUNTY and its contractor(s) shall be solely responsible for the safety of all 

individuals performing work on the STORAGE COMPONENT, but excluding 

any PROJECT work performed by the VILLAGE and, or, it’s employees, 

contractors, consultants and agents. 

 

5.4 The COUNTY shall review and approve any subsequent change orders, 

addendums, or revisions thereto from the construction contractor(s).  The 

COUNTY shall notify the VILLAGE of any change orders that shall increase the 

overall PROJECT costs by over five-percent (5%). 

 

5.5 The COUNTY shall directly invoice the VILLAGE for any PROJECT work 

performed by a construction contractor which is not part of the scope of work for 

the STORAGE COMPONENT.  

 

6.0 JOINT RESPONSIBILITIES.[MP1][HS2] 

 



 

 344406_1 

6.1 Each Party shall be allowed unlimited, but reasonable, access to the various 

PROJECT’S areas in order to observe and review said PROJECT work areas, 

attend regular progress meetings with the contractor(s) and, or, construction 

manager, and to attend any regulatory inspections.  Each Party shall provide the 

other Party with reasonable access to all work documents (i.e., plans, change 

orders, field orders, manager diaries, etc.), or provide copies thereof, and shall 

share any data collected as part of the PROJECT. 

 

6.2 Whenever this AGREEMENT requires either Party (First Party) to provide its 

review, comment, consent and, or, approval to the other Party (Second Party), the 

First Party shall act with reasonable promptness, and the Second Party shall not 

unreasonably withhold, condition, delay or deny the matter or action requested of 

it. 
 

6.3 Each Party (First Party) shall acknowledge the role and participation of the other 

Party (Second Party), using any logo(s) and/or wording provided by the Second 

Party, in any of the First Party’s printed materials, on-site signage, or websites 

promoting the PROJECT. 

 

6.4 The Party’s shall comply with all local, county, state and federal requirements 

now in force, or which may hereafter be in force, pertaining to the PROJECT. 

 

6.5 The Party’s shall keep and maintain all records pertaining to the expenditure of 

funds for the PROJECT, (including bid documents, plan sets, final drawings, 

change orders, construction diaries, invoices, contractor/consultant contracts, 

proof of payment, certified payroll records, time sheets, etc.) in strict accordance 

with the book-keeping requirements of the CDBG-DR to the COUNTY and, 

further, shall allow the other Party, the State agencies, or their auditors (and audit 

contractors/consultants), access to such records for review and copying.  Each 

Party shall cooperate in any audit of the PROJECT or of any grant funds.  

 

7.0 INDEMNIFICATION. 

 

7.1 Each Party (First Party) shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend the other Party 

(Second Party) or any of the Second Party’s officials, officers, employees, and 

agents from and against all liability, claims, suits, demands, liens, proceedings 

and actions, including costs, fees and expense of defense, arising from, growing 

out of, or related to, any loss, damage, injury, death, or loss or damage to property 

resulting from, or connected with, the  First Party’s performance under this 

AGREEMENT to the fullest extent that the First Party is so authorized under the 

law; provided, however, that the  First Party shall not be obligated to indemnify, 

hold harmless and defend the Second Party for any negligent or intentional 

wrongful misconduct or omissions by the Second Party’s officials, employees, 

agents, contractors or personnel. 

 

7.2 The Parties shall require each consultant and contractor responsible for the 

construction, maintenance, or monitoring of any PROJECT work to name both 



 

 344406_1 

the VILLAGE and COUNTY as an additional insured party on said vendor's 

liability insurance policy.  Further, the  Parties shall require that its consultants 

and contractors indemnify, defend and hold harmless both the VILLAGE and 

COUNTY, and their officers, employees and elected officials, from and against 

any claims, liability or judgments resulting from, or caused by, the negligence or 

willful conduct of such consultant and, or contractor. 

 

7.3 Nothing contained herein shall be construed as prohibiting the COUNTY, its 

officials, directors, officers, agents and employees, from defending through the 

selection and use of their own agents, attorneys and experts, any claims, suits, 

demands, liens, proceedings and actions brought against them. Pursuant to Illinois 

law, any attorney representing the COUNTY, under this paragraph or paragraph 

7.1 is to be the State’s Attorney, in accord with the applicable law. The 

COUNTY’S participation in its defense shall not remove VILLAGE’S duty to 

indemnify, defend, and hold the COUNTY harmless, as set forth above.  

 

7.4 The indemnity as provided in this AGREEMENT shall not be limited by reason 

of any insurance coverage maintained by the Parties or their consultants, 

contractors or agents. The indemnification obligations created herein shall survive 

the termination, or expiration, of this AGREEMENT.   

 

7.5 The Parties further agree that, notwithstanding any language above, no party 

waives, by these indemnity requirements, any defenses or protections under the 

Local Government and Governmental Employees Tort Liability Act (745 ILCS 

10/1 et seq.), or otherwise available to it, or available to the other parties, under 

the law and that there shall be no obligation to indemnify whenever a Party has a 

defense or protection to a claim under the Act or common law. There are no third 

person beneficiaries of this AGREEMENT or any portion of this AGREEMENT. 

 

8.0 AMENDMENT OR MODIFICATION OF THIS AGREEMENT. 

 

8.1 The parties may modify or amend terms of this AGREEMENT only by a written 

document duly approved and executed by both parties, excluding term extensions 

as provided for in the following provision. 

 

8.2 Notwithstanding Paragraph 8.1, above, the term for performing this 

AGREEMENT may be extended by any suitable COUNTY designated form, 

signed by both parties without formal amendment pursuant to Paragraph 8.1, 

above. 

 

9.0 TERM OF THIS AGREEMENT. 
 

9.1 The term of this AGREEMENT shall begin on the date the AGREEMENT is 

fully executed, and shall continue in full force and effect until the earlier of the 

following occurs: 

 



 

 344406_1 

9.1.1 June 1, 2019 or to a new date agreed upon by the parties. 

 

9.1.2 The completion by the VILLAGE and COUNTY of their respective 

obligations under this AGREEMENT, in the event such completion 

occurs before June 1, 2019. 

 

10.0 ENTIRE AGREEMENT. 
 

10.4 This AGREEMENT, including matters incorporated herein, contains the entire 

AGREEMENT between parties. 

 

10.5 There are no other covenants, warranties, representations, promises, conditions or 

understandings; either oral or written, other than those contained herein. 

 

10.6 This AGREEMENT may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which 

shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute 

the same instrument. 

 

10.7 In event of a conflict between the terms or conditions or this AGREEMENT and 

any term or condition found in any exhibit or attachment, the terms and conditions 

of this AGREEMENT shall prevail. 

 

11.0 SEVERABILITY. 

 

11.1 In the event any provision of this AGREEMENT is held to be unenforceable or 

invalid for any reason, the enforceability thereof shall not affect the remainder of 

the AGREEMENT.  The remainder of this AGREEMENT shall be construed as if 

not containing the particular provision and shall continue in full force, effect, and 

enforceability, in accordance with its terms. 

 

12.0 GOVERNING LAW. 

 

12.10 The laws of the State of Illinois shall govern this AGREEMENT as to both 

interpretation and performance. 

 

12.11 The venue for resolving any disputes concerning the parties’ respective 

performance, or failure to perform, under this AGREEMENT, shall be the judicial 

circuit court for DuPage County. 

 

13.0 NOTICES. 

 

13.10 Any required notice shall be sent to the following addresses and parties: 

 



 

 344406_1 

Evan Summers, Village Manager and 

Joseph Caracci, P.E., Director of Public Works 

717 E. Jefferson Street 

            Bensenville, Illinois 60106  

 (630)350-3435 

 

Sarah Hunn, P.E. 

Chief Project Engineer 

DuPage County Stormwater Management 

421 North County Farm Road 

Wheaton, Illinois  60187 

      (630)407-6720 

 

14.0 WAIVER OF/FAILURE TO ENFORCE BREACH. 

 

14.1 The parties agree that the waiver of, or failure to enforce, any breach of this 

AGREEMENT by the remaining party shall not be construed, or otherwise 

operate, as a waiver of any future breach of this AGREEMENT.  Further the 

failure to enforce any particular breach shall not bar or prevent the remaining 

party from enforcing this AGREEMENT with respect to a different breach. 

 

 

IN WITNESS OF, the parties set their hands and seals as of the date first written above. 

 

 

COUNTY OF DUPAGE    VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 

  

 

___________________________   ___________________________ 

Daniel J. Cronin,  Frank DeSimone 

Chairman President  

 

 

ATTEST:      ATTEST: 

 

 

___________________________       ___________________________  

Paul Hinds,  Nancy Quinn 

County Clerk Village Clerk 
 

 



GEORGE ST

J
O
H
N
 S
T

P
A
R
K
 S
T

JEFFERSON ST

R
E
D
M
O
N
D
 C
T

E
V
E
R
G
R
E
E
N
 S
T

J
O
H
N
 S
T

GEORGE ST

P
A
R
K
 S
T

Village of Bensenville´ Redmond Reservoir Expansion

Date: 5/5/2017



RESOLUTION NO. _____ 

 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE AND DUPAGE 

COUNTY REGARDING THE REDMOND RESERVOIR EXPANSION PROJECT 

 

 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE and the COUNTY are public agencies within the 

meaning of the Illinois “Intergovernmental Cooperation Act” and as authorized by Article 

7, Section 10 of the Constitution of the State of Illinois; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the purposes of the “Intergovernmental Cooperation Act” and Article 

7 of the Constitution of the State of Illinois include fostering cooperation among 

government bodies; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Illinois General Assembly has granted the COUNTY authority to 

take action to control flooding and to enter into agreements for the purposes of stormwater 

management and flood control (Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 55, paragraphs 5/5-

1062 and 5/5-15001 et. seq.); and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Illinois General Assembly has granted the VILLAGE authority to 

take action to control flooding and to enter into agreements for the purposes of stormwater 

management and flood control (Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 65, paragraphs 5/11-

110-1 and 5/11-112-6; and 

 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to the above-cited authority, the VILLAGE operates and 

maintains the Redmond Reservoir (RESERVOIR) as a flood control and stormwater 

management facility serving residents within the Salt Creek watershed; and 

  

 WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the VILLAGE jointly propose undertaking 

modifications to the RESERVOIR (hereafter the PROJECT) to increase its regional 

floodwater storage capacity (STORAGE COMPONENT); and 

 

 WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the VILLAGE have determined that jointly 

undertaking the PROJECT will benefit nearby residents by reducing damages from 

floodwaters within the Salt Creek watershed; and  

 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and VILLAGE have further agreed that the costs to 

undertake the STORAGE COMPONENT of the PROJECT, which expenses are estimated 

to total two million seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($2,750,000.00) shall be the 

responsibility of the COUNTY; and 

 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and VILLAGE have further agreed that the costs to 

undertake the DESIGN as well as PERMITTING COMPONENT of the PROJECT, which 



expenses are estimated to eighty thousand dollars ($80,000.00) shall be the responsibility 

of the VILLAGE; and 

 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and VILLAGE have further agreed that the VILLAGE 

shall be responsible for the ongoing maintenance and operation of the RESERVOIR; and 

  

    NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of 

Trustees of the Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, as follows: 

 

      SECTION ONE: The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated by reference in 

this Section One as if fully set forth. 

 

      SECTION TWO: The Intergovernmental Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit 1 

shall be and is hereby approved, and the President and Village Clerk shall be and are hereby 

authorized and directed, respectively, to execute and to attest to said Agreement in 

substantially the form attached hereto. 

 

      SECTION THREE: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after 

its passage and approval in the manner provided by law.     

 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village 

of Bensenville, this _______ day of May, 2017.  

 

 

        ___________________________  

                                                                                    Frank DeSimone 

                                                                                    Village President 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

____________________________________  

Nancy Quinn, Village Clerk 

 

 

AYES:  _________________________________________________________________  

 

 

NAYS: _________________________________________________________________  

 

 

ABSENT: _______________________________________________________________ 
 



TYPE:
Resolution

SUBMITTED BY:
Joe Caracci

DEPARTMENT:
Public Works

DATE:
May 15, 2017

DESCRIPTION:
Consideration of a Resolution Authorizing a Design Engineering Services Agreement with Engineering
Resource Associates for the Redmond Reservoir Expansion Project (CDBG) in the Not-to-Exceed Amount of
$77,895.66 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS:
X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center
X Safe and Beautiful Village  Vibrant Major Corridors

COMMITTEE ACTION:
I&E

DATE:
May 15, 2017

BACKGROUND:
The Village of Bensenville has experienced frequent and severe flooding upstream and downstream of
Redmond Reservoir. In 2015, the Village completed the Redmond Reservoir H&H study that identifies several
improvements that will help alleviate some of the flooding concerns. Included in these recommendations is an
expansion of the Redmond Reservoir to provide additional capacity. Over the past year, Village staff has been
working diligently with DuPage County to secure CDBG-DR funds for this regional project. DuPage County is
recommending $2,750,000.00 for construction of this regional project. The list of recommended projects is
currently out for public comment. The Village will be the lead agency during the design as well as permitting
process while the County will be the lead agency for bidding as well as construction oversight of the project. An
Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between the two agencies is currently under staff review to identify the
terms and conditions related to the project. 

KEY ISSUES:
The CDBG-DR grant has a sunset date of September 2019. County has requested that all funds be expended
by June 30, 2019. The project will be under construction in spring of 2018 to allow enough time to complete the
project.
Engineering Resource Associates (ERA) has performed the H&H analysis on the Redmond Reservoir. They
also performed the design of the recently completed George St Culvert Replacement Project, funded through
CDBG-DR.  ERA is also assisting the Village to rectify DuPage County Stormwater violations at the George
St compensatory storage basin and downstream of the culvert along Addison Creek Tributary 3. They have the
modeling and all the backup information surrounding the Redmond reservoir. The Village staff feels very
confident of retaining them to perform the design engineering of the Redmond Reservoir Expansion Project
due to their excellent professional skills, knowledge, and familiarity of the project area. The project team of
ERA and Village staff has worked well together in the past and staff recommends continuing with this team for
the upcoming project.
The proposed assignment scope includes topographic survey, preparing plans and bid specifications,
permitting, bidding assistance, and geotechnical investigation of existing conditions. ERA’s original proposed
work effort and fee total was in the amount of $78,655.26. After successful negotiations, ERA reduced its
proposed design work effort and fee totals to $77,895.66 including approximately $1,800 in outside agency
permit fees, which were not part of the original cost. This results in savings of $759.60. This not-to-exceed fee
equates to 2.8% of the Engineer’s estimated cost $2,750,000.00 for the project. Design engineering costs
typically fall in the 5-8% range for similar projects. 

ALTERNATIVES:
Discretion of the Committee.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of the Engineering Service Agreement with  Engineering Resource Associates



for the Redmond Reservoir Expansion Project.

BUDGET IMPACT:
In FY 2017, a total of $143,500 is budgeted for design engineering services of this project.  The savings of
$65,604.34 from that project will be applied towards design engineering of George St Bypass Project. 

ACTION REQUIRED:
Approval of a Resolution authorizing a design engineering services agreement with Engineering Resource
Associates for the Redmond Reservoir Expansion Project (CDBG) in the not-to-exceed amount of
$77,895.66. 

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Original Proposal 5/5/2017 Backup Material
Revised Proposal 5/5/2017 Backup Material
Location Map 5/5/2017 Backup Material
Resolution 5/5/2017 Resolution Letter



































GEORGE ST

J
O
H
N
 S
T

P
A
R
K
 S
T

JEFFERSON ST

R
E
D
M
O
N
D
 C
T

E
V
E
R
G
R
E
E
N
 S
T

J
O
H
N
 S
T

GEORGE ST

P
A
R
K
 S
T

Village of Bensenville´ Redmond Reservoir Expansion

Date: 5/5/2017



 

RESOLUTION NO. _______ 

 

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A DESIGN ENGINEERING SERVICES 

AGREEMENT WITH ENGINEERING RESOURCE ASSOCIATES FOR THE  

REDMOND RESERVOIR EXPANSION PROJECT  

IN THE NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $77,895.66 

 

WHEREAS the Village has experienced frequent and chronic flooding upstream 
and downstream of Redmond Reservoir, and  

 
WHEREAS the recently completed Redmond Reservoir H&H analysis has 

recommended several improvements to help alleviate flooding; and 
 
WHEREAS expansion of Redmond Reservoir is one of those key improvements; 

and  
 

WHEREAS the staff has worked diligently with DuPage County staff to secure  
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) –Disaster Recovery funds in the amount 
of $2,750,000.00; and 

 
WHEREAS the staff solicited proposal for design engineering services from 

Engineering Resource Associates (ERA) for this project; and 
 
 WHEREAS ERA has performed the Redmond H&H analysis along with other 
studies within the project vicinity; and 
 
 WHEREAS ERA performed the design engineering services for the recently 
completed George St Culvert Replacement Project; and 

 
WHEREAS after negotiations the total design engineering cost proposal received 

is in the not-to-exceed amount of $77,895.66; and 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Village President and Board of 
Trustees of the Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois as follows: 

 
SECTION ONE: The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a 

part hereof. 
 
SECTION TWO: The Village President and Board of Trustees authorizes and 

approves the attached Resolution authorizing an engineering services agreement with 
Engineering Resource Associates for the Redmond Reservoir Expansion Project in the 
not to exceed amount of $77,895.66. 

 
SECTION THREE: The Village Manger is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute on behalf of the Village of Bensenville, and the Deputy Clerk is hereby 
authorized to attest thereto, the necessary paperwork.  

 
SECTION FOUR: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage 

and approval as provided by law. 
 



 
       APPROVED: 
 
                ____________________________ 
       Frank DeSimone, Village President 
 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
Nancy Quinn, Village Clerk 
 
AYES:  _________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYS:   ________________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT: _______________________________________________________________ 

 



TYPE:
Resolution

SUBMITTED BY:
Joe Caracci

DEPARTMENT:
Public Works

DATE:
May 15, 2017

DESCRIPTION:
Consideration of a Resolution Authorizing a Design Engineering Services Agreement with Engineering
Resource Associates for the George St Bypass Storm Sewer Project (CDBG) in the Not-to-Exceed Amount
of $64,585.26 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS:
X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center
X Safe and Beautiful Village  Vibrant Major Corridors

COMMITTEE ACTION:
I&E

DATE:
May 15, 2017

BACKGROUND:
The Village of Bensenville has experienced frequent and severe flooding upstream and downstream of
Redmond Reservoir. In 2015, the Village completed the Redmond Reservoir H&H study that identifies several
improvements that will help alleviate some of the flooding concerns. Included in these recommendations is a
bypass storm sewer along George St directly to Redmond Reservoir. In 2017, the Village applied for a
CDBG-DR funding for $1,906,947.00 through DuPage County to install this storm sewer. DuPage County is
recommending $1,671,775.00 for funding of this project, which is estimated cost of construction. The current
list of recommended projects is out for public comment. 

KEY ISSUES:
The CDBG-DR grant has a sunset date of September 2019. The County is requesting the funds to be
expended by June 30, 2019. The project will be under construction in spring of 2018 to allow enough time to
complete the project.
Engineering Resource Associates (ERA) has performed the H&H analysis on the Redmond Reservoir. They
also performed the design of the recently completed George St Culvert Replacement Project (CDBG).  ERA
is also assisting the Village to rectify DuPage County Stormwater violations at the George St compensatory
storage basin and downstream of the culvert along Addison Creek Tributary 3. They have the modeling and all
the backup information surrounding the Redmond reservoir. The Village staff feels very confident of retaining
them to perform the design engineering of the George St Bypass Storm Sewer Project due to their excellent
professional skills, knowledge, and familiarity of the project area. The project team of ERA and Village staff
has worked well together in the past and staff recommends continuing with this team for the upcoming project.
The proposed assignment scope includes topographic survey, preparing plans and bid specifications,
permitting, bidding assistance, and geotechnical investigation of existing conditions. ERA’s original proposed
work effort and fee total was in the amount of $66,168.00. After successful negotiations, ERA reduced its
proposed design work effort and fee totals to $64,585.26. This results in savings of $1,582.74. This not-to-
exceed fee equates to 3.9% of the Engineer’s estimated cost $1,671,775.00 for the project. Design
engineering costs typically fall in the 5-8% range for similar projects. 

ALTERNATIVES:
Discretion of the Committee.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of the Resolution authorizing an Engineering Service Agreement with Engineering
Resource Associates.

BUDGET IMPACT:
This is an unbudgeted project. In FY 2017, $143,500.00 is budgeted for the Redmond Expansion Project



design, which after negotiations has resulted in savings of $65,604.74. The savings can be used for design of
this project. 

ACTION REQUIRED:
Approval of a Resolution authorizing a Design Engineering Services Agreement with Engineering Resource
Associates for the George St Bypass Storm Sewer Project (CDBG) in the not-to-exceed amount of
$64,585.26.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Original Proposal 5/5/2017 Backup Material
Revised Proposal 5/5/2017 Backup Material
Location Map 5/5/2017 Backup Material
Resolution 5/5/2017 Resolution Letter



































GEORGE ST

DIANA CT

JACQUELYN DR

PAMELA DR

GLORIA JEAN

RED OAK ST

D
EN
N
IS D

R

Village of Bensenville´ George St. Bypass Storm Sewer

Redmond Pond

Date: 5/5/2017

George St

Basin



 

RESOLUTION NO. _______ 

 

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A DESIGN ENGINEERING SERVICES 

AGREEMENT WITH ENGINEERING RESOURCE ASSOCIATES FOR THE  

GEORGE ST BYPASS STORM SEWER PROJECT  

IN THE NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $64,585.26 

 

WHEREAS the Village has experienced frequent and chronic flooding upstream 
and downstream of Redmond Reservoir, and  

 
WHEREAS the recently completed Redmond Reservoir H&H analysis has 

recommended several improvements to help alleviate flooding; and 
 
WHEREAS installation of George St Bypass Storm sewer is one of those 

improvements; and  
 

WHEREAS the staff has applied for and is recommended for receiving 
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds in the amount of $1,671,775.00; 
and 

 
WHEREAS the staff solicited proposal for design engineering services from 

Engineering Resource Associates (ERA) for this project; and 
 
 WHEREAS ERA has performed the Redmond H&H analysis along with other 
studies within the project vicinity; and 
 
 WHEREAS ERA performed the design engineering services for the recently 
completed George St Culvert Replacement Project; and 

 
WHEREAS after negotiations the total design engineering cost proposal received 

is in the not-to-exceed amount of $64,585.26; and 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Village President and Board of 
Trustees of the Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois as follows: 

 
SECTION ONE: The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a 

part hereof. 
 
SECTION TWO: The Village President and Board of Trustees authorizes and 

approves the attached Resolution authorizing an engineering services agreement with 
Engineering Resource Associates for the George St Bypass Strom Sewer Project in the 
not to exceed amount of $64,585.26. 

 
SECTION THREE: The Village Manger is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute on behalf of the Village of Bensenville, and the Deputy Clerk is hereby 
authorized to attest thereto, the necessary paperwork.  

 
SECTION FOUR: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage 

and approval as provided by law. 
 



 
       APPROVED: 
 
                ____________________________ 
       Frank DeSimone, Village President 
 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
Nancy Quinn, Village Clerk 
 
AYES:  _________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYS:   ________________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT: _______________________________________________________________ 

 



TYPE:
Informational

SUBMITTED BY:
Joe Caracci

DEPARTMENT:
Public Works

DATE:
May 15, 2017

DESCRIPTION:
Discussion of Project Status for the Downtown Streetscape - Phase I (North Side) 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS:
X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents
 Quality Customer Oriented Services X Major Business/Corporate Center
X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors

COMMITTEE ACTION:
I&E

DATE:
May 15, 2017

BACKGROUND:
Based on the Pavement Condition Index (PCI) report conducted in 2014, Addison Street through downtown
Bensenville has been identified as one of the streets needing to be reconstructed. The PCI rating for the
segment between Main Street and Roosevelt Road is 28. Also, one of the strategic goals identified by the
Village Board was to improve the aesthetics of downtown Bensenville. Providing an updated and inviting
streetscape generates economic development in downtown communities. As such, the need for a new
roadway kick-started the desire to implement a new downtown streetscape. 
Phase I of the Project consists of improvements north of the railroad tracks. The scope includes watermain
installation along Addison Street (Roosevelt to Main), elimination of a dual watermain along Roosevelt, storm
sewer installation along Center Street (as identified in our Storm Sewer Master Plan) as well as roadway and
aesthetic improvements along York, Center, Addison, Roosevelt and Main. Some of the aesthetic features
include stamped concrete sidewalk, built-in planter boxes, benches, trees, stamped concrete crosswalks, and
landscape improvements. 
Our budget for this project in 2017 included $1,329,000 for construction ($1,189,000 CIP + $140,000
Water/Sewer) and $132,900 for construction engineering ($118,900 CIP + $14,000 Water/Sewer). This totals
$1,461,900 for the project in 2017.
Since the budget was approved, the scope of the project expanded to included items like storm sewer work
along Center, watermain work along Roosevelt, raised planter boxes, stamped sidewalk along the Metra
platform, enhanced stamped concrete crosswalks, tree removal, additional curb delineators at parallel parking
stalls, and an allocation for non-special waste that was identified on the project during design. 

KEY ISSUES:
The Village opened bids on May 4, 2017 for the project.  Six (6) contractors submitted bids, which included a
base bid and two alternates. R.W. Dunteman submitted the lowest bid. A summary of the results is included
below. The Base bid includes aforementioned scope of work. Alternate-1 includes base bid work but
substitutes the parallel parking spaces with permeable pavers. Alternate-2 includes all Alternate-1 work plus
resurfacing of Main St within the project limits.
Contractor Base Bid Alternate 1 Alternate 2 Rank
R.W. Dunteman
Company, Addison, IL

$2,093,865.93 $2,173,987.26 $2,243,212.56 1

Copenhaver
Construction, Gilberts,
IL

$2,137,944.00 $2,192,545.00 $2,329,852.00 2

Alliance Contractors,
Woodstock, IL

$2,505,426.30 $2,515,780.15 $2,606,554.65 3

Martam Construction,
Elgin, IL

$2,537,533.10 $2,570,591.60 $2,721,292.55 4

A-Lamp Concrete,
Schaumburg, IL

$2,539,242.50 $2,582,332.25 $2,676,731.90 5

Landmark Contractors, $2,572,462.00 $2,616,681.52 $2,669,212.30 6



Huntley, IL
Engineer’s Estimate $2,112,170.00 $2,133,573.00 $2,233,864.00 N/A

 
As mentioned above, our budget for this project in 2017 included $1,329,000 for construction ($1,189,000 CIP
+ $140,000 Water/Sewer) and $132,900 for construction engineering ($118,900 CIP + $14,000
Water/Sewer). This totals $1,461,900 for the project in 2017.
 
Based on our evaluation of the bids, staff feels that Base bid and Alternate 1 is the best bid for the money. The
construction cost for this option is $2,173,988. Construction engineering for the project based on the
consultant’s proposal is $160,759. This totals $2,334,747, leaving an $872,874 shortfall.
 
Staff has identified a number of projects that could help with this shortfall totaling approximately $570,000, still
leaving a $302,847 shortfall. Most of these projects include negotiated savings, contract savings, and
reimbursements. The list also includes two projects to either push or eliminate until 2018 (EOWA Construction
Assistance at $50,000 and the York/Green Gateway Sign at $150,000).
 
Finance Director Thakkar has also authored a memo that identifies the possibility of using additional
water/sewer Capital funds, TIF 12 funds or additional MFT funds to account for the remainder of the shortfall.
 
Before moving forward with a recommendation, staff felt inclined to bring this to the Village Board for input.
Based on the data above, we want to gauge the Board on the following:
 
·         Is this project a high priority for the new Village Board?
·       Is the Village Board comfortable with the use of Water/Sewer, TIF 12 or additional MFT funds to support
the shortfall?
·         Is the Village Board comfortable eliminating the York/Green Gateway project?
·         Is the Village Board willing to reduce scope on the project? If so, what items?
·        Is the Village Board comfortable pushing the project until 2018, understanding that Addison Street
roadway is in very poor condition?

ALTERNATIVES:
Move forward with the project utilizing identified funding mechanism to make up budget gap
Move forward with the project but reduce scope to a level comfortable to the Village Board
Push the Project to 2018 and revisit the project scope and budget
Discretion of the Committee

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff feels that the project can be incorporated with the identified savings, however, depending on the new
Village Board's vision of this critical area of the Village, it would be wise and beneficial to push the project to
2018 (after we have a chance to perform our Strategic Planning sessions). 

BUDGET IMPACT:
See Key Issues section.

ACTION REQUIRED:
Direction from the Committee.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
EXHIBIT - Proposed Cross Section 5/11/2017 Backup Material
EXHIBIT - Proposed Plan 5/11/2017 Backup Material
LOCATION MAP - History 5/10/2017 Backup Material
MEMO - FInance Overbudget Memo 5/10/2017 Backup Material
MEMO - PW Over Budget Memo 051417 5/10/2017 Backup Material



Agenda Item - Downtown North - Construction Award 5/10/2017 Backup Material
Agenda Item - Downtown North - Construction Engineering Award 5/10/2017 Backup Material





DOWNTOWN TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT
 AND STREETSCAPE PROJECT

2017 CONSTRUCTION

S
TR

E
E

T

S
TR

E
E

T

STREET

MAIN

R
O

A
D

AVENUEROOSEVELT

A
D

D
IS

O
N

C
E

N
TE

R

Y
O

R
K

METRA

RAILROAD

PREPARED BY:

15R0650-PLAN-01 - P01



7

2

1

6

9

4

3

12

14

13

14

10

10

16 15

2122
26

123

120

134

138

131

321409 317405

130

401

126

327

302316

326

332

404

320

305

408

309

313

317

301

321

403

407

411

111

100

102
102103 103 104

103

339
100

106
108107 107 108107

333

223

123

7, 9

3-29

18-30

14-22

128-130

11 #1,2

205-219

301-321

224, 1-3

312, 1-2

325, 1-2

114, 114A

4, 102-508

211,  1A-3D

24, 101-820

ROOSEVELT AV

MAIN ST

RAILROAD ST

C
E
N
TE
R
 S
T

MAIN ST
M
A
S
O
N
 S
T

M
A
S
O
N
 S
T

A
D
D
IS
O
N
 S
T

A
D
D
IS
O
N
 S
T

GREEN ST

C
E
N
TE
R
 S
T

Village of Bensenville´ 2016 Village Street Program- Addison St. Reconstruction

IL
LI
N
O
IS
 R
T.
 8
3

Date: 9/30/2015

jcaracci
Text Box
Original Location Map
2015



ROOSEVELT AV

C
E
N
TE
R
 S
T

M
A
S
O
N
 S
T

A
D
D
IS
O
N
 S
T

MAIN ST

RAILROAD ST

MAIN ST

CARRIAGE LN

GREEN ST

Village of Bensenville
´ 2017 MFT Downtown Street Program

Y
O
R
K
 R
D

Date: 10/7/2016

jcaracci
Text Box
Revised Location Map 
2016 (for budget)



ROOSEVELT AV

C
E
N
TE
R
 S
T

M
A
S
O
N
 S
T

A
D
D
IS
O
N
 S
T

MAIN ST

RAILROAD ST

MAIN ST

CARRIAGE LN

GREEN ST

Village of Bensenville´ Downtown Streetscape Phase I

Y
O
R
K
 R
D

Date: 5/5/2017

jcaracci
Text Box
Revised Location Map 
2017 (As Bid)











 Village of Bensenville 

Department of Public Works 

 
717 E. Jefferson Street 

Bensenville, IL 60106 

Phone (630) 350-3435     Fax (630) 594-1148 

 

G:\Public Works\Engineering\Capital Projects\2016\16.1.02 - Downtown Streetscape Phase I (2016 MFT Village Street Program 

(Addison St))\Bid\Memo - Downtown North Half - Overbudget - 051417.doc 

Date:  May 4, 2017 

 

To:  Joseph Caracci, P.E. - Director of Public Works 

 

From:   Mehul T. Patel, P.E. – Assistant Director of Public Works-Eng 

 

Subject: 16.1.02 – Downtown Streetscape Project – North    

 

 

As you are aware, the limits as well as scope of improvements related to Downtown 

Streetscape projects has been revised multiple times over last few months. The subject 

project was advertised for bids on April 20, 2017. The project limits consist of Addison 

and Center St from Main to Roosevelt; Main St from York to west of Addison St; York 

Rd from Roosevelt to Main St; and Roosevelt Rd from Mason to Center St. On Thursday 

May 4, 2017, we opened the bids for the subject project. As-read bid results are shown in 

the table below.  

 

Contractor Base Bid  Alternate 1 Alternate 2 Rank 

R.W. Dunteman Company, 

Addison, IL 

$2,093,865.93 $2,173,987.26 $2,243,212.56 1 

Copenhaver Construction, 

Gilberts, IL 

$2,137,944.00 $2,192,545.00 $2,329,852.00 2 

Alliance Contractors, 

Woodstock, IL 

$2,505,426.30 $2,515,780.15 $2,606,554.65 3 

Martam Construction, Elgin, 

IL 

$2,537,533.10 $2,570,591.60 $2,721,292.55 4 

A-Lamp Concrete, 

Schaumburg, IL 

$2,539,242.50 $2,582,332.25 $2,676,731.90 5 

Landmark Contractors, 

Huntley, IL 

$2,572,462.00 $2,616,681.52 $2,669,212.30 6 

Engineer’s Estimate $2,112,170.00 $2,133,573.00 $2,233,864.00 N/A 

 

Base Bid: Includes reconstruction of Addison St and Center St within project limits 

including new C&G, aprons and Hot-mix asphalt pavement. Addison St receives a new 

8-inch watermain with new services. Center St receives a 30-inch storm sewer as 

identified in the master plan. Both streets receive parallel parking as well as aesthetic 

improvements such as stamped concrete sidewalk, benches, planters, etc. Main St 

receives similar aesthetic improvements on both sides of the streets. York Rd consists of 

stamped concrete sidewalk improvements similar to Irving Park Rd. Roosevelt Rd 

consists of abandoning one of the dual existing watermain and sanitary sewer by 



16.1.02 – Downtown North Half   May 8, 2017 

G:\Public Works\Engineering\Capital Projects\2016\16.1.02 - Downtown Streetscape Phase I (2016 MFT Village Street Program 

(Addison St))\Bid\Memo - Downtown North Half - Overbudget - 051417.doc 
2 

transferring services as well as remove and replace severely deteriorated sanitary sewer 

structures.  

 

Alternate 1: Includes everything listed in Base bid. The only change is that parallel 

parking stall pavement consists of permeable pavers instead of Hot-mix Asphalt.  

 

Alternate 2: Includes all the scope of work in Base + Alternate 1. In addition, it includes 

resurfacing of Main St within project limits.  

 

In FY 2017, the construction budget for this project is $1,329,000 of which $1,189,000 

for streets and $140,000 for watermain along Addison St. Since the budget the following 

items have been included in the scope of work to drive up the costs.  

 

Additional/Revised Items Amount# 

Roosevelt Ave Sanitary/Water + Patching $180,000.00 

Center St 30-inch Storm sewer + trench backfill $250,000.00 

Non-special waste (all spoils will go to landfill) $120,000.00 

Stamped sidewalk along Metra Platform (south side of Main St) $166,000.00 

Raised Planter boxes  $45,000.00 

Enhanced stamped cross walks $50,000.00 

Tree Removal $15,000.00 

Additional Curb for Parallel Stalls $10,000.00 

Total $836,000.00 
#
Based on Engineer’s estimate 

 

Based on the bid results of Alternate #1, the budget gap is $845,000.00. Furthermore, 

there is a short fall of approximately $28,000 to cover the construction engineering 

services. The following project savings can help offset some of the extra costs.  

 

Church Rd LAFO – Phase III Reimbursement $88,000.00 

Church Rd Reconstruction – Design – Contract savings $98,000.00 

IL 83 Bike path – Phase I Design – Negotiations Savings $6,000.00 

Church Rd Bike path TAP – Phase II Design- Negotiations Savings $45,000.00 

IL-19 Streetscape Phase II – Construction – Contract Savings* $90,000.00 

IL-19 Streetscape Phase II – Construction – Speedway 

Reimbursement due to delay 

$43,000.00 

EOWA Construction Assistance – Eliminate $50,000.00 

York/Green Marquee Sign – Eliminate $150,000.00 

Total $570,000.00 

*estimated 

 

Furthermore, there are items identified in the bid that are eligible TIF and water/sewer 

funds expenses.   
 

TIF 5 & 12 Eligible Streetscape Enhancement  $332,000.00 

Water/sewer Eligible Improvements $160,000.00 

Total $492,000.00 



16.1.02 – Downtown North Half   May 8, 2017 

G:\Public Works\Engineering\Capital Projects\2016\16.1.02 - Downtown Streetscape Phase I (2016 MFT Village Street Program 

(Addison St))\Bid\Memo - Downtown North Half - Overbudget - 051417.doc 
3 

Downtown area improvements is one of the strategic goals of the Village Board. The 

underground utility improvements in this project are necessary from an asset 

management and maintenance perspective. Main St from Church Rd to York Rd is 

classified as a Federal Aid Route and is eligible for Surface Transportation Program 

funding. The goal will be to apply for a funding in the next call for projects. With that 

said, my recommendation is to award the Alternate 1 bid to R.W. Dunteman Company 

for $2,173,987.26. Please advise how to proceed forward.  



TYPE:       Resolution           SUBMITTED BY:      Joe Caracci      DATE:        04/19/2016  
 
DESCRIPTION:   Consideration of a Resolution authorizing award of a construction contract 
Alternate 1 (rejecting Base bid and Alternate 2) to R W Dunteman Company of Addison, IL for 
the Downtown Streetscape Project – North Half in the amount of $2,173,987.26   
 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 

X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents 

X Quality Customer Oriented Services X Major Business/Corporate Center 

X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors 

 

ASSIGNED COMMITTEE: I&E  DATE:  5/16/17 

BACKGROUND: Based on the Pavement Condition Index (PCI) report conducted in 2014, Addison St 

through downtown Bensenville has been identified as one of the streets needing to be reconstructed. The 

PCI rating for this segment between Main St and Roosevelt Rd is 28. One of the strategic goals of the 

Village Board is to also improve the aesthetics of the downtown Bensenville. Phase I to be constructed 

in 2017 will consist of north of the railroad tracks (Addison and Center St from Main to Roosevelt; Main 

St from York to west of Addison St and minor aesthetic improvements along York Rd from Roosevelt to 

Main). Addison St/Center St from Main St to Roosevelt Rd will be reconstructed with a new Hot-Mix 

Asphalt pavement, stamped sidewalk, C&G, driveway aprons, watermain replacement on Addison St 

along with new services, 30-inch storm sewer as identified in the master plan along Center St, striping 

and landscape restoration. Main St and York Rd will receive aesthetic upgrades including but not limited 

to stamped sidewalk, benches, planter boxes, stamped cross walks, etc.  

KEY ISSUES: Bids were received on May 4, 2017 for the project.  Six (6) contractors submitted bids. 

R W Dunteman submitted the lowest bid. A summary of the results is included below. The Base bid 

includes aforementioned scope of work. Alternate-1 includes base bid work but substitutes the parallel 

parking spaces with permeable pavers. Alternate-2 includes all Alternate-1 work plus resurfacing of 

Main St within the project limits.  

Contractor Base Bid  Alternate 1 Alternate 2 Rank 

R.W. Dunteman Company, Addison, 

IL 

$2,093,865.93 $2,173,987.26 $2,243,212.56 1 

Copenhaver Construction, Gilberts, IL $2,137,944.00 $2,192,545.00 $2,329,852.00 2 

Alliance Contractors, Woodstock, IL $2,505,426.30 $2,515,780.15 $2,606,554.65 3 

Martam Construction, Elgin, IL $2,537,533.10 $2,570,591.60 $2,721,292.55 4 

A-Lamp Concrete, Schaumburg, IL $2,539,242.50 $2,582,332.25 $2,676,731.90 5 

Landmark Contractors, Huntley, IL $2,572,462.00 $2,616,681.52 $2,669,212.30 6 

Engineer’s Estimate $2,112,170.00 $2,133,573.00 $2,233,864.00 N/A 

 

ALTERNATIVES: Discretion of the Committee 

RECOMMENDATION: Award of Alternate-1 to R.W. Dunteman Company in the amount of 

$2,173,987.26 

BUDGET IMPACT: A total of $1,329,000 is budgeted for this project in utility funds of which 

$140,000 is for watermain. Based on the bid tabulation $1,874,618.00 of $2,173,987.26 is streetscape 

related while the rest is water/sewer related. The scope of the project has increased since the budget with 

the additional underground utility and expanded streetscape.  The current engineer’s estimate for 

Alternate 1 is $2,133,000.00. The added scope includes storm sewer on Center St as identified in the 

stormwater master plan, sanitary and watermain work along Roosevelt, streetscape along north side of 



Metra platform, stamped cross walks, additional curb for the on street parking and permeable pavers.  

ACTION REQUIRED: Consider a motion to approve a Resolution authorizing the award of a 

construction contract Alternate 1 (reject Base Bid and Alternate 2) to R.W. Dunteman Company for the 

Downtown Streetscape Project – North Half in the amount of $2,173,987.26 



ROOSEVELT AV

C
E
N
TE
R
 S
T

M
A
S
O
N
 S
T

A
D
D
IS
O
N
 S
T

MAIN ST

RAILROAD ST

MAIN ST

CARRIAGE LN

GREEN ST

Village of Bensenville´ Downtown Streetscape Phase I

Y
O
R
K
 R
D

Date: 5/5/2017



 

 

Mark A. Wesolowski, P.E 

Direct Line: (815) 412-2710 

Email: mwesolowski@reltd.com 

May 5, 2017 

 

REL 15-R0650 

Village of Bensenville 

12 S. Center Street 

Bensenville, IL Itasca, IL 60106 

 

Attn: Mr. Joe Caracci, P.E.  

        Director of Public Works 

 

RE: DOWNTOWN AREA IMPROVEMENTS – NORTH HALF 
MFT SECTION NO.#16-00093-00-FP 

 

Dear Mr. Caracci: 

 

We have reviewed the bids received May 4, 2017, at Village Hall, and find them to be correct and 

in order.  The as-corrected bid tabulation is attached with the summaries as follows, in order 

based on the Based Bid: 

 

Contractor Base Bid Alternate Bid #1 Alternate Bid #2 

R.W. Dunteman Co. $2,093,865.93 $2,173,987.26 $2,243,212.56 

Copenhaver Construction, Inc. $2,137,944.00 $2,192,545.00 $2,329,852.00 

Alliance Contractors, Inc. $2,505,426.30 $2,515,780.15 $2,606,554.65 

Martam Construction, Inc. $2,537,533.10 $2,570,591.60 $2,721,292.55 

A Lamp Concrete Construction, Inc. $2,539,242.50 $2,582,332.25 $2,676,731.90 

Landmark Contractors $2,572,462.00 $2,616,697.90 $2,669,212.30 

 

We therefore recommend award of the contract to the low bidder, R.W. Dunteman Co. in the 

amount of Two Million, Ninety-Three Thousand, Eight Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars and Ninety-

Three Cents ($2,093,865.93) based on the Base Bid amount, and contingent upon IDOT 

concurrence.  If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at your 

convenience. 

 

Very truly yours, 

 
ROBINSON ENGINEERING, LTD. 
 
 
 
Mark A. Wesolowski, P.E., CFM 

Senior Project Manager 

MAW/rd 
R:\2015-2019\2015\15-R0650.BN\15-R0650_Award Bid Ltr_05-05-17.docx 

 

Encl:   



Tabulation of Bids

Local Public Agency:

County:

Section:

Estimate:

Village of Bensenville

DuPAGE

16-00093-00-FP

$2,112,170.00

Appropriation:

Time:

Date: 5/4/2017

11:00 AM

MFT AND GENERAL FUNDS

Attended By: Wesolowski, Mark

Name of Bidder: R.W. Dunteman Company Copenhaver Construction Inc. Alliance Contractors Inc.
Address of Bidder:

,  ,  ,  

Approved Engineer's   
Estimate

Item No. Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

20100110 TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 
UNITS DIAMETER) UNIT 369 $35.00 $12,915.00 $16.00 $5,904.00 $16.00 $5,904.00 $15.00 $5,535.00

20100210 TREE REMOVAL (OVER 15 
UNITS DIAMETER) UNIT 84 $45.00 $3,780.00 $19.00 $1,596.00 $19.00 $1,596.00 $25.00 $2,100.00

20201200 REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF 
UNSUITABLE MATERIAL CU YD 380 $40.00 $15,200.00 $29.55 $11,229.00 $15.00 $5,700.00 $30.00 $11,400.00

21001000 GEOTECHNICAL FABRIC FOR 
GROUND STABILIZATION SQ YD 1,140 $2.00 $2,280.00 $2.16 $2,462.40 $2.00 $2,280.00 $1.00 $1,140.00

21101615 TOPSOIL FURNISH AND 
PLACE,  4" SQ YD 400 $7.00 $2,800.00 $0.10 $40.00 $4.00 $1,600.00 $0.10 $40.00

28000510 INLET FILTERS EACH 30 $125.00 $3,750.00 $140.00 $4,200.00 $10.00 $300.00 $25.00 $750.00

35101800 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 
TYPE B  6" SQ YD 3,590 $16.00 $57,440.00 $11.17 $40,100.30 $8.00 $28,720.00 $6.25 $22,437.50

40600275 BITUMINOUS MATERIALS 
(PRIME COAT)

POUN
D 7,920 $0.50 $3,960.00 $0.10 $792.00 $0.50 $3,960.00 $0.40 $3,168.00

40600290 BITUMINOUS MATERIALS 
(TACK COAT)

POUN
D 1,840 $0.50 $920.00 $0.10 $184.00 $0.50 $920.00 $0.40 $736.00

40600625 LEVELING BINDER (MACHINE 
METHOD), N50 Ton 30 $75.00 $2,250.00 $124.80 $3,744.00 $220.00 $6,600.00 $200.00 $6,000.00

40603080 HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER 
COURSE, IL-19.0, N50 Ton 1,000 $65.00 $65,000.00 $68.99 $68,990.00 $69.00 $69,000.00 $63.00 $63,000.00

40603335 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE 
COURSE, MIX "D", N50 Ton 470 $70.00 $32,900.00 $73.22 $34,413.40 $82.00 $38,540.00 $75.00 $35,250.00

42400200 PORTLAND CEMENT 
CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH SQ FT 440 $8.00 $3,520.00 $5.69 $2,503.60 $7.00 $3,080.00 $6.75 $2,970.00

42400800 DETECTABLE WARNINGS SQ FT 409 $26.00 $10,634.00 $24.00 $9,816.00 $27.00 $11,043.00 $15.00 $6,135.00

44000158 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE 
REMOVAL,  2 1/4" SQ YD 740 $2.25 $1,665.00 $4.95 $3,663.00 $9.00 $6,660.00 $8.00 $5,920.00

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)1 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 

rdenz
Typewritten Text

rdenz
Typewritten Text
 Base Bid



Martam Construction Inc. A Lamp Concrete Construction 
Inc. Landmark Contractors

,  ,  ,  

Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

$20.00 $7,380.00 $16.50 $6,088.50 $14.50 $5,350.50

$24.00 $2,016.00 $27.50 $2,310.00 $17.50 $1,470.00

$46.00 $17,480.00 $40.00 $15,200.00 $62.00 $23,560.00

$2.50 $2,850.00 $1.00 $1,140.00 $1.50 $1,710.00

$6.00 $2,400.00 $6.00 $2,400.00 $0.10 $40.00

$180.00 $5,400.00 $15.00 $450.00 $140.00 $4,200.00

$8.00 $28,720.00 $8.00 $28,720.00 $10.90 $39,131.00

$0.50 $3,960.00 $0.01 $79.20 $0.01 $79.20

$0.50 $920.00 $0.01 $18.40 $0.01 $18.40

$240.00 $7,200.00 $150.00 $4,500.00 $100.00 $3,000.00

$74.00 $74,000.00 $69.00 $69,000.00 $80.00 $80,000.00

$86.00 $40,420.00 $75.00 $35,250.00 $90.00 $42,300.00

$6.50 $2,860.00 $8.00 $3,520.00 $7.00 $3,080.00

$26.00 $10,634.00 $25.00 $10,225.00 $13.80 $5,644.20

$10.00 $7,400.00 $6.50 $4,810.00 $4.50 $3,330.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)2 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Name of Bidder: R.W. Dunteman Company Copenhaver Construction Inc. Alliance Contractors Inc.
Address of Bidder:

,  ,  ,  

Approved Engineer's   
Estimate

Item No. Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

44000200 DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 
REMOVAL SQ YD 700 $20.00 $14,000.00 $16.39 $11,473.00 $14.00 $9,800.00 $23.00 $16,100.00

44000300 CURB REMOVAL FOOT 1,240 $10.00 $12,400.00 $4.16 $5,158.40 $6.00 $7,440.00 $30.00 $37,200.00

44000500 COMBINATION CURB AND 
GUTTER REMOVAL FOOT 3,270 $8.00 $26,160.00 $5.18 $16,938.60 $6.00 $19,620.00 $30.00 $98,100.00

44000600 SIDEWALK REMOVAL SQ FT 26,160 $3.00 $78,480.00 $0.92 $24,067.20 $1.50 $39,240.00 $2.00 $52,320.00

550A2320
STORM SEWERS, RUBBER 
GASKET, CLASS A, TYPE 1   
12"

FOOT 348 $52.00 $18,096.00 $42.00 $14,616.00 $57.00 $19,836.00 $55.00 $19,140.00

550A2520
STORM SEWERS, RUBBER 
GASKET, CLASS A, TYPE 2   
12"

FOOT 93 $58.00 $5,394.00 $45.00 $4,185.00 $58.00 $5,394.00 $60.00 $5,580.00

550A2530
STORM SEWERS, RUBBER 
GASKET, CLASS A, TYPE 2   
15"

FOOT 37 $65.00 $2,405.00 $49.00 $1,813.00 $62.00 $2,294.00 $62.00 $2,294.00

550A2580
STORM SEWERS, RUBBER 
GASKET, CLASS A, TYPE 2   
30"

FOOT 508 $125.00 $63,500.00 $71.00 $36,068.00 $75.00 $38,100.00 $98.00 $49,784.00

56106300 ADJUSTING WATER MAIN  6" FOOT 32 $125.00 $4,000.00 $135.00 $4,320.00 $80.00 $2,560.00 $215.00 $6,880.00

56106600 ADJUSTING WATER MAIN 12" FOOT 152 $250.00 $38,000.00 $141.00 $21,432.00 $70.00 $10,640.00 $250.00 $38,000.00

56200500 WATER SERVICE LINE 1 1/2" FOOT 135 $35.00 $4,725.00 $55.00 $7,425.00 $32.00 $4,320.00 $32.00 $4,320.00

56200700 WATER SERVICE LINE 2" FOOT 135 $65.00 $8,775.00 $59.00 $7,965.00 $39.00 $5,265.00 $40.00 $5,400.00

56400500 FIRE HYDRANTS TO BE 
REMOVED EACH 1 $750.00 $750.00 $700.00 $700.00 $800.00 $800.00 $800.00 $800.00

56400820
FIRE HYDRANT WITH 
AUXILIARY VALVE AND VALVE 
BOX

EACH 2 $4,500.00 $9,000.00 $5,500.00 $11,000.00 $5,900.00 $11,800.00 $5,500.00 $11,000.00

60108104 PIPE UNDERDRAINS, TYPE 1, 
4" FOOT 525 $30.00 $15,750.00 $19.45 $10,211.25 $18.00 $9,450.00 $34.00 $17,850.00

60200105
CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4'-
DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, 
OPEN LID

EACH 1 $2,600.00 $2,600.00 $2,640.00 $2,640.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00

60201105
CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4'-
DIAMETER, TYPE 11 FRAME 
AND GRATE

EACH 1 $2,600.00 $2,600.00 $2,745.00 $2,745.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00 $3,800.00 $3,800.00

60206905 CATCH BASINS, TYPE C, TYPE 
1 FRAME, OPEN LID EACH 1 $2,600.00 $2,600.00 $1,365.00 $1,365.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00

60218400
MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4'-
DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, 
CLOSED LID

EACH 5 $3,000.00 $15,000.00 $2,625.00 $13,125.00 $2,700.00 $13,500.00 $3,800.00 $19,000.00

60221100
MANHOLES, TYPE A, 5'-
DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, 
CLOSED LID

EACH 2 $4,000.00 $8,000.00 $3,385.00 $6,770.00 $3,500.00 $7,000.00 $4,800.00 $9,600.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)3 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Martam Construction Inc. A Lamp Concrete Construction 
Inc. Landmark Contractors

,  ,  ,  

Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

$16.00 $11,200.00 $15.00 $10,500.00 $12.35 $8,645.00

$8.00 $9,920.00 $3.00 $3,720.00 $9.60 $11,904.00

$8.00 $26,160.00 $3.00 $9,810.00 $11.85 $38,749.50

$1.50 $39,240.00 $1.00 $26,160.00 $1.64 $42,902.40

$66.00 $22,968.00 $80.00 $27,840.00 $55.00 $19,140.00

$86.00 $7,998.00 $90.00 $8,370.00 $60.00 $5,580.00

$91.00 $3,367.00 $105.00 $3,885.00 $62.00 $2,294.00

$118.00 $59,944.00 $155.00 $78,740.00 $98.00 $49,784.00

$181.00 $5,792.00 $95.00 $3,040.00 $215.00 $6,880.00

$221.00 $33,592.00 $150.00 $22,800.00 $250.00 $38,000.00

$86.00 $11,610.00 $75.00 $10,125.00 $32.00 $4,320.00

$104.00 $14,040.00 $80.00 $10,800.00 $40.00 $5,400.00

$8,550.00 $8,550.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $800.00 $800.00

$4,890.00 $9,780.00 $7,000.00 $14,000.00 $5,500.00 $11,000.00

$17.00 $8,925.00 $35.00 $18,375.00 $34.00 $17,850.00

$3,860.00 $3,860.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00

$4,160.00 $4,160.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $3,800.00 $3,800.00

$2,280.00 $2,280.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00

$3,610.00 $18,050.00 $3,000.00 $15,000.00 $3,800.00 $19,000.00

$5,330.00 $10,660.00 $4,000.00 $8,000.00 $4,800.00 $9,600.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)4 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Name of Bidder: R.W. Dunteman Company Copenhaver Construction Inc. Alliance Contractors Inc.
Address of Bidder:

,  ,  ,  

Approved Engineer's   
Estimate

Item No. Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

60223800
MANHOLES, TYPE A, 6'-
DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, 
CLOSED LID

EACH 1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $5,175.00 $5,175.00 $5,300.00 $5,300.00 $5,600.00 $5,600.00

60234200 INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 1 
FRAME, OPEN LID EACH 6 $1,200.00 $7,200.00 $1,160.00 $6,960.00 $1,100.00 $6,600.00 $1,400.00 $8,400.00

60236800 INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 11 
FRAME AND GRATE EACH 2 $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $1,274.00 $2,548.00 $1,100.00 $2,200.00 $1,600.00 $3,200.00

60600605 CONCRETE CURB, TYPE B FOOT 140 $20.00 $2,800.00 $17.18 $2,405.20 $25.00 $3,500.00 $26.25 $3,675.00

60603800
COMBINATION CONCRETE 
CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-
6.12

FOOT 3,520 $20.00 $70,400.00 $18.87 $66,422.40 $23.00 $80,960.00 $28.75 $101,200.00

66900200 NON-SPECIAL WASTE 
DISPOSAL CU YD 2,130 $50.00 $106,500.00 $68.32 $145,521.60 $20.00 $42,600.00 $1.00 $2,130.00

78000100
THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT 
MARKING - LETTERS AND 
SYMBOLS

SQ FT 588 $5.00 $2,940.00 $3.50 $2,058.00 $2.00 $1,176.00 $4.00 $2,352.00

78000200 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT 
MARKING - LINE  4" FOOT 436 $2.00 $872.00 $1.25 $545.00 $2.00 $872.00 $0.80 $348.80

78000400 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT 
MARKING - LINE  6" FOOT 208 $3.00 $624.00 $2.25 $468.00 $5.00 $1,040.00 $1.25 $260.00

78000650 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT 
MARKING - LINE 24" FOOT 250 $12.00 $3,000.00 $4.00 $1,000.00 $9.00 $2,250.00 $4.00 $1,000.00

R1001012
6” VALVE AND VALVE VAULT, 
TYPE A, 5’ DIAMETER, TYPE 1 
FRAME, CLOSED LID

EACH 4 $4,500.00 $18,000.00 $4,059.00 $16,236.00 $3,800.00 $15,200.00 $5,200.00 $20,800.00

R1001016
8" VALVE AND VALVE VAULT, 
TYPE A, 5' DIAMETER, TYPE 1 
FRAME, CLOSED LID

EACH 2 $5,500.00 $11,000.00 $4,733.00 $9,466.00 $4,200.00 $8,400.00 $5,800.00 $11,600.00

R1001025
12" VALVE AND VALVE VAULT, 
TYPE A, 5' DIAMETER, TYPE 1 
FRAME, CLOSED LID

EACH 2 $7,000.00 $14,000.00 $5,840.00 $11,680.00 $5,200.00 $10,400.00 $6,800.00 $13,600.00

R1001470 VALVE VAULTS TO BE 
REMOVED EACH 3 $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $575.00 $1,725.00 $500.00 $1,500.00 $350.00 $1,050.00

R1002077 6" PVC WATER MAIN FOOT 124 $50.00 $6,200.00 $76.00 $9,424.00 $75.00 $9,300.00 $95.00 $11,780.00

R1002079 8" PVC WATER MAIN FOOT 353 $75.00 $26,475.00 $70.00 $24,710.00 $79.00 $27,887.00 $110.00 $38,830.00

R1002225 6" CUT & CAP EACH 6 $1,500.00 $9,000.00 $425.00 $2,550.00 $600.00 $3,600.00 $750.00 $4,500.00

R2001355 PVC SANITARY SEWER, 12" FOOT 36 $45.00 $1,620.00 $68.00 $2,448.00 $145.00 $5,220.00 $140.00 $5,040.00

R2001360 PVC SANITARY SEWER, 15" FOOT 19 $50.00 $950.00 $119.00 $2,261.00 $150.00 $2,850.00 $165.00 $3,135.00

R2001955 SANITARY SEWER TO BE 
ABANDONED, 15" FOOT 805 $15.00 $12,075.00 $19.00 $15,295.00 $3.00 $2,415.00 $12.00 $9,660.00

R2002020 CCDD SAMPLING L SUM 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $13,000.00 $13,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $1.00 $1.00

R2002160
SANITARY MANHOLE, 48" 
DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, 
CLOSED LID

EACH 3 $6,250.00 $18,750.00 $4,160.00 $12,480.00 $3,300.00 $9,900.00 $6,500.00 $19,500.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)5 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Martam Construction Inc. A Lamp Concrete Construction 
Inc. Landmark Contractors

,  ,  ,  

Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

$6,710.00 $6,710.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $5,600.00 $5,600.00

$1,350.00 $8,100.00 $1,700.00 $10,200.00 $1,400.00 $8,400.00

$1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,700.00 $3,400.00 $1,600.00 $3,200.00

$24.00 $3,360.00 $25.00 $3,500.00 $32.50 $4,550.00

$24.00 $84,480.00 $20.00 $70,400.00 $34.00 $119,680.00

$97.00 $206,610.00 $10.00 $21,300.00 $104.00 $221,520.00

$4.20 $2,469.60 $3.85 $2,263.80 $3.50 $2,058.00

$1.00 $436.00 $2.20 $959.20 $2.00 $872.00

$1.50 $312.00 $3.30 $686.40 $3.00 $624.00

$4.25 $1,062.50 $5.50 $1,375.00 $5.00 $1,250.00

$6,410.00 $25,640.00 $4,000.00 $16,000.00 $5,200.00 $20,800.00

$7,110.00 $14,220.00 $4,500.00 $9,000.00 $5,800.00 $11,600.00

$8,860.00 $17,720.00 $6,000.00 $12,000.00 $6,800.00 $13,600.00

$400.00 $1,200.00 $450.00 $1,350.00 $350.00 $1,050.00

$91.00 $11,284.00 $80.00 $9,920.00 $95.00 $11,780.00

$98.00 $34,594.00 $90.00 $31,770.00 $110.00 $38,830.00

$2,410.00 $14,460.00 $1,500.00 $9,000.00 $750.00 $4,500.00

$188.00 $6,768.00 $125.00 $4,500.00 $140.00 $5,040.00

$241.00 $4,579.00 $135.00 $2,565.00 $165.00 $3,135.00

$4.00 $3,220.00 $20.00 $16,100.00 $12.00 $9,660.00

$5,500.00 $5,500.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00

$3,980.00 $11,940.00 $7,500.00 $22,500.00 $6,500.00 $19,500.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)6 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Name of Bidder: R.W. Dunteman Company Copenhaver Construction Inc. Alliance Contractors Inc.
Address of Bidder:

,  ,  ,  

Approved Engineer's   
Estimate

Item No. Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

R2002190
SANITARY MANHOLE, DROP, 
48" DIAMETER, TYPE 1 
FRAME, CLOSED LID

EACH 1 $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $5,340.00 $5,340.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00

R2002195
SANITARY MANHOLE, DROP, 
60" DIAMETER, TYPE 1 
FRAME, CLOSED LID

EACH 1 $10,500.00 $10,500.00 $7,675.00 $7,675.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $10,800.00 $10,800.00

R2002325 SANITARY SEWER SERVICE, 
6" FOOT 56 $200.00 $11,200.00 $71.00 $3,976.00 $45.00 $2,520.00 $60.00 $3,360.00

R2004025 SEWER FLOW CONTROL AND 
BYPASS PUMPING L SUM 1 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,800.00 $4,800.00

R6001020 CLASS D PATCHES, 7 INCH SQ YD 370 $56.00 $20,720.00 $62.39 $23,084.30 $66.00 $24,420.00 $60.00 $22,200.00

RX502132 RELOCATE EXISTING OUTLET 
BOX EACH 14 $150.00 $2,100.00 $1,398.00 $19,572.00 $1,020.00 $14,280.00 $1,398.00 $19,572.00

RX502133 REMOVE EXISTING OUTLET 
BOX EACH 10 $100.00 $1,000.00 $630.00 $6,300.00 $1,750.00 $17,500.00 $630.00 $6,300.00

X0322917
PROPOSED STORM SEWER 
CONNECTION TO EXISTING 
MANHOLE

EACH 2 $1,800.00 $3,600.00 $850.00 $1,700.00 $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $600.00 $1,200.00

X0323389 STORM SEWER CONNECTION EACH 3 $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,050.00 $3,150.00 $1,100.00 $3,300.00 $750.00 $2,250.00

X0324878 ADJUSTING SANITARY SEWER 
SERVICE LINE EACH 10 $1,600.00 $16,000.00 $500.00 $5,000.00 $1,200.00 $12,000.00 $1,500.00 $15,000.00

X0326275 RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY 
ENTRY PERMIT EACH 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

X0326862 STRUCTURES TO BE 
ADJUSTED EACH 16 $325.00 $5,200.00 $350.00 $5,600.00 $550.00 $8,800.00 $350.00 $5,600.00

X0327762 RAILROAD FLAGGER LSUM 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $5,489.54 $5,489.54 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $700.00 $700.00

X1200015 VALVE VAULTS TO BE 
ABANDONED EACH 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $800.00 $800.00 $400.00 $400.00 $300.00 $300.00

X2020410 EARTH EXCAVATION 
(SPECIAL) CU YD 350 $30.00 $10,500.00 $34.74 $12,159.00 $28.00 $9,800.00 $30.00 $10,500.00

X2070302 POROUS GRANULAR 
EMBANKMENT, SPECIAL Ton 212 $30.00 $6,360.00 $48.84 $10,354.08 $15.00 $3,180.00 $20.00 $4,240.00

X2080250 TRENCH BACKFILL, SPECIAL CU YD 1,380 $30.00 $41,400.00 $27.83 $38,405.40 $33.00 $45,540.00 $42.00 $57,960.00

X2130010 EXPLORATION TRENCH, 
SPECIAL FOOT 100 $40.00 $4,000.00 $27.71 $2,771.00 $10.00 $1,000.00 $1.00 $100.00

X2520650 SODDING, SALT TOLERANT 
(SPECIAL) SQ YD 400 $15.00 $6,000.00 $28.50 $11,400.00 $7.00 $2,800.00 $28.50 $11,400.00

X4230800
PORTLAND CEMENT 
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 
PAVEMENT,  8 INCH, SPECIAL

SQ YD 750 $65.00 $48,750.00 $46.34 $34,755.00 $67.00 $50,250.00 $75.00 $56,250.00

X4404400 PAVEMENT REMOVAL 
(SPECIAL) SQ YD 4,510 $15.00 $67,650.00 $11.95 $53,894.50 $14.00 $63,140.00 $30.00 $135,300.00

X5509900 ABANDON AND FILL EXISTING 
STORM SEWER FOOT 380 $12.00 $4,560.00 $22.00 $8,360.00 $6.00 $2,280.00 $15.00 $5,700.00

X5510100 STORM SEWER REMOVAL FOOT 211 $35.00 $7,385.00 $20.00 $4,220.00 $12.00 $2,532.00 $10.00 $2,110.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)7 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Martam Construction Inc. A Lamp Concrete Construction 
Inc. Landmark Contractors

,  ,  ,  

Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

$7,410.00 $7,410.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00

$8,920.00 $8,920.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $10,800.00 $10,800.00

$141.00 $7,896.00 $60.00 $3,360.00 $60.00 $3,360.00

$8,500.00 $8,500.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $4,800.00 $4,800.00

$70.00 $25,900.00 $60.00 $22,200.00 $64.00 $23,680.00

$1,600.00 $22,400.00 $1,200.00 $16,800.00 $1,398.00 $19,572.00

$1,000.00 $10,000.00 $700.00 $7,000.00 $630.00 $6,300.00

$850.00 $1,700.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $600.00 $1,200.00

$650.00 $1,950.00 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $750.00 $2,250.00

$350.00 $3,500.00 $600.00 $6,000.00 $1,500.00 $15,000.00

$1,800.00 $1,800.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

$440.00 $7,040.00 $350.00 $5,600.00 $350.00 $5,600.00

$35,000.00 $35,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $5,600.00 $5,600.00

$480.00 $480.00 $400.00 $400.00 $300.00 $300.00

$46.00 $16,100.00 $45.00 $15,750.00 $62.00 $21,700.00

$28.00 $5,936.00 $35.00 $7,420.00 $29.00 $6,148.00

$42.00 $57,960.00 $32.00 $44,160.00 $42.00 $57,960.00

$56.00 $5,600.00 $75.00 $7,500.00 $25.00 $2,500.00

$12.00 $4,800.00 $20.00 $8,000.00 $28.50 $11,400.00

$69.00 $51,750.00 $65.00 $48,750.00 $78.00 $58,500.00

$15.00 $67,650.00 $15.00 $67,650.00 $15.60 $70,356.00

$8.00 $3,040.00 $10.00 $3,800.00 $15.00 $5,700.00

$8.00 $1,688.00 $1.00 $211.00 $10.00 $2,110.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)8 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Name of Bidder: R.W. Dunteman Company Copenhaver Construction Inc. Alliance Contractors Inc.
Address of Bidder:

,  ,  ,  

Approved Engineer's   
Estimate

Item No. Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

X5610651 ABANDON EXISTING WATER 
MAIN, FILL WITH CLSM FOOT 745 $15.00 $11,175.00 $9.25 $6,891.25 $6.00 $4,470.00 $10.00 $7,450.00

X5610706 WATER MAIN REMOVAL,  6" FOOT 126 $60.00 $7,560.00 $18.50 $2,331.00 $10.00 $1,260.00 $5.00 $630.00

X5620035 WATER SERVICE 
CONNECTION 1 1/2" EACH 6 $1,200.00 $7,200.00 $950.00 $5,700.00 $600.00 $3,600.00 $2,200.00 $13,200.00

X5620040 WATER SERVICE 
CONNECTION     2" EACH 6 $1,200.00 $7,200.00 $1,090.00 $6,540.00 $700.00 $4,200.00 $2,750.00 $16,500.00

X5620128 ADJUSTING WATER SERVICE 
LINES EACH 5 $750.00 $3,750.00 $300.00 $1,500.00 $1,200.00 $6,000.00 $750.00 $3,750.00

X5630704 CONNECTION TO EXISTING 
WATER MAIN 4" EACH 1 $250.00 $250.00 $750.00 $750.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

X5630706 CONNECTION TO EXISTING 
WATER MAIN 6" EACH 10 $250.00 $2,500.00 $1,275.00 $12,750.00 $90.00 $900.00 $2,400.00 $24,000.00

X5630712 CONNECTION TO EXISTING 
WATER MAIN 12" EACH 6 $250.00 $1,500.00 $1,810.00 $10,860.00 $1,700.00 $10,200.00 $3,500.00 $21,000.00

X6020175 DRAINAGE STRUCTURES 
WITH RESTRICTOR EACH 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $6,560.00 $6,560.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $8,200.00 $8,200.00

X6023508 INLETS, TYPE A, WITH 
SPECIAL FRAME AND GRATE EACH 1 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,330.00 $1,330.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $1,650.00 $1,650.00

X6024090
MANHOLES, TYPE A, 6'-
DIAMETER, WITH SPECIAL 
FRAME AND GRATE

EACH 3 $6,500.00 $19,500.00 $5,600.00 $16,800.00 $4,900.00 $14,700.00 $5,800.00 $17,400.00

X6026054 SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE 
REMOVED EACH 4 $500.00 $2,000.00 $425.00 $1,700.00 $600.00 $2,400.00 $500.00 $2,000.00

X6029510 CATCH BASINS, TYPE C, WITH 
SPECIAL FRAME AND GRATE EACH 1 $2,200.00 $2,200.00 $1,475.00 $1,475.00 $2,900.00 $2,900.00 $1,950.00 $1,950.00

X6061005 CONCRETE CURB, TYPE B 
(SPECIAL) FOOT 1,430 $30.00 $42,900.00 $19.38 $27,713.40 $45.00 $64,350.00 $125.00 $178,750.00

X7010216 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND 
PROTECTION, (SPECIAL) LSUM 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $138,326.60 $138,326.60 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $188,334.00 $188,334.00

XX001621 BRICK PAVER REMOVAL SQ FT 16,780 $2.00 $33,560.00 $2.06 $34,566.80 $2.00 $33,560.00 $2.00 $33,560.00

XX007817 BUFFALO BOX REMOVAL AND 
REPLACEMENT EACH 5 $325.00 $1,625.00 $770.00 $3,850.00 $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $500.00 $2,500.00

XX007852 PEDESTRIAN BENCH, 
FURNISH AND INSTALL EACH 9 $750.00 $6,750.00 $1,921.91 $17,297.19 $1,950.00 $17,550.00 $2,050.00 $18,450.00

XX007857 TRASH RECEPTACLE, 
FURNISH & INSTALL EACH 10 $450.00 $4,500.00 $1,500.83 $15,008.30 $1,700.00 $17,000.00 $1,815.00 $18,150.00

XX008257

STAMPED COLORED 
PORTLAND CEMENT 
CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 5 
INCH

SQ FT 52,610 $12.00 $631,320.00 $13.00 $683,930.00 $12.00 $631,320.00 $11.90 $626,059.00

XX008260

STAMPED COLORED 
PORTLAND CEMENT 
CONCRETE CROSSWALK, 18 
INCH

SQ FT 2,352 $25.00 $58,800.00 $21.37 $50,262.24 $40.00 $94,080.00 $32.50 $76,440.00

Z0003855 BICYCLE RACKS EACH 6 $250.00 $1,500.00 $405.83 $2,434.98 $550.00 $3,300.00 $550.00 $3,300.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)9 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Martam Construction Inc. A Lamp Concrete Construction 
Inc. Landmark Contractors

,  ,  ,  

Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

$4.00 $2,980.00 $10.00 $7,450.00 $10.00 $7,450.00

$6.00 $756.00 $1.00 $126.00 $5.00 $630.00

$1,120.00 $6,720.00 $2,500.00 $15,000.00 $2,200.00 $13,200.00

$1,460.00 $8,760.00 $3,000.00 $18,000.00 $2,750.00 $16,500.00

$210.00 $1,050.00 $450.00 $2,250.00 $750.00 $3,750.00

$1,860.00 $1,860.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

$1,860.00 $18,600.00 $3,200.00 $32,000.00 $2,400.00 $24,000.00

$2,690.00 $16,140.00 $4,000.00 $24,000.00 $3,500.00 $21,000.00

$7,960.00 $7,960.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $8,200.00 $8,200.00

$1,610.00 $1,610.00 $1,700.00 $1,700.00 $1,650.00 $1,650.00

$6,710.00 $20,130.00 $5,200.00 $15,600.00 $5,800.00 $17,400.00

$480.00 $1,920.00 $450.00 $1,800.00 $500.00 $2,000.00

$1,920.00 $1,920.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,950.00 $1,950.00

$46.60 $66,638.00 $40.00 $57,200.00 $131.00 $187,330.00

$97,000.00 $97,000.00 $252,000.00 $252,000.00 $85,800.00 $85,800.00

$2.00 $33,560.00 $1.50 $25,170.00 $2.70 $45,306.00

$850.00 $4,250.00 $500.00 $2,500.00 $500.00 $2,500.00

$2,210.00 $19,890.00 $3,000.00 $27,000.00 $1,930.00 $17,370.00

$2,000.00 $20,000.00 $2,200.00 $22,000.00 $1,725.00 $17,250.00

$13.60 $715,496.00 $16.00 $841,760.00 $12.40 $652,364.00

$46.00 $108,192.00 $35.00 $82,320.00 $23.65 $55,624.80

$380.00 $2,280.00 $1,800.00 $10,800.00 $390.00 $2,340.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)10 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Name of Bidder: R.W. Dunteman Company Copenhaver Construction Inc. Alliance Contractors Inc.
Address of Bidder:

,  ,  ,  

Approved Engineer's   
Estimate

Item No. Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

Z0013798 CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT LSUM 1 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,450.00 $20,450.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $11,900.00 $11,900.00

Z0018700 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO 
BE REMOVED EACH 16 $700.00 $11,200.00 $300.00 $4,800.00 $330.00 $5,280.00 $300.00 $4,800.00

Z0048665 RAILROAD PROTECTIVE 
LIABILITY INSURANCE LSUM 1 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

TOTAL: $2,112,170.0
0 $2,093,865.93 $2,137,944.00 $2,505,426.30

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)11 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Martam Construction Inc. A Lamp Concrete Construction 
Inc. Landmark Contractors

,  ,  ,  

Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

$16,000.00 $16,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $10,250.00 $10,250.00

$350.00 $5,600.00 $350.00 $5,600.00 $300.00 $4,800.00

$7,800.00 $7,800.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

$2,537,533.10 $2,539,242.50 $2,572,462.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)12 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Tabulation of Bids

Local Public Agency:

County:

Section:

Estimate:

Village of Bensenville

DuPAGE

16-00093-00-FP

$2,133,573.00

Appropriation:

Time:

Date: 5/4/2017

11:00 AM

MFT AND GENERAL FUNDS

Attended By: Wesolowski, Mark

Name of Bidder: R.W. Dunteman Company Copenhaver Construction Inc. Alliance Contractors Inc.
Address of Bidder:

,  ,  ,  

Approved Engineer's   
Estimate

Item No. Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

20100110 TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 
UNITS DIAMETER) UNIT 369 $35.00 $12,915.00 $16.00 $5,904.00 $16.00 $5,904.00 $15.00 $5,535.00

20100210 TREE REMOVAL (OVER 15 
UNITS DIAMETER) UNIT 84 $45.00 $3,780.00 $19.00 $1,596.00 $19.00 $1,596.00 $25.00 $2,100.00

20201200 REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF 
UNSUITABLE MATERIAL CU YD 380 $40.00 $15,200.00 $29.21 $11,099.80 $15.00 $5,700.00 $30.00 $11,400.00

21001000 GEOTECHNICAL FABRIC FOR 
GROUND STABILIZATION SQ YD 1,140 $2.00 $2,280.00 $2.14 $2,439.60 $2.00 $2,280.00 $1.00 $1,140.00

21101615 TOPSOIL FURNISH AND 
PLACE,  4" SQ YD 400 $7.00 $2,800.00 $0.10 $40.00 $4.00 $1,600.00 $0.10 $40.00

28000510 INLET FILTERS EACH 30 $125.00 $3,750.00 $140.00 $4,200.00 $10.00 $300.00 $25.00 $750.00

35101800 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 
TYPE B  6" SQ YD 3,143 $16.00 $50,288.00 $11.05 $34,730.15 $8.00 $25,144.00 $6.25 $19,643.75

40600275 BITUMINOUS MATERIALS 
(PRIME COAT)

POUN
D 6,940 $0.50 $3,470.00 $0.10 $694.00 $0.50 $3,470.00 $0.40 $2,776.00

40600290 BITUMINOUS MATERIALS 
(TACK COAT)

POUN
D 1,640 $0.50 $820.00 $0.10 $164.00 $0.50 $820.00 $0.40 $656.00

40600625 LEVELING BINDER (MACHINE 
METHOD), N50 Ton 30 $75.00 $2,250.00 $123.39 $3,701.70 $220.00 $6,600.00 $200.00 $6,000.00

40603080 HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER 
COURSE, IL-19.0, N50 Ton 870 $65.00 $56,550.00 $68.21 $59,342.70 $71.00 $61,770.00 $65.00 $56,550.00

40603335 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE 
COURSE, MIX "D", N50 Ton 410 $70.00 $28,700.00 $72.40 $29,684.00 $88.00 $36,080.00 $80.00 $32,800.00

42400200 PORTLAND CEMENT 
CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH SQ FT 440 $8.00 $3,520.00 $5.68 $2,499.20 $7.00 $3,080.00 $6.75 $2,970.00

42400800 DETECTABLE WARNINGS SQ FT 409 $26.00 $10,634.00 $24.00 $9,816.00 $27.00 $11,043.00 $15.00 $6,135.00

44000158 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE 
REMOVAL,  2 1/4" SQ YD 740 $2.25 $1,665.00 $4.95 $3,663.00 $9.00 $6,660.00 $8.00 $5,920.00

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)1 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 

rdenz
Typewritten Text
Alternate Bid #1



Martam Construction Inc. A Lamp Concrete Construction 
Inc. Landmark Contractors

,  ,  ,  

Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

$20.00 $7,380.00 $16.50 $6,088.50 $14.50 $5,350.50

$24.00 $2,016.00 $27.50 $2,310.00 $17.50 $1,470.00

$46.00 $17,480.00 $40.00 $15,200.00 $62.00 $23,560.00

$2.50 $2,850.00 $1.00 $1,140.00 $1.50 $1,710.00

$6.00 $2,400.00 $6.00 $2,400.00 $0.10 $40.00

$180.00 $5,400.00 $15.00 $450.00 $140.00 $4,200.00

$8.00 $25,144.00 $8.00 $25,144.00 $10.90 $34,258.70

$0.50 $3,470.00 $0.01 $69.40 $0.01 $69.40

$0.50 $820.00 $0.01 $16.40 $0.01 $16.40

$240.00 $7,200.00 $150.00 $4,500.00 $100.00 $3,000.00

$76.00 $66,120.00 $69.00 $60,030.00 $80.00 $69,600.00

$91.00 $37,310.00 $75.00 $30,750.00 $90.00 $36,900.00

$6.50 $2,860.00 $8.00 $3,520.00 $7.00 $3,080.00

$26.00 $10,634.00 $25.00 $10,225.00 $13.80 $5,644.20

$10.00 $7,400.00 $6.50 $4,810.00 $4.50 $3,330.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)2 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Name of Bidder: R.W. Dunteman Company Copenhaver Construction Inc. Alliance Contractors Inc.
Address of Bidder:

,  ,  ,  

Approved Engineer's   
Estimate

Item No. Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

44000200 DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 
REMOVAL SQ YD 700 $20.00 $14,000.00 $16.39 $11,473.00 $14.00 $9,800.00 $23.00 $16,100.00

44000300 CURB REMOVAL FOOT 1,240 $10.00 $12,400.00 $4.16 $5,158.40 $6.00 $7,440.00 $30.00 $37,200.00

44000500 COMBINATION CURB AND 
GUTTER REMOVAL FOOT 3,270 $8.00 $26,160.00 $5.18 $16,938.60 $6.00 $19,620.00 $30.00 $98,100.00

44000600 SIDEWALK REMOVAL SQ FT 26,160 $3.00 $78,480.00 $0.92 $24,067.20 $1.50 $39,240.00 $2.00 $52,320.00

550A2320
STORM SEWERS, RUBBER 
GASKET, CLASS A, TYPE 1   
12"

FOOT 348 $52.00 $18,096.00 $42.00 $14,616.00 $57.00 $19,836.00 $55.00 $19,140.00

550A2520
STORM SEWERS, RUBBER 
GASKET, CLASS A, TYPE 2   
12"

FOOT 93 $58.00 $5,394.00 $45.00 $4,185.00 $58.00 $5,394.00 $60.00 $5,580.00

550A2530
STORM SEWERS, RUBBER 
GASKET, CLASS A, TYPE 2   
15"

FOOT 37 $65.00 $2,405.00 $49.00 $1,813.00 $62.00 $2,294.00 $62.00 $2,294.00

550A2580
STORM SEWERS, RUBBER 
GASKET, CLASS A, TYPE 2   
30"

FOOT 508 $125.00 $63,500.00 $71.00 $36,068.00 $75.00 $38,100.00 $98.00 $49,784.00

56106300 ADJUSTING WATER MAIN  6" FOOT 32 $125.00 $4,000.00 $135.00 $4,320.00 $80.00 $2,560.00 $215.00 $6,880.00

56106600 ADJUSTING WATER MAIN 12" FOOT 152 $250.00 $38,000.00 $141.00 $21,432.00 $70.00 $10,640.00 $250.00 $38,000.00

56200500 WATER SERVICE LINE 1 1/2" FOOT 135 $35.00 $4,725.00 $55.00 $7,425.00 $37.00 $4,995.00 $32.00 $4,320.00

56200700 WATER SERVICE LINE 2" FOOT 135 $65.00 $8,775.00 $59.00 $7,965.00 $39.00 $5,265.00 $40.00 $5,400.00

56400500 FIRE HYDRANTS TO BE 
REMOVED EACH 1 $750.00 $750.00 $700.00 $700.00 $800.00 $800.00 $800.00 $800.00

56400820
FIRE HYDRANT WITH 
AUXILIARY VALVE AND VALVE 
BOX

EACH 2 $4,500.00 $9,000.00 $5,500.00 $11,000.00 $5,900.00 $11,800.00 $5,500.00 $11,000.00

60108104 PIPE UNDERDRAINS, TYPE 1, 
4" FOOT 525 $30.00 $15,750.00 $19.45 $10,211.25 $18.00 $9,450.00 $34.00 $17,850.00

60200105
CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4'-
DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, 
OPEN LID

EACH 1 $2,600.00 $2,600.00 $2,640.00 $2,640.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00

60201105
CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4'-
DIAMETER, TYPE 11 FRAME 
AND GRATE

EACH 1 $2,600.00 $2,600.00 $2,745.00 $2,745.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00 $3,800.00 $3,800.00

60206905 CATCH BASINS, TYPE C, TYPE 
1 FRAME, OPEN LID EACH 1 $2,600.00 $2,600.00 $1,365.00 $1,365.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00

60218400
MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4'-
DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, 
CLOSED LID

EACH 5 $3,000.00 $15,000.00 $2,625.00 $13,125.00 $2,700.00 $13,500.00 $3,800.00 $19,000.00

60221100
MANHOLES, TYPE A, 5'-
DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, 
CLOSED LID

EACH 2 $4,000.00 $8,000.00 $3,385.00 $6,770.00 $3,500.00 $7,000.00 $4,800.00 $9,600.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)3 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Martam Construction Inc. A Lamp Concrete Construction 
Inc. Landmark Contractors

,  ,  ,  

Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

$16.00 $11,200.00 $15.00 $10,500.00 $12.35 $8,645.00

$8.00 $9,920.00 $3.00 $3,720.00 $9.60 $11,904.00

$8.00 $26,160.00 $3.00 $9,810.00 $11.85 $38,749.50

$1.50 $39,240.00 $1.00 $26,160.00 $1.64 $42,902.40

$66.00 $22,968.00 $80.00 $27,840.00 $55.00 $19,140.00

$86.00 $7,998.00 $90.00 $8,370.00 $60.00 $5,580.00

$91.00 $3,367.00 $105.00 $3,885.00 $62.00 $2,294.00

$118.00 $59,944.00 $155.00 $78,740.00 $98.00 $49,784.00

$181.00 $5,792.00 $95.00 $3,040.00 $215.00 $6,880.00

$221.00 $33,592.00 $150.00 $22,800.00 $250.00 $38,000.00

$86.00 $11,610.00 $75.00 $10,125.00 $32.00 $4,320.00

$104.00 $14,040.00 $80.00 $10,800.00 $40.00 $5,400.00

$8,550.00 $8,550.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $800.00 $800.00

$4,890.00 $9,780.00 $7,000.00 $14,000.00 $5,500.00 $11,000.00

$17.00 $8,925.00 $35.00 $18,375.00 $34.00 $17,850.00

$3,860.00 $3,860.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00

$4,160.00 $4,160.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $3,800.00 $3,800.00

$2,280.00 $2,280.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00

$3,610.00 $18,050.00 $3,000.00 $15,000.00 $3,800.00 $19,000.00

$5,330.00 $10,660.00 $4,000.00 $8,000.00 $4,800.00 $9,600.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)4 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Name of Bidder: R.W. Dunteman Company Copenhaver Construction Inc. Alliance Contractors Inc.
Address of Bidder:

,  ,  ,  

Approved Engineer's   
Estimate

Item No. Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

60223800
MANHOLES, TYPE A, 6'-
DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, 
CLOSED LID

EACH 1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $5,175.00 $5,175.00 $5,300.00 $5,300.00 $5,600.00 $5,600.00

60234200 INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 1 
FRAME, OPEN LID EACH 6 $1,200.00 $7,200.00 $1,160.00 $6,960.00 $1,100.00 $6,600.00 $1,400.00 $8,400.00

60236800 INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 11 
FRAME AND GRATE EACH 2 $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $1,274.00 $2,548.00 $1,100.00 $2,200.00 $1,600.00 $3,200.00

60600605 CONCRETE CURB, TYPE B FOOT 140 $20.00 $2,800.00 $17.18 $2,405.20 $25.00 $3,500.00 $26.25 $3,675.00

60603800
COMBINATION CONCRETE 
CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-
6.12

FOOT 3,520 $20.00 $70,400.00 $18.87 $66,422.40 $23.00 $80,960.00 $28.75 $101,200.00

66900200 NON-SPECIAL WASTE 
DISPOSAL CU YD 2,130 $50.00 $106,500.00 $68.32 $145,521.60 $20.00 $42,600.00 $1.00 $2,130.00

78000100
THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT 
MARKING - LETTERS AND 
SYMBOLS

SQ FT 123 $5.00 $615.00 $3.50 $430.50 $2.00 $246.00 $4.00 $492.00

78000200 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT 
MARKING - LINE  4" FOOT 588 $2.00 $1,176.00 $2.00 $1,176.00 $2.00 $1,176.00 $0.80 $470.40

78000400 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT 
MARKING - LINE  6" FOOT 436 $3.00 $1,308.00 $3.00 $1,308.00 $5.00 $2,180.00 $1.25 $545.00

78000650 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT 
MARKING - LINE 24" FOOT 208 $12.00 $2,496.00 $5.00 $1,040.00 $9.00 $1,872.00 $4.00 $832.00

R1001012
6” VALVE AND VALVE VAULT, 
TYPE A, 5’ DIAMETER, TYPE 1 
FRAME, CLOSED LID

EACH 4 $4,500.00 $18,000.00 $4,059.00 $16,236.00 $3,800.00 $15,200.00 $5,200.00 $20,800.00

R1001016
8" VALVE AND VALVE VAULT, 
TYPE A, 5' DIAMETER, TYPE 1 
FRAME, CLOSED LID

EACH 2 $5,500.00 $11,000.00 $4,733.00 $9,466.00 $4,200.00 $8,400.00 $5,800.00 $11,600.00

R1001025
12" VALVE AND VALVE VAULT, 
TYPE A, 5' DIAMETER, TYPE 1 
FRAME, CLOSED LID

EACH 2 $7,000.00 $14,000.00 $5,840.00 $11,680.00 $5,200.00 $10,400.00 $6,800.00 $13,600.00

R1001470 VALVE VAULTS TO BE 
REMOVED EACH 3 $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $575.00 $1,725.00 $500.00 $1,500.00 $350.00 $1,050.00

R1002077 6" PVC WATER MAIN FOOT 124 $50.00 $6,200.00 $76.00 $9,424.00 $75.00 $9,300.00 $95.00 $11,780.00

R1002079 8" PVC WATER MAIN FOOT 353 $75.00 $26,475.00 $70.00 $24,710.00 $79.00 $27,887.00 $110.00 $38,830.00

R1002225 6" CUT & CAP EACH 6 $1,500.00 $9,000.00 $425.00 $2,550.00 $600.00 $3,600.00 $750.00 $4,500.00

R2001355 PVC SANITARY SEWER, 12" FOOT 36 $45.00 $1,620.00 $68.00 $2,448.00 $145.00 $5,220.00 $140.00 $5,040.00

R2001360 PVC SANITARY SEWER, 15" FOOT 19 $50.00 $950.00 $119.00 $2,261.00 $150.00 $2,850.00 $165.00 $3,135.00

R2001955 SANITARY SEWER TO BE 
ABANDONED, 15" FOOT 805 $15.00 $12,075.00 $19.00 $15,295.00 $3.00 $2,415.00 $12.00 $9,660.00

R2002020 CCDD SAMPLING L SUM 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $13,000.00 $13,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $1.00 $1.00

R2002160
SANITARY MANHOLE, 48" 
DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, 
CLOSED LID

EACH 3 $6,250.00 $18,750.00 $4,160.00 $12,480.00 $3,300.00 $9,900.00 $6,500.00 $19,500.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)5 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Martam Construction Inc. A Lamp Concrete Construction 
Inc. Landmark Contractors

,  ,  ,  

Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

$6,710.00 $6,710.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $5,600.00 $5,600.00

$1,350.00 $8,100.00 $1,700.00 $10,200.00 $1,400.00 $8,400.00

$1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,700.00 $3,400.00 $1,600.00 $3,200.00

$24.00 $3,360.00 $25.00 $3,500.00 $32.50 $4,550.00

$24.00 $84,480.00 $20.00 $70,400.00 $34.00 $119,680.00

$97.00 $206,610.00 $10.00 $21,300.00 $104.00 $221,520.00

$4.20 $516.60 $3.85 $473.55 $3.50 $430.50

$1.00 $588.00 $2.20 $1,293.60 $2.00 $1,176.00

$1.50 $654.00 $3.30 $1,438.80 $3.00 $1,308.00

$4.25 $884.00 $5.50 $1,144.00 $5.00 $1,040.00

$6,410.00 $25,640.00 $4,000.00 $16,000.00 $5,200.00 $20,800.00

$7,110.00 $14,220.00 $4,500.00 $9,000.00 $5,800.00 $11,600.00

$8,860.00 $17,720.00 $6,000.00 $12,000.00 $6,800.00 $13,600.00

$400.00 $1,200.00 $450.00 $1,350.00 $350.00 $1,050.00

$91.00 $11,284.00 $80.00 $9,920.00 $95.00 $11,780.00

$98.00 $34,594.00 $90.00 $31,770.00 $110.00 $38,830.00

$2,410.00 $14,460.00 $1,500.00 $9,000.00 $750.00 $4,500.00

$188.00 $6,768.00 $125.00 $4,500.00 $140.00 $5,040.00

$241.00 $4,579.00 $135.00 $2,565.00 $165.00 $3,135.00

$4.00 $3,220.00 $10.00 $8,050.00 $12.00 $9,660.00

$5,500.00 $5,500.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00

$3,980.00 $11,940.00 $7,500.00 $22,500.00 $6,500.00 $19,500.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)6 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Name of Bidder: R.W. Dunteman Company Copenhaver Construction Inc. Alliance Contractors Inc.
Address of Bidder:

,  ,  ,  

Approved Engineer's   
Estimate

Item No. Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

R2002190
SANITARY MANHOLE, DROP, 
48" DIAMETER, TYPE 1 
FRAME, CLOSED LID

EACH 1 $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $5,340.00 $5,340.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00

R2002195
SANITARY MANHOLE, DROP, 
60" DIAMETER, TYPE 1 
FRAME, CLOSED LID

EACH 1 $10,500.00 $10,500.00 $7,675.00 $7,675.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $10,800.00 $10,800.00

R2002325 SANITARY SEWER SERVICE, 
6" FOOT 56 $200.00 $11,200.00 $71.00 $3,976.00 $45.00 $2,520.00 $60.00 $3,360.00

R2004025 SEWER FLOW CONTROL AND 
BYPASS PUMPING L SUM 1 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,800.00 $4,800.00

R6001020 CLASS D PATCHES, 7 INCH SQ YD 370 $56.00 $20,720.00 $62.39 $23,084.30 $66.00 $24,420.00 $60.00 $22,200.00

RX502132 RELOCATE EXISTING OUTLET 
BOX EACH 14 $150.00 $2,100.00 $1,398.00 $19,572.00 $1,020.00 $14,280.00 $1,398.00 $19,572.00

RX502133 REMOVE EXISTING OUTLET 
BOX EACH 10 $100.00 $1,000.00 $630.00 $6,300.00 $1,750.00 $17,500.00 $630.00 $6,300.00

X0322917
PROPOSED STORM SEWER 
CONNECTION TO EXISTING 
MANHOLE

EACH 2 $1,800.00 $3,600.00 $850.00 $1,700.00 $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $600.00 $1,200.00

X0323389 STORM SEWER CONNECTION EACH 3 $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,050.00 $3,150.00 $1,100.00 $3,300.00 $750.00 $2,250.00

X0324878 ADJUSTING SANITARY SEWER 
SERVICE LINE EACH 10 $1,600.00 $16,000.00 $500.00 $5,000.00 $1,500.00 $15,000.00 $1,500.00 $15,000.00

X0326275 RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY 
ENTRY PERMIT EACH 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

X0326862 STRUCTURES TO BE 
ADJUSTED EACH 16 $325.00 $5,200.00 $350.00 $5,600.00 $550.00 $8,800.00 $350.00 $5,600.00

X0327762 RAILROAD FLAGGER LSUM 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $5,489.54 $5,489.54 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $700.00 $700.00

X1200015 VALVE VAULTS TO BE 
ABANDONED EACH 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $800.00 $800.00 $400.00 $400.00 $300.00 $300.00

X2020410 EARTH EXCAVATION 
(SPECIAL) CU YD 350 $30.00 $10,500.00 $34.74 $12,159.00 $28.00 $9,800.00 $30.00 $10,500.00

X2070302 POROUS GRANULAR 
EMBANKMENT, SPECIAL Ton 212 $30.00 $6,360.00 $48.84 $10,354.08 $15.00 $3,180.00 $20.00 $4,240.00

X2080250 TRENCH BACKFILL, SPECIAL CU YD 1,380 $30.00 $41,400.00 $27.83 $38,405.40 $33.00 $45,540.00 $42.00 $57,960.00

X2130010 EXPLORATION TRENCH, 
SPECIAL FOOT 100 $40.00 $4,000.00 $27.71 $2,771.00 $10.00 $1,000.00 $1.00 $100.00

X2520650 SODDING, SALT TOLERANT 
(SPECIAL) SQ YD 400 $15.00 $6,000.00 $28.50 $11,400.00 $7.00 $2,800.00 $28.50 $11,400.00

X4230800
PORTLAND CEMENT 
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 
PAVEMENT,  8 INCH, SPECIAL

SQ YD 750 $65.00 $48,750.00 $46.34 $34,755.00 $67.00 $50,250.00 $75.00 $56,250.00

X4404400 PAVEMENT REMOVAL 
(SPECIAL) SQ YD 4,510 $15.00 $67,650.00 $11.95 $53,894.50 $14.00 $63,140.00 $30.00 $135,300.00

X5509900 ABANDON AND FILL EXISTING 
STORM SEWER FOOT 380 $12.00 $4,560.00 $22.00 $8,360.00 $6.00 $2,280.00 $15.00 $5,700.00

X5510100 STORM SEWER REMOVAL FOOT 211 $35.00 $7,385.00 $20.00 $4,220.00 $12.00 $2,532.00 $10.00 $2,110.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)7 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Martam Construction Inc. A Lamp Concrete Construction 
Inc. Landmark Contractors

,  ,  ,  

Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

$7,410.00 $7,410.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00

$8,920.00 $8,920.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $10,800.00 $10,800.00

$141.00 $7,896.00 $60.00 $3,360.00 $60.00 $3,360.00

$8,500.00 $8,500.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $4,800.00 $4,800.00

$70.00 $25,900.00 $60.00 $22,200.00 $64.00 $23,680.00

$1,600.00 $22,400.00 $1,200.00 $16,800.00 $1,398.00 $19,572.00

$1,000.00 $10,000.00 $700.00 $7,000.00 $630.00 $6,300.00

$850.00 $1,700.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $600.00 $1,200.00

$650.00 $1,950.00 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $750.00 $2,250.00

$350.00 $3,500.00 $600.00 $6,000.00 $1,500.00 $15,000.00

$1,800.00 $1,800.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

$440.00 $7,040.00 $350.00 $5,600.00 $350.00 $5,600.00

$35,000.00 $35,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $5,600.00 $5,600.00

$480.00 $480.00 $400.00 $400.00 $300.00 $300.00

$46.00 $16,100.00 $45.00 $15,750.00 $62.00 $21,700.00

$28.00 $5,936.00 $35.00 $7,420.00 $29.00 $6,148.00

$42.00 $57,960.00 $32.00 $44,160.00 $42.00 $57,960.00

$56.00 $5,600.00 $75.00 $7,500.00 $25.00 $2,500.00

$12.00 $4,800.00 $20.00 $8,000.00 $28.50 $11,400.00

$69.00 $51,750.00 $65.00 $48,750.00 $78.00 $58,500.00

$13.00 $58,630.00 $15.00 $67,650.00 $15.60 $70,356.00

$8.00 $3,040.00 $10.00 $3,800.00 $15.00 $5,700.00

$8.00 $1,688.00 $1.00 $211.00 $10.00 $2,110.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)8 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Name of Bidder: R.W. Dunteman Company Copenhaver Construction Inc. Alliance Contractors Inc.
Address of Bidder:

,  ,  ,  

Approved Engineer's   
Estimate

Item No. Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

X5610651 ABANDON EXISTING WATER 
MAIN, FILL WITH CLSM FOOT 745 $15.00 $11,175.00 $9.25 $6,891.25 $6.00 $4,470.00 $10.00 $7,450.00

X5610706 WATER MAIN REMOVAL,  6" FOOT 126 $60.00 $7,560.00 $18.50 $2,331.00 $10.00 $1,260.00 $5.00 $630.00

X5620035 WATER SERVICE 
CONNECTION 1 1/2" EACH 6 $1,200.00 $7,200.00 $950.00 $5,700.00 $600.00 $3,600.00 $2,200.00 $13,200.00

X5620040 WATER SERVICE 
CONNECTION     2" EACH 6 $1,200.00 $7,200.00 $1,090.00 $6,540.00 $700.00 $4,200.00 $2,750.00 $16,500.00

X5620128 ADJUSTING WATER SERVICE 
LINES EACH 5 $750.00 $3,750.00 $300.00 $1,500.00 $2,200.00 $11,000.00 $750.00 $3,750.00

X5630704 CONNECTION TO EXISTING 
WATER MAIN 4" EACH 1 $250.00 $250.00 $750.00 $750.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

X5630706 CONNECTION TO EXISTING 
WATER MAIN 6" EACH 10 $250.00 $2,500.00 $1,275.00 $12,750.00 $900.00 $9,000.00 $2,400.00 $24,000.00

X5630712 CONNECTION TO EXISTING 
WATER MAIN 12" EACH 6 $250.00 $1,500.00 $1,810.00 $10,860.00 $1,000.00 $6,000.00 $3,500.00 $21,000.00

X6020175 DRAINAGE STRUCTURES 
WITH RESTRICTOR EACH 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $6,560.00 $6,560.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $8,200.00 $8,200.00

X6023508 INLETS, TYPE A, WITH 
SPECIAL FRAME AND GRATE EACH 1 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,330.00 $1,330.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $1,650.00 $1,650.00

X6024090
MANHOLES, TYPE A, 6'-
DIAMETER, WITH SPECIAL 
FRAME AND GRATE

EACH 3 $6,500.00 $19,500.00 $5,600.00 $16,800.00 $4,900.00 $14,700.00 $5,800.00 $17,400.00

X6026054 SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE 
REMOVED EACH 4 $500.00 $2,000.00 $425.00 $1,700.00 $600.00 $2,400.00 $500.00 $2,000.00

X6029510 CATCH BASINS, TYPE C, WITH 
SPECIAL FRAME AND GRATE EACH 1 $2,200.00 $2,200.00 $1,475.00 $1,475.00 $2,900.00 $2,900.00 $1,950.00 $1,950.00

X6061005 CONCRETE CURB, TYPE B 
(SPECIAL) FOOT 1,430 $30.00 $42,900.00 $19.38 $27,713.40 $45.00 $64,350.00 $125.00 $178,750.00

X7010216 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND 
PROTECTION, (SPECIAL) LSUM 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $136,610.70 $136,610.70 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $188,504.00 $188,504.00

XX001621 BRICK PAVER REMOVAL SQ FT 16,748 $2.00 $33,496.00 $2.06 $34,500.88 $2.00 $33,496.00 $2.00 $33,496.00

XX007817 BUFFALO BOX REMOVAL AND 
REPLACEMENT EACH 5 $325.00 $1,625.00 $770.00 $3,850.00 $800.00 $4,000.00 $500.00 $2,500.00

XX007852 PEDESTRIAN BENCH, 
FURNISH AND INSTALL EACH 9 $750.00 $6,750.00 $1,921.91 $17,297.19 $1,950.00 $17,550.00 $2,050.00 $18,450.00

XX007857 TRASH RECEPTACLE, 
FURNISH & INSTALL EACH 10 $450.00 $4,500.00 $1,500.83 $15,008.30 $1,700.00 $17,000.00 $1,815.00 $18,150.00

XX008257

STAMPED COLORED 
PORTLAND CEMENT 
CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 5 
INCH

SQ FT 52,610 $12.00 $631,320.00 $13.00 $683,930.00 $12.00 $631,320.00 $11.90 $626,059.00

XX008260

STAMPED COLORED 
PORTLAND CEMENT 
CONCRETE CROSSWALK, 18 
INCH

SQ FT 2,352 $25.00 $58,800.00 $21.37 $50,262.24 $40.00 $94,080.00 $32.50 $76,440.00

Z0003855 BICYCLE RACKS EACH 6 $250.00 $1,500.00 $405.83 $2,434.98 $550.00 $3,300.00 $550.00 $3,300.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)9 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Martam Construction Inc. A Lamp Concrete Construction 
Inc. Landmark Contractors

,  ,  ,  

Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

$4.00 $2,980.00 $10.00 $7,450.00 $10.00 $7,450.00

$6.00 $756.00 $1.00 $126.00 $5.00 $630.00

$1,120.00 $6,720.00 $2,500.00 $15,000.00 $2,200.00 $13,200.00

$1,460.00 $8,760.00 $3,000.00 $18,000.00 $2,750.00 $16,500.00

$210.00 $1,050.00 $450.00 $2,250.00 $750.00 $3,750.00

$1,860.00 $1,860.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

$1,860.00 $18,600.00 $3,200.00 $32,000.00 $2,400.00 $24,000.00

$2,690.00 $16,140.00 $4,000.00 $24,000.00 $3,500.00 $21,000.00

$7,960.00 $7,960.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $8,200.00 $8,200.00

$1,610.00 $1,610.00 $1,700.00 $1,700.00 $1,650.00 $1,650.00

$6,710.00 $20,130.00 $5,200.00 $15,600.00 $5,800.00 $17,400.00

$480.00 $1,920.00 $450.00 $1,800.00 $500.00 $2,000.00

$1,920.00 $1,920.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,950.00 $1,950.00

$46.60 $66,638.00 $40.00 $57,200.00 $131.00 $187,330.00

$100,000.00 $100,000.00 $260,000.00 $260,000.00 $85,800.00 $85,800.00

$2.00 $33,496.00 $1.50 $25,122.00 $2.70 $45,219.60

$850.00 $4,250.00 $500.00 $2,500.00 $500.00 $2,500.00

$2,210.00 $19,890.00 $3,000.00 $27,000.00 $1,930.00 $17,370.00

$2,000.00 $20,000.00 $2,200.00 $22,000.00 $1,725.00 $17,250.00

$13.60 $715,496.00 $16.00 $841,760.00 $12.40 $652,364.00

$46.00 $108,192.00 $35.00 $82,320.00 $23.65 $55,624.80

$380.00 $2,280.00 $1,800.00 $10,800.00 $390.00 $2,340.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)10 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Name of Bidder: R.W. Dunteman Company Copenhaver Construction Inc. Alliance Contractors Inc.
Address of Bidder:

,  ,  ,  

Approved Engineer's   
Estimate

Item No. Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

Z0013798 CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT LSUM 1 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,450.00 $20,450.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $11,900.00 $11,900.00

Z0018700 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO 
BE REMOVED EACH 16 $700.00 $11,200.00 $300.00 $4,800.00 $330.00 $5,280.00 $300.00 $4,800.00

Z0048665 RAILROAD PROTECTIVE 
LIABILITY INSURANCE LSUM 1 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

XX008721 PERMEABLE CLAY PAVERS SQ FT 4,370 $10.00 $43,700.00 $23.36 $102,083.20 $13.00 $56,810.00 $5.50 $24,035.00

TOTAL: $2,133,573.0
0 $2,173,987.26 $2,192,545.00 $2,515,780.15

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)11 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Martam Construction Inc. A Lamp Concrete Construction 
Inc. Landmark Contractors

,  ,  ,  

Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

$16,000.00 $16,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $10,250.00 $10,250.00

$350.00 $5,600.00 $350.00 $5,600.00 $300.00 $4,800.00

$7,800.00 $7,800.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

$12.80 $55,936.00 $14.00 $61,180.00 $15.07 $65,855.90

$2,570,591.60 $2,582,332.25 $2,616,697.90

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)12 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Tabulation of Bids

Local Public Agency:

County:

Section:

Estimate:

Village of Bensenville

DuPage

16-00093-00-FP

$2,233,864.00

Appropriation:

Time:

Date: 5/4/2017

11:00 AM

MFT AND GENERAL FUNDS

Attended By: Wesolowski, Mark

Name of Bidder: R.W. Dunteman Company Copenhaver Construction Inc. Alliance Contractors Inc.
Address of Bidder:

,  ,  ,  

Approved Engineer's   
Estimate

Item No. Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

20100110 TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 
UNITS DIAMETER) UNIT 369 $35.00 $12,915.00 $16.00 $5,904.00 $16.00 $5,904.00 $15.00 $5,535.00

20100210 TREE REMOVAL (OVER 15 
UNITS DIAMETER) UNIT 84 $45.00 $3,780.00 $19.00 $1,596.00 $19.00 $1,596.00 $25.00 $2,100.00

20201200 REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF 
UNSUITABLE MATERIAL CU YD 380 $40.00 $15,200.00 $28.88 $10,974.40 $15.00 $5,700.00 $30.00 $11,400.00

21001000 GEOTECHNICAL FABRIC FOR 
GROUND STABILIZATION SQ YD 1,140 $2.00 $2,280.00 $2.11 $2,405.40 $2.00 $2,280.00 $1.00 $1,140.00

21101615 TOPSOIL FURNISH AND 
PLACE,  4" SQ YD 400 $7.00 $2,800.00 $0.10 $40.00 $4.00 $1,600.00 $0.10 $40.00

28000510 INLET FILTERS EACH 30 $125.00 $3,750.00 $140.00 $4,200.00 $10.00 $300.00 $25.00 $750.00

35101800 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 
TYPE B  6" SQ YD 3,143 $16.00 $50,288.00 $10.92 $34,321.56 $8.00 $25,144.00 $6.25 $19,643.75

40600275 BITUMINOUS MATERIALS 
(PRIME COAT)

POUN
D 6,940 $0.50 $3,470.00 $0.10 $694.00 $0.50 $3,470.00 $1.14 $7,911.60

40600290 BITUMINOUS MATERIALS 
(TACK COAT)

POUN
D 4,570 $0.50 $2,285.00 $0.10 $457.00 $0.50 $2,285.00 $1.00 $4,570.00

40600625 LEVELING BINDER (MACHINE 
METHOD), N50 Ton 30 $75.00 $2,250.00 $122.01 $3,660.30 $220.00 $6,600.00 $104.97 $3,149.10

40603080 HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER 
COURSE, IL-19.0, N50 Ton 870 $65.00 $56,550.00 $68.70 $59,769.00 $71.00 $61,770.00 $75.15 $65,380.50

40603335 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE 
COURSE, MIX "D", N50 Ton 1,060 $70.00 $74,200.00 $68.99 $73,129.40 $85.00 $90,100.00 $69.48 $73,648.80

42400200 PORTLAND CEMENT 
CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH SQ FT 440 $8.00 $3,520.00 $5.67 $2,494.80 $7.00 $3,080.00 $6.75 $2,970.00

42400800 DETECTABLE WARNINGS SQ FT 409 $26.00 $10,634.00 $24.00 $9,816.00 $27.00 $11,043.00 $15.00 $6,135.00

44000158 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE 
REMOVAL,  2 1/4" SQ YD 7,300 $2.25 $16,425.00 $2.10 $15,330.00 $8.00 $58,400.00 $3.14 $22,922.00

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)1 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 

rdenz
Typewritten Text

rdenz
Typewritten Text
Alternate Bid #2



Landmark Contractors A Lamp Concrete Construction 
Inc. Martam Construction Inc.

,  ,  ,  

Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

$14.50 $5,350.50 $16.50 $6,088.50 $20.00 $7,380.00

$17.50 $1,470.00 $27.50 $2,310.00 $24.00 $2,016.00

$62.00 $23,560.00 $40.00 $15,200.00 $46.00 $17,480.00

$1.50 $1,710.00 $1.00 $1,140.00 $2.50 $2,850.00

$0.10 $40.00 $6.00 $2,400.00 $6.00 $2,400.00

$140.00 $4,200.00 $15.00 $450.00 $180.00 $5,400.00

$10.90 $34,258.70 $8.00 $25,144.00 $8.00 $25,144.00

$0.01 $69.40 $0.01 $69.40 $0.50 $3,470.00

$0.01 $45.70 $0.01 $45.70 $0.50 $2,285.00

$100.00 $3,000.00 $150.00 $4,500.00 $240.00 $7,200.00

$80.00 $69,600.00 $69.00 $60,030.00 $76.00 $66,120.00

$90.00 $95,400.00 $75.00 $79,500.00 $89.00 $94,340.00

$7.00 $3,080.00 $8.00 $3,520.00 $6.50 $2,860.00

$13.80 $5,644.20 $25.00 $10,225.00 $26.00 $10,634.00

$2.30 $16,790.00 $2.75 $20,075.00 $10.00 $73,000.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)2 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Name of Bidder: R.W. Dunteman Company Copenhaver Construction Inc. Alliance Contractors Inc.
Address of Bidder:

,  ,  ,  

Approved Engineer's   
Estimate

Item No. Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

44000200 DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 
REMOVAL SQ YD 700 $20.00 $14,000.00 $16.39 $11,473.00 $14.00 $9,800.00 $23.00 $16,100.00

44000300 CURB REMOVAL FOOT 1,240 $10.00 $12,400.00 $4.16 $5,158.40 $6.00 $7,440.00 $30.00 $37,200.00

44000500 COMBINATION CURB AND 
GUTTER REMOVAL FOOT 3,270 $8.00 $26,160.00 $5.18 $16,938.60 $6.00 $19,620.00 $30.00 $98,100.00

44000600 SIDEWALK REMOVAL SQ FT 26,160 $3.00 $78,480.00 $0.92 $24,067.20 $1.50 $39,240.00 $2.00 $52,320.00

550A2320
STORM SEWERS, RUBBER 
GASKET, CLASS A, TYPE 1   
12"

FOOT 348 $52.00 $18,096.00 $42.00 $14,616.00 $57.00 $19,836.00 $55.00 $19,140.00

550A2520
STORM SEWERS, RUBBER 
GASKET, CLASS A, TYPE 2   
12"

FOOT 93 $58.00 $5,394.00 $45.00 $4,185.00 $58.00 $5,394.00 $60.00 $5,580.00

550A2530
STORM SEWERS, RUBBER 
GASKET, CLASS A, TYPE 2   
15"

FOOT 37 $65.00 $2,405.00 $49.00 $1,813.00 $62.00 $2,294.00 $62.00 $2,294.00

550A2580
STORM SEWERS, RUBBER 
GASKET, CLASS A, TYPE 2   
30"

FOOT 508 $125.00 $63,500.00 $71.00 $36,068.00 $75.00 $38,100.00 $98.00 $49,784.00

56106300 ADJUSTING WATER MAIN  6" FOOT 32 $125.00 $4,000.00 $135.00 $4,320.00 $80.00 $2,560.00 $215.00 $6,880.00

56106600 ADJUSTING WATER MAIN 12" FOOT 152 $250.00 $38,000.00 $141.00 $21,432.00 $70.00 $10,640.00 $250.00 $38,000.00

56200500 WATER SERVICE LINE 1 1/2" FOOT 135 $35.00 $4,725.00 $55.00 $7,425.00 $37.00 $4,995.00 $32.00 $4,320.00

56200700 WATER SERVICE LINE 2" FOOT 135 $65.00 $8,775.00 $59.00 $7,965.00 $39.00 $5,265.00 $40.00 $5,400.00

56400500 FIRE HYDRANTS TO BE 
REMOVED EACH 1 $750.00 $750.00 $700.00 $700.00 $800.00 $800.00 $800.00 $800.00

56400820
FIRE HYDRANT WITH 
AUXILIARY VALVE AND VALVE 
BOX

EACH 2 $4,500.00 $9,000.00 $5,500.00 $11,000.00 $5,900.00 $11,800.00 $5,500.00 $11,000.00

60108104 PIPE UNDERDRAINS, TYPE 1, 
4" FOOT 525 $30.00 $15,750.00 $19.45 $10,211.25 $18.00 $9,450.00 $34.00 $17,850.00

60200105
CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4'-
DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, 
OPEN LID

EACH 1 $2,600.00 $2,600.00 $2,640.00 $2,640.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00

60201105
CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4'-
DIAMETER, TYPE 11 FRAME 
AND GRATE

EACH 1 $2,600.00 $2,600.00 $2,745.00 $2,745.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00 $3,800.00 $3,800.00

60206905 CATCH BASINS, TYPE C, TYPE 
1 FRAME, OPEN LID EACH 1 $2,600.00 $2,600.00 $1,365.00 $1,365.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00

60218400
MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4'-
DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, 
CLOSED LID

EACH 5 $3,000.00 $15,000.00 $2,625.00 $13,125.00 $2,700.00 $13,500.00 $3,800.00 $19,000.00

60221100
MANHOLES, TYPE A, 5'-
DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, 
CLOSED LID

EACH 2 $4,000.00 $8,000.00 $3,385.00 $6,770.00 $3,500.00 $7,000.00 $4,800.00 $9,600.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)3 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Landmark Contractors A Lamp Concrete Construction 
Inc. Martam Construction Inc.

,  ,  ,  

Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

$12.35 $8,645.00 $15.00 $10,500.00 $16.00 $11,200.00

$9.60 $11,904.00 $3.00 $3,720.00 $8.00 $9,920.00

$11.85 $38,749.50 $3.00 $9,810.00 $8.00 $26,160.00

$1.64 $42,902.40 $1.00 $26,160.00 $1.50 $39,240.00

$55.00 $19,140.00 $80.00 $27,840.00 $66.00 $22,968.00

$60.00 $5,580.00 $90.00 $8,370.00 $86.00 $7,998.00

$62.00 $2,294.00 $105.00 $3,885.00 $91.00 $3,367.00

$98.00 $49,784.00 $155.00 $78,740.00 $118.00 $59,944.00

$215.00 $6,880.00 $95.00 $3,040.00 $181.00 $5,792.00

$250.00 $38,000.00 $150.00 $22,800.00 $221.00 $33,592.00

$32.00 $4,320.00 $75.00 $10,125.00 $86.00 $11,610.00

$40.00 $5,400.00 $80.00 $10,800.00 $104.00 $14,040.00

$800.00 $800.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $8,550.00 $8,550.00

$5,500.00 $11,000.00 $7,000.00 $14,000.00 $4,890.00 $9,780.00

$34.00 $17,850.00 $35.00 $18,375.00 $17.00 $8,925.00

$3,600.00 $3,600.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $3,860.00 $3,860.00

$3,800.00 $3,800.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $4,160.00 $4,160.00

$1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $2,280.00 $2,280.00

$3,800.00 $19,000.00 $3,000.00 $15,000.00 $3,610.00 $18,050.00

$4,800.00 $9,600.00 $4,000.00 $8,000.00 $5,330.00 $10,660.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)4 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Name of Bidder: R.W. Dunteman Company Copenhaver Construction Inc. Alliance Contractors Inc.
Address of Bidder:

,  ,  ,  

Approved Engineer's   
Estimate

Item No. Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

60223800
MANHOLES, TYPE A, 6'-
DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, 
CLOSED LID

EACH 1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $5,175.00 $5,175.00 $5,300.00 $5,300.00 $5,600.00 $5,600.00

60234200 INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 1 
FRAME, OPEN LID EACH 6 $1,200.00 $7,200.00 $1,160.00 $6,960.00 $1,100.00 $6,600.00 $1,400.00 $8,400.00

60236800 INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 11 
FRAME AND GRATE EACH 2 $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $1,274.00 $2,548.00 $1,100.00 $2,200.00 $1,600.00 $3,200.00

60600605 CONCRETE CURB, TYPE B FOOT 140 $20.00 $2,800.00 $17.18 $2,405.20 $25.00 $3,500.00 $26.25 $3,675.00

60603800
COMBINATION CONCRETE 
CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-
6.12

FOOT 3,520 $20.00 $70,400.00 $18.87 $66,422.40 $23.00 $80,960.00 $28.75 $101,200.00

66900200 NON-SPECIAL WASTE 
DISPOSAL CU YD 2,130 $50.00 $106,500.00 $68.32 $145,521.60 $20.00 $42,600.00 $1.00 $2,130.00

78000100
THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT 
MARKING - LETTERS AND 
SYMBOLS

SQ FT 159 $5.00 $795.00 $4.00 $636.00 $2.00 $318.00 $4.00 $636.00

78000200 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT 
MARKING - LINE  4" FOOT 5,198 $2.00 $10,396.00 $0.75 $3,898.50 $1.50 $7,797.00 $0.75 $3,898.50

78000400 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT 
MARKING - LINE  6" FOOT 452 $3.00 $1,356.00 $1.00 $452.00 $5.00 $2,260.00 $1.00 $452.00

78000650 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT 
MARKING - LINE 24" FOOT 267 $12.00 $3,204.00 $4.00 $1,068.00 $9.00 $2,403.00 $4.00 $1,068.00

R1001012
6” VALVE AND VALVE VAULT, 
TYPE A, 5’ DIAMETER, TYPE 1 
FRAME, CLOSED LID

EACH 4 $4,500.00 $18,000.00 $4,059.00 $16,236.00 $3,800.00 $15,200.00 $5,200.00 $20,800.00

R1001016
8" VALVE AND VALVE VAULT, 
TYPE A, 5' DIAMETER, TYPE 1 
FRAME, CLOSED LID

EACH 2 $5,500.00 $11,000.00 $4,733.00 $9,466.00 $4,200.00 $8,400.00 $5,800.00 $11,600.00

R1001025
12" VALVE AND VALVE VAULT, 
TYPE A, 5' DIAMETER, TYPE 1 
FRAME, CLOSED LID

EACH 2 $7,000.00 $14,000.00 $5,840.00 $11,680.00 $5,200.00 $10,400.00 $6,800.00 $13,600.00

R1001470 VALVE VAULTS TO BE 
REMOVED EACH 3 $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $575.00 $1,725.00 $500.00 $1,500.00 $350.00 $1,050.00

R1002077 6" PVC WATER MAIN FOOT 124 $50.00 $6,200.00 $76.00 $9,424.00 $75.00 $9,300.00 $95.00 $11,780.00

R1002079 8" PVC WATER MAIN FOOT 353 $75.00 $26,475.00 $70.00 $24,710.00 $79.00 $27,887.00 $110.00 $38,830.00

R1002225 6" CUT & CAP EACH 6 $1,500.00 $9,000.00 $425.00 $2,550.00 $600.00 $3,600.00 $750.00 $4,500.00

R2001355 PVC SANITARY SEWER, 12" FOOT 36 $45.00 $1,620.00 $68.00 $2,448.00 $145.00 $5,220.00 $140.00 $5,040.00

R2001360 PVC SANITARY SEWER, 15" FOOT 19 $50.00 $950.00 $119.00 $2,261.00 $150.00 $2,850.00 $165.00 $3,135.00

R2001955 SANITARY SEWER TO BE 
ABANDONED, 15" FOOT 805 $15.00 $12,075.00 $19.00 $15,295.00 $3.00 $2,415.00 $12.00 $9,660.00

R2002020 CCDD SAMPLING L SUM 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $13,000.00 $13,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $1.00 $1.00

R2002160
SANITARY MANHOLE, 48" 
DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, 
CLOSED LID

EACH 3 $6,250.00 $18,750.00 $4,160.00 $12,480.00 $3,300.00 $9,900.00 $6,500.00 $19,500.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)5 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Landmark Contractors A Lamp Concrete Construction 
Inc. Martam Construction Inc.

,  ,  ,  

Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

$5,600.00 $5,600.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $6,710.00 $6,710.00

$1,400.00 $8,400.00 $1,700.00 $10,200.00 $1,350.00 $8,100.00

$1,600.00 $3,200.00 $1,700.00 $3,400.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00

$32.50 $4,550.00 $25.00 $3,500.00 $24.00 $3,360.00

$34.00 $119,680.00 $20.00 $70,400.00 $24.00 $84,480.00

$104.00 $221,520.00 $10.00 $21,300.00 $97.00 $206,610.00

$4.00 $636.00 $4.40 $699.60 $4.20 $667.80

$0.75 $3,898.50 $2.20 $11,435.60 $1.00 $5,198.00

$1.00 $452.00 $3.30 $1,491.60 $1.50 $678.00

$4.00 $1,068.00 $5.50 $1,468.50 $4.25 $1,134.75

$5,200.00 $20,800.00 $4,000.00 $16,000.00 $6,410.00 $25,640.00

$5,800.00 $11,600.00 $4,500.00 $9,000.00 $7,110.00 $14,220.00

$6,800.00 $13,600.00 $6,000.00 $12,000.00 $8,860.00 $17,720.00

$350.00 $1,050.00 $450.00 $1,350.00 $400.00 $1,200.00

$95.00 $11,780.00 $80.00 $9,920.00 $91.00 $11,284.00

$110.00 $38,830.00 $90.00 $31,770.00 $98.00 $34,594.00

$750.00 $4,500.00 $1,500.00 $9,000.00 $2,410.00 $14,460.00

$140.00 $5,040.00 $125.00 $4,500.00 $188.00 $6,768.00

$165.00 $3,135.00 $135.00 $2,565.00 $241.00 $4,579.00

$12.00 $9,660.00 $20.00 $16,100.00 $4.00 $3,220.00

$1,250.00 $1,250.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00

$6,500.00 $19,500.00 $7,500.00 $22,500.00 $3,980.00 $11,940.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)6 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Name of Bidder: R.W. Dunteman Company Copenhaver Construction Inc. Alliance Contractors Inc.
Address of Bidder:

,  ,  ,  

Approved Engineer's   
Estimate

Item No. Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

R2002190
SANITARY MANHOLE, DROP, 
48" DIAMETER, TYPE 1 
FRAME, CLOSED LID

EACH 1 $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $5,340.00 $5,340.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00

R2002195
SANITARY MANHOLE, DROP, 
60" DIAMETER, TYPE 1 
FRAME, CLOSED LID

EACH 1 $10,500.00 $10,500.00 $7,675.00 $7,675.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $10,800.00 $10,800.00

R2002325 SANITARY SEWER SERVICE, 
6" FOOT 56 $200.00 $11,200.00 $71.00 $3,976.00 $45.00 $2,520.00 $60.00 $3,360.00

R2004025 SEWER FLOW CONTROL AND 
BYPASS PUMPING L SUM 1 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,800.00 $4,800.00

R6001020 CLASS D PATCHES, 7 INCH SQ YD 370 $56.00 $20,720.00 $62.39 $23,084.30 $65.00 $24,050.00 $49.82 $18,433.40

RX502132 RELOCATE EXISTING OUTLET 
BOX EACH 14 $150.00 $2,100.00 $1,398.00 $19,572.00 $1,020.00 $14,280.00 $1,398.00 $19,572.00

RX502133 REMOVE EXISTING OUTLET 
BOX EACH 10 $100.00 $1,000.00 $630.00 $6,300.00 $1,750.00 $17,500.00 $630.00 $6,300.00

X0322917
PROPOSED STORM SEWER 
CONNECTION TO EXISTING 
MANHOLE

EACH 2 $1,800.00 $3,600.00 $850.00 $1,700.00 $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $600.00 $1,200.00

X0323389 STORM SEWER CONNECTION EACH 3 $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,050.00 $3,150.00 $1,100.00 $3,300.00 $750.00 $2,250.00

X0324878 ADJUSTING SANITARY SEWER 
SERVICE LINE EACH 10 $1,600.00 $16,000.00 $500.00 $5,000.00 $1,500.00 $15,000.00 $1,500.00 $15,000.00

X0326275 RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY 
ENTRY PERMIT EACH 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

X0326862 STRUCTURES TO BE 
ADJUSTED EACH 50 $325.00 $16,250.00 $350.00 $17,500.00 $550.00 $27,500.00 $350.00 $17,500.00

X0327762 RAILROAD FLAGGER LSUM 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $5,489.54 $5,489.54 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $700.00 $700.00

X1200015 VALVE VAULTS TO BE 
ABANDONED EACH 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $800.00 $800.00 $400.00 $400.00 $300.00 $300.00

X2020410 EARTH EXCAVATION 
(SPECIAL) CU YD 216 $30.00 $6,480.00 $34.74 $7,503.84 $28.00 $6,048.00 $30.00 $6,480.00

X2070302 POROUS GRANULAR 
EMBANKMENT, SPECIAL Ton 212 $30.00 $6,360.00 $48.84 $10,354.08 $15.00 $3,180.00 $20.00 $4,240.00

X2080250 TRENCH BACKFILL, SPECIAL CU YD 1,380 $30.00 $41,400.00 $27.83 $38,405.40 $33.00 $45,540.00 $42.00 $57,960.00

X2130010 EXPLORATION TRENCH, 
SPECIAL FOOT 100 $40.00 $4,000.00 $27.71 $2,771.00 $10.00 $1,000.00 $1.00 $100.00

X2520650 SODDING, SALT TOLERANT 
(SPECIAL) SQ YD 400 $15.00 $6,000.00 $28.50 $11,400.00 $7.00 $2,800.00 $28.50 $11,400.00

X4230800
PORTLAND CEMENT 
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 
PAVEMENT,  8 INCH, SPECIAL

SQ YD 750 $65.00 $48,750.00 $46.34 $34,755.00 $67.00 $50,250.00 $75.00 $56,250.00

X4404400 PAVEMENT REMOVAL 
(SPECIAL) SQ YD 4,540 $15.00 $68,100.00 $11.95 $54,253.00 $14.00 $63,560.00 $30.00 $136,200.00

X5509900 ABANDON AND FILL EXISTING 
STORM SEWER FOOT 380 $12.00 $4,560.00 $22.00 $8,360.00 $6.00 $2,280.00 $15.00 $5,700.00

X5510100 STORM SEWER REMOVAL FOOT 211 $35.00 $7,385.00 $20.00 $4,220.00 $12.00 $2,532.00 $10.00 $2,110.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)7 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Landmark Contractors A Lamp Concrete Construction 
Inc. Martam Construction Inc.

,  ,  ,  

Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

$8,500.00 $8,500.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $7,410.00 $7,410.00

$10,800.00 $10,800.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $8,920.00 $8,920.00

$60.00 $3,360.00 $60.00 $3,360.00 $141.00 $7,896.00

$4,800.00 $4,800.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00

$64.00 $23,680.00 $60.00 $22,200.00 $70.00 $25,900.00

$1,398.00 $19,572.00 $1,200.00 $16,800.00 $1,600.00 $22,400.00

$630.00 $6,300.00 $700.00 $7,000.00 $1,000.00 $10,000.00

$600.00 $1,200.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $850.00 $1,700.00

$750.00 $2,250.00 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $650.00 $1,950.00

$1,500.00 $15,000.00 $600.00 $6,000.00 $350.00 $3,500.00

$1,000.00 $1,000.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00

$350.00 $17,500.00 $350.00 $17,500.00 $440.00 $22,000.00

$5,600.00 $5,600.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00

$300.00 $300.00 $400.00 $400.00 $480.00 $480.00

$62.00 $13,392.00 $45.00 $9,720.00 $46.00 $9,936.00

$29.00 $6,148.00 $35.00 $7,420.00 $28.00 $5,936.00

$42.00 $57,960.00 $32.00 $44,160.00 $42.00 $57,960.00

$25.00 $2,500.00 $75.00 $7,500.00 $56.00 $5,600.00

$28.50 $11,400.00 $20.00 $8,000.00 $12.00 $4,800.00

$78.00 $58,500.00 $65.00 $48,750.00 $69.00 $51,750.00

$15.60 $70,824.00 $15.00 $68,100.00 $13.00 $59,020.00

$15.00 $5,700.00 $10.00 $3,800.00 $8.00 $3,040.00

$10.00 $2,110.00 $1.00 $211.00 $8.00 $1,688.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)8 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Name of Bidder: R.W. Dunteman Company Copenhaver Construction Inc. Alliance Contractors Inc.
Address of Bidder:

,  ,  ,  

Approved Engineer's   
Estimate

Item No. Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

X5610651 ABANDON EXISTING WATER 
MAIN, FILL WITH CLSM FOOT 745 $15.00 $11,175.00 $9.25 $6,891.25 $6.00 $4,470.00 $10.00 $7,450.00

X5610706 WATER MAIN REMOVAL,  6" FOOT 126 $60.00 $7,560.00 $18.50 $2,331.00 $10.00 $1,260.00 $5.00 $630.00

X5620035 WATER SERVICE 
CONNECTION 1 1/2" EACH 6 $1,200.00 $7,200.00 $950.00 $5,700.00 $600.00 $3,600.00 $2,200.00 $13,200.00

X5620040 WATER SERVICE 
CONNECTION     2" EACH 6 $1,200.00 $7,200.00 $1,090.00 $6,540.00 $700.00 $4,200.00 $2,750.00 $16,500.00

X5620128 ADJUSTING WATER SERVICE 
LINES EACH 5 $750.00 $3,750.00 $300.00 $1,500.00 $2,200.00 $11,000.00 $750.00 $3,750.00

X5630704 CONNECTION TO EXISTING 
WATER MAIN 4" EACH 1 $250.00 $250.00 $750.00 $750.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

X5630706 CONNECTION TO EXISTING 
WATER MAIN 6" EACH 10 $250.00 $2,500.00 $1,275.00 $12,750.00 $900.00 $9,000.00 $2,400.00 $24,000.00

X5630712 CONNECTION TO EXISTING 
WATER MAIN 12" EACH 6 $250.00 $1,500.00 $1,810.00 $10,860.00 $1,000.00 $6,000.00 $3,500.00 $21,000.00

X6020175 DRAINAGE STRUCTURES 
WITH RESTRICTOR EACH 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $6,560.00 $6,560.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $8,200.00 $8,200.00

X6023508 INLETS, TYPE A, WITH 
SPECIAL FRAME AND GRATE EACH 1 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,330.00 $1,330.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $1,650.00 $1,650.00

X6024090
MANHOLES, TYPE A, 6'-
DIAMETER, WITH SPECIAL 
FRAME AND GRATE

EACH 3 $6,500.00 $19,500.00 $5,600.00 $16,800.00 $4,900.00 $14,700.00 $5,800.00 $17,400.00

X6026054 SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE 
REMOVED EACH 4 $500.00 $2,000.00 $425.00 $1,700.00 $600.00 $2,400.00 $500.00 $2,000.00

X6029510 CATCH BASINS, TYPE C, WITH 
SPECIAL FRAME AND GRATE EACH 1 $2,200.00 $2,200.00 $1,475.00 $1,475.00 $2,900.00 $2,900.00 $1,950.00 $1,950.00

X6061005 CONCRETE CURB, TYPE B 
(SPECIAL) FOOT 1,430 $30.00 $42,900.00 $19.38 $27,713.40 $45.00 $64,350.00 $125.00 $178,750.00

X7010216 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND 
PROTECTION, (SPECIAL) LSUM 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $132,047.73 $132,047.73 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $189,944.00 $189,944.00

XX001621 BRICK PAVER REMOVAL SQ FT 16,748 $2.00 $33,496.00 $2.06 $34,500.88 $2.00 $33,496.00 $2.00 $33,496.00

XX007817 BUFFALO BOX REMOVAL AND 
REPLACEMENT EACH 1 $325.00 $325.00 $770.00 $770.00 $800.00 $800.00 $500.00 $500.00

XX007852 PEDESTRIAN BENCH, 
FURNISH AND INSTALL EACH 9 $750.00 $6,750.00 $1,921.91 $17,297.19 $1,950.00 $17,550.00 $2,050.00 $18,450.00

XX007857 TRASH RECEPTACLE, 
FURNISH & INSTALL EACH 1 $450.00 $450.00 $1,500.82 $1,500.82 $1,700.00 $1,700.00 $1,815.00 $1,815.00

XX008257

STAMPED COLORED 
PORTLAND CEMENT 
CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 5 
INCH

SQ FT 54,800 $12.00 $657,600.00 $13.00 $712,400.00 $12.00 $657,600.00 $11.90 $652,120.00

XX008260

STAMPED COLORED 
PORTLAND CEMENT 
CONCRETE CROSSWALK, 18 
INCH

SQ FT 2,352 $25.00 $58,800.00 $21.37 $50,262.24 $40.00 $94,080.00 $32.50 $76,440.00

Z0003855 BICYCLE RACKS EACH 6 $250.00 $1,500.00 $405.83 $2,434.98 $550.00 $3,300.00 $550.00 $3,300.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)9 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Landmark Contractors A Lamp Concrete Construction 
Inc. Martam Construction Inc.

,  ,  ,  

Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

$10.00 $7,450.00 $10.00 $7,450.00 $4.00 $2,980.00

$5.00 $630.00 $1.00 $126.00 $6.00 $756.00

$2,200.00 $13,200.00 $2,500.00 $15,000.00 $1,120.00 $6,720.00

$2,750.00 $16,500.00 $3,000.00 $18,000.00 $1,460.00 $8,760.00

$750.00 $3,750.00 $450.00 $2,250.00 $210.00 $1,050.00

$2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $1,860.00 $1,860.00

$2,400.00 $24,000.00 $3,200.00 $32,000.00 $1,860.00 $18,600.00

$3,500.00 $21,000.00 $4,000.00 $24,000.00 $2,690.00 $16,140.00

$8,200.00 $8,200.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,960.00 $7,960.00

$1,650.00 $1,650.00 $1,700.00 $1,700.00 $1,610.00 $1,610.00

$5,800.00 $17,400.00 $5,200.00 $15,600.00 $6,710.00 $20,130.00

$500.00 $2,000.00 $450.00 $1,800.00 $480.00 $1,920.00

$1,950.00 $1,950.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,920.00 $1,920.00

$131.00 $187,330.00 $40.00 $57,200.00 $46.60 $66,638.00

$85,800.00 $85,800.00 $252,000.00 $252,000.00 $104,000.00 $104,000.00

$2.70 $45,219.60 $1.50 $25,122.00 $2.00 $33,496.00

$500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $850.00 $850.00

$1,930.00 $17,370.00 $3,000.00 $27,000.00 $2,210.00 $19,890.00

$1,725.00 $1,725.00 $2,200.00 $2,200.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

$12.40 $679,520.00 $16.00 $876,800.00 $13.60 $745,280.00

$23.65 $55,624.80 $35.00 $82,320.00 $46.00 $108,192.00

$390.00 $2,340.00 $1,800.00 $10,800.00 $380.00 $2,280.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)10 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Name of Bidder: R.W. Dunteman Company Copenhaver Construction Inc. Alliance Contractors Inc.
Address of Bidder:

,  ,  ,  

Approved Engineer's   
Estimate

Item No. Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

Z0013798 CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT LSUM 1 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,450.00 $20,450.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $11,900.00 $11,900.00

Z0018700 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO 
BE REMOVED EACH 16 $700.00 $11,200.00 $300.00 $4,800.00 $330.00 $5,280.00 $300.00 $4,800.00

Z0048665 RAILROAD PROTECTIVE 
LIABILITY INSURANCE LSUM 1 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

XX008721 PERMEABLE CLAY PAVERS SQ FT 4,370 $10.00 $43,700.00 $22.67 $99,067.90 $13.00 $56,810.00 $5.50 $24,035.00

TOTAL: $2,233,864.0
0 $2,243,212.56 $2,329,852.00 $2,606,554.65

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)11 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 



Landmark Contractors A Lamp Concrete Construction 
Inc. Martam Construction Inc.

,  ,  ,  

Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

$10,250.00 $10,250.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $16,000.00 $16,000.00

$300.00 $4,800.00 $350.00 $5,600.00 $350.00 $5,600.00

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $7,800.00 $7,800.00

$7.00 $30,590.00 $14.00 $61,180.00 $12.80 $55,936.00

$2,669,212.30 $2,676,731.90 $2,721,292.55

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)12 of 12Printed 5/4/2017 





ROOSEVELT AV

C
E
N
TE
R
 S
T

M
A
S
O
N
 S
T

A
D
D
IS
O
N
 S
T

MAIN ST

RAILROAD ST

MAIN ST

CARRIAGE LN

GREEN ST

Village of Bensenville´ Downtown Streetscape Phase I

Y
O
R
K
 R
D

Date: 5/5/2017



 

RESOLUTION NO.  

 

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN ENGINEERING SERVICES 

AGREEMENT WITH CIVILTECH ENGINEERING INC FOR THE 

DOWNTOWN STREETSCAPE PROJECT – NORTH HALF  

IN THE NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $160,759.00 

  

WHEREAS the Village Board has identified beautification of downtown 

Bensenville as one of its strategic goals; and 

 

WHEREAS the segment of Addison St through downtown Bensenville has 

received a Pavement Condition Index rating of twenty eight (28); and 

 

WHEREAS the recommended repair method for such rating is reconstruction; and 

 

WHEREAS staff has also identified the need for underground utility improvements 

within the project limits; and 

 

 WHEREAS the Village has an approved short list of firms to provide construction 

engineering services; and  

 

 WHEREAS Civiltech Engineering Inc is one of the short listed firms; and  

 

 WHEREAS Civiltech has performed similar services for the North Industrial 

Business District SSA Project, and 

  

WHEREAS the Village requested a proposal from Civiltech; and 

 

WHEREAS after negotiations the total construction engineering cost proposal 

received is in the not-to-exceed amount of $160,759.00; and 

 

WHEREAS the Village feels confident retaining the services of Civiltech due to 

their knowledge and familiarity with similar projects; and  

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Village President and Board of 

Trustees of the Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois as follows: 

 

SECTION ONE: The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a 

part hereof. 

 

SECTION TWO: The Village President and Board of Trustees authorizes and 

approves the attached Resolution authorizing an engineering services agreement with 

Civiltech Engineering Inc for the Downtown Streetscape Project – North Half in the not to 

exceed amount of $160,759.00. 

 



SECTION THREE: The Village Manger is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute on behalf of the Village of Bensenville, and the Deputy Clerk is hereby authorized 

to attest thereto, the necessary paperwork.  

 

SECTION FOUR: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage 

and approval as provided by law. 

 

 

       APPROVED: 

 

                ____________________________ 

       Frank DeSimone, Village President 

 

ATTEST: 

 

____________________________ 

Nancy Quinn, Village Clerk 

 

AYES:  _________________________________________________________________ 

 

NAYS:   ________________________________________________________________ 

 

ABSENT: _______________________________________________________________ 

 



Printed 5/5/2017 Page 1 of 5 BLR 05512 (Rev. 01/10/12) 

Municipality 
 
Village of Bensenville 

 

 

 Name 
 
Civiltech Engineering, Inc. 

Township 

Preliminary/Construction 
Engineering Services 

Agreement 
For 

Motor Fuel Tax Funds 

Address 

      Two Pierce Place 
  
County City 

DuPage Itasca 
  
Section State 

16-00093-00-FP Illinois, 60143 
  
 
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this      day of       ,       between the above Local  
Agency (LA) and Consultant (ENGINEER) and covers certain professional engineering services in connection with the 
improvement of the above PROJECT.  Motor Fuel Tax Funds, allotted to the LA by the State of Illinois under the general 
supervision of the State Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the ”DEPARTMENT”, will be used entirely or in part 
to finance ENGINEERING services as described under AGREEMENT PROVISIONS. 
 
WHEREVER IN THIS AGREEMENT or attached exhibits the following terms are used, they shall be interpreted to mean: 
 
Regional Engineer Deputy Director Division of Highways, Regional Engineer, Department of 

Transportation 
Resident Construction Supervisor Authorized representative of the LA in immediate charge of the engineering details of the 

PROJECT 
Contractor Company or Companies to which the construction contract was awarded 
 

Section Description 
 

Name Downtown Area Imprvt Route Main St. Length 0.65  miles            Structure No.        
 
Termini North Half: W. Main St. N. Addison St., N. Central St., and York Rd. 
 
Description 
The work consists of bituminous removal and resurfacing with sidewalk removal, brick paver installation, storm and sanitary 
sewer, watermain, PCC curb & gutter, ADA sidewalk, pavement markings, and all incidental and collateral work necessary to 
complete the improvement. 

 
Agreement Provisions 

 
The Engineer Agrees, 
 
1. To perform or be responsible for the performance of the following engineering services for the LA in connection with the 

proposed improvement herein before described, and checked below: 
 
 a.     Make such detailed surveys as are necessary for the preparation of detailed roadway plans. 
 
 b.     Make stream and flood plain hydraulic surveys and gather high water data and flood histories for the preparation of 

detailed bridge plans. 
 
 c.     Make or cause to be made such soil surveys or subsurface investigations including borings and soil profiles and 

analyses thereof as may be required to furnish sufficient data for the design of the proposed improvement.  Such 
investigations are to be made in accordance with the current requirements of the DEPARTMENT. 

 
 d.     Make or cause to be made such traffic studies and counts and special intersection studies as may be required to 

furnish sufficient data for the design of the proposed improvement. 
 

L 
O 
C
A
L 
  
A
G
E
N
C
Y 

C
O
N
S
U
L
T
A
N
T 



Printed 5/5/2017 Page 2 of 5 BLR 05512 (Rev. 01/10/12) 

 e.     Prepare Army Corps of Engineers Permit, Division of Water Resources Permit, Bridge waterway sketch and/or 
Channel Change sketch, Utility plan and locations and Railroad Crossing work agreements. 

 
 f.      Prepare Preliminary Bridge Design and Hydraulic Report, (including economic analysis of bridge or culvert types) 

and high water effects on roadway overflows and bridge approaches. 
 
 NOTE  Four copies to be submitted to the Regional Engineer 
 
 g.     Make complete general and detailed plans, special provisions, proposals and estimates of cost and furnish the 

LA with five (5) copies of the plans, special provisions, proposals and estimates.  Additional copies of any or all 
documents, if required shall be furnished to the LA by the ENGINEER at his actual cost for reproduction. 

 
 h.     Furnish the LA with survey and drafts in quadruplicate of all necessary right-of-way dedications, construction 

easements and borrow pit and channel change agreements including prints of the corresponding plats and 
staking as required. 

 
 i.      Assist the LA in the receipt and evaluation of proposals and the awarding of the construction contract. 
 
 j.      Furnish or cause to be furnished: 
 
  (1) Proportioning and testing of concrete mixtures in accordance with the “Manual of Instructions for 

Concrete Proportioning and Testing” issued by the Bureau of Materials and Physical Research, of the 
DEPARTMENT and promptly submit reports on forms prepared by said Bureau. 

  (2) Proportioning and testing of bituminous mixtures (including extracting test) in accordance with the 
“Manual of Instructions for Bituminous Proportioning and Testing” issued by the Bureau of Materials and 
Physical Research, of the DEPARTMENT, and promptly submit reports on forms prepared by said 
Bureau. 

  (3) All compaction tests as required by the specifications and report promptly the same on forms prepared 
by the Bureau of Materials and Physical Research. 

  (4) Quality and sieve analyses on local aggregates to see that they comply with the specifications contained 
in the contract. 

  (5) Inspection of all materials when inspection is not provided at the sources by the Bureau of Materials and 
Physical Research, of the DEPARTMENT and submit inspection reports to the LA and the 
DEPARTMENT in accordance with the policies of the said DEPARTMENT. 

 
   k.  Furnish or cause to be furnished 
 
  (1) A resident construction supervisor, inspectors, and other technical personnel to perform the following 

work:  (The number of such inspectors and other technical personnel required shall be subject to the 
approval of the LA.)  

   a. 
 
 
b. 
c. 
 
 
d. 
 
e. 
f. 

Continuous observation of the work and the contractor’s operations for compliance with the plans 
and specifications as construction proceeds, but the ENGINEER does not guarantee the 
performance of the contract by the contractor. 
Establishment and setting of lines and grades. 
Maintain a daily record of the contractor’s activities throughout construction including sufficient 
information to permit verification of the nature and cost of changes in plans and authorized extra 
work. 
Supervision of inspectors, proportioning engineers and other technical personnel and the taking 
and submitting of material samples. 
Revision of contract drawings to reflect as built conditions. 
Preparation and submission to the LA in the required form and number of copies, all partial and 
final payment estimates, change orders, records and reports required by the LA and the 
DEPARTMENT. 
 

 NOTE:  When Federal funds are used for construction and the ENGINEER or the ENGINEER’s assigned staff is 
named as resident construction supervisor, the ENGINEER is required to be prequalified with the 
STATE in Construction Inspection.  The onsite resident construction supervisor and project inspectors 
shall possess valid Documentation of Contract Quantities certification.    

 
 
 
 
 



Printed 5/5/2017 Page 3 of 5 BLR 05512 (Rev. 01/10/12) 

2. That all reports, plans, plats and special provisions to be furnished by the ENGINEER pursuant to this agreement will be 
in accordance with the current standard specifications and policies of the DEPARTMENT, it being understood that all 
such reports, plats, plans and drafts shall before being finally accepted, be subject to approval by the LA and the said 
DEPARTMENT. 

3. To attend conferences at any reasonable time when requested to do so by the LA or representatives of the 
DEPARTMENT. 

4. In the event plans, surveys or construction staking are found to be in error during the construction of the PROJECT and 
revisions of the plans or survey or construction staking corrections are necessary, the ENGINEER agrees that he will 
perform such work without expense to the LA, even though final payment has been received by him.  He shall give 
immediate attention to these changes so there will be a minimum delay to the contractor. 

5. The basic survey notes and sketches, charts, computations and other data prepared or obtained by the ENGINEER 
pursuant to this agreement will be made available upon request to the LA or the DEPARTMENT without cost and without 
restriction or limitations as to their use. 

6. To make such changes in working plans, including all necessary preliminary surveys and investigations, as may be 
required after the award of the construction contract and during the construction of the improvement. 

7. That all plans and other documents furnished by the ENGINEER pursuant to the AGREEMENT will be endorsed by him 
and will show his professional seal where such is required by law. 

8. To submit, upon request by the LA or the DEPARTMENT a list of the personnel and the equipment he/she proposes to 
use in fulfilling the requirements of this AGREEMENT. 

 
The LA Agrees, 
 
1. To pay the Engineer as compensation for all services performed as stipulated in paragraphs 1a, 1g, 1i, 2, 3, 5 and 6 in 

accordance with one of the following methods indicated by a check mark: 
           

  
             

  
 a     A sum of money equal to       percent of the awarded contract cost of the proposed improvement as 
 approved by the DEPARTMENT. 
 b.    A sum of money equal to the percentage of the awarded contract cost for the proposed improvement as 

approved by the DEPARTMENT based on the following schedule: 
 
 Schedule for Percentages Based on Awarded Contract Cost 
      
 Awarded Cost      Percentage Fees     
 Under    $50,000        (see note) 
       % 
       % 
       % 
       % 
       % 
 
 Note:     Not necessarily a percentage.  Could use per diem, cost-plus or lump sum. 
 
2. To pay for services stipulated in paragraphs 1b, 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, 1h, 1j and 1k of THE ENGINEER AGREES at the hourly 

rates stipulated below for personnel assigned to this PROJECT as payment in full to the ENGINEER for the actual time 
spent in providing these services the hourly rates to include profit, overhead, readiness to serve, insurance, social 
security and retirement deductions.  Traveling and other out-of-pocket expenses will be reimbursed to the ENGINEER at 
his actual cost.  Subject to the approval of the LA, the ENGINEER may sublet all or part of the services provided under 
paragraphs 1b, 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, 1j and 1k of THE ENGINEER AGREES.  If the ENGINEER sublets all or a part of this 
work, the LA will pay the cost to the ENGINEER plus a five (5) percent service charge.  “Cost to ENGINEER” to be 
verified by furnishing the LA and the DEPARTMENT copies of invoices from the party doing the work.  The 
classifications of the employees used in the work should be consistent with the employee classifications for the services 
performed.  If the personnel of the firm including the Principal Engineer perform routine services that should normally be 
performed by lesser-salaried personnel, the wage rate billed for such services shall be commensurate with the work 
performed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Printed 5/5/2017 Page 4 of 5 BLR 05512 (Rev. 01/10/12) 

 Grade Classification  
 of Employee Hourly Rate 
 
 Principal Engineer $186.92  
 Resident Construction Supervisor $141.51  
 Chief of Party $88.04  
 Instrument Man        
 Rodmen         
 Inspectors $45.39   
           
 *Please see attached          
 Exhibit A for Cost         
 Estimate of Consultant         
 Services (CECS)         
 
The hourly rates itemized above shall be effective the date the parties, hereunto entering this AGREEMENT, have affixed their  
hands and seals and shall remain in effect until 3/31/2018 .  In event the services of the ENGINEER extend  
beyond 3/31/2018 , the hourly rates will be adjusted yearly by addendum to this AGREEMENT to compensate for  
increases or decreases in the salary structure of the ENGINEER that are in effect at that time. 
 
3. That payments due the ENGINEER for services rendered pursuant to this AGREEMENT will be made as soon as 

practicable after the services have been performed, in accordance with the following schedule: 
 
 a. Upon completion of detailed plans, special provisions, proposals and estimate of cost - being the work required by 

paragraphs 1a through 1g under THE ENGINEER AGREES - to the satisfaction of the LA and their approval by the 
DEPARTMENT, 90 percent of the total fee based on the above fee schedule and the approved estimate of cost. 

 b. Upon award of the contract for the improvement by the LA and its approval by the DEPARTMENT, 100 percent of 
the total fee (excluding any fees paragraphs 1j and 1k of the ENGINEER AGREES), based on the above fee 
schedule and the awarded contract cost, less any previous payment. 

 c. Upon completion of the construction of the improvement, 90 percent of the fee due for services stipulated in 
paragraphs 1j and 1k. 

 d. Upon completion of all final reports required by the LA and the DEPARTMENT and acceptance of the improvement 
by the DEPARTMENT, 100 percent of the total fees due under this AGREEMENT, less any amounts previously 
paid. 

 
 By mutual agreement, partial payments, not to exceed 90 percent of the amount earned, may be made from time to time 

as the work progresses. 
 
4. That should the improvements be abandoned at any time after the ENGINEER has performed any part of the services 

provided for in paragraphs 1a and 1g, and prior to the completion of such services the LA shall reimburse the 
ENGINEER  

 for his actual costs plus 167 percent incurred up to the time he is notified in writing of such abandonment 
 “actual cost” being defined as material costs plus actual payrolls, insurance, social security and retirement deductions.  

Traveling and other out-of-pocket expenses will be reimbursed to the ENGINEER at his actual cost. 
 
5. That should the LA require changes in any of the detailed plans, specifications or estimates (except for those required 

pursuant to paragraph 4 of THE ENGINEER AGREES) after they have been approved by the DEPARTMENT, the LA  
 will pay the ENGINEER for such changes on the basis of actual cost plus 167 percent to cover profit, overhead  
 and readiness to serve - “actual cost” being defined as in paragraph 4 above.  It is understood that “changes” as used in 

this paragraph shall in no way relieve the ENGINEER of his responsibility to prepare a complete and adequate set of 
plans. 

 
6. That should the LA extend completion of the improvement beyond the time limit given in the contract, the LA will pay the 

ENGINEER, in addition to the fees provided herein, his actual cost incurred beyond such time limit - “actual cost” being 
defined as in paragraph 4 above. 
 

7.      To submit approved forms BC 775 and BC 776 with this AGREEMENT when federal funds are used for construction.    
 

 

It is Mutually Agreed, 
 
1. That any difference between the ENGINEER and the LA concerning the interpretation of the provisions of this 

AGREEMENT shall be referred to a committee of disinterested parties consisting of one member appointed by the 



Printed 5/5/2017 Page 5 of 5 BLR 05512 (Rev. 01/10/12) 

ENGINEER one member appointed by the LA and a third member appointed by the two other members for disposition 
and that the committee’s decision shall be final. 

 
2. This AGREEMENT may be terminated by the LA upon giving notice in writing to the ENGINEER at his last known post 

office address.  Upon such termination, the ENGINEER shall cause to be delivered to the LA all drawings, specifications, 
partial and completed estimates and data if any from traffic studies and soil survey and subsurface investigations with 
the understanding that all such material becomes the property of the LA.  The ENGINEER shall be paid for any services 
completed and any services partially completed in accordance with Section 4 of THE LA AGREES. 

 
 
3. That if the contract for construction has not been awarded one year after the acceptance of the plans by the LA and their 

approval by the DEPARTMENT, the LA will pay the ENGINEER the balance of the engineering fee due to make 100 
percent of the total fees due under the AGREEMENT, based on the estimate of cost as prepared by the ENGINEER and 
approved by the LA and the DEPARTMENT. 

 
4. That the ENGINEER warrants that he/she has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona fide 

employee working solely for the ENGINEER, to solicit or secure this contract and that he/she has not paid or agreed to 
pay any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the ENGINEER, any fee, commission, 
percentage, brokerage fee, gifts or any other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this 
contract.  For breach or violation of this warranty the LA shall have the right to annul this contract without liability. 

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this AGREEMENT to be executed in quadruplicate counterparts, each of 
which shall be considered as an original by their duly authorized offices. 
 
Executed by the LA: 
 Village of Bensenville of the 
 (Municipality/Township/County)  
 
ATTEST: State of Illinois, acting by and through its  
 
 
By    , 
 
 Clerk  By  
 
 (Seal)  Title:  
 
 
 
 
Executed by the ENGINEER:   
 
   
 
ATTEST:   
 
By    
 
Title:  Title: 
 

 
  Approved  

   
   
 Date  
 Department of Transportation  
   
   
 Regional Engineer  



6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24 3 10 17 24 31 7 14 21 28 5 12 19 26 2 9 16 23 30 7 14 21 28 4 11 18 25 1 8 15 22 29 6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24 1 8 15 22 29

Civiltech Staffing:
Senior Resident Engineer 942 16 32 40 40 40 36 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 36 40 45 45 45 45 45 45 40 32
Assistant Resident Engineer 0
Field Engineer 0
Technician (Intern) 84 8 12 16 16 16 16
Samuel C. Moscatello 0
Senior Structural Engineer 0
James D. Ewers 12 2 2 2 2 2 2

1,038 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 34 40 40 40 38 48 52 56 58 56 56 40 42 36 40 45 47 45 45 45 47 40 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sr. Proj . Mngr.

Intern (Field Tech. I)
Chief Layout Specialist

FEBRUARY

Inspector (Res. Engr. I)

JUNE JULYAPRIL AUGUSTMAYMARCH DECEMBER
STAFF

Total:

HOURS

Res. Engr. V
Asst. RE (Res. Engr. III)

JANUARY
CLASSIFICATION

SEPTEMBER

Structural Engr. V

Downtown Area Improvements; North Half

Village of Bensenville

Anticipated Contractor's Schedule
2017

OCTOBER NOVEMBER



Exhibit A - Construction Engineering
COST ESTIMATE OF CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

PHASE III ENGINEERING SERVICES
Downtown Area Improvements; North Half

Village of Bensenville

Route: Downtown Area Improvements; North Half
Local Agency: Village of Bensenville *Includes annual increase (3%) for work in 2017

Section No.: 16-00093-00-FP
Project No.: 
Job No.: **Labor x 0.145 x 2.33 = Fixed Fee
County: DuPage Complexity factor (R=0.00)

 

Consultant: Civiltech Engineering, Inc. Revised: 5/5/2017

 Total DOLLARS ($)

Number Percent Payroll, Burden &

ITEM Employee of of Payroll Payroll Fringe Costs; Fixed

Classification Manhours Total Rate* Costs Overhead & Expenses Fee** TOTAL

(Labor x 1.33) (Labor x 0.34)

Construction Engineering: Res. Engr. V 942 90.75% 53.00$                 49,926$               66,402$                           16,975$               133,303$             

Asst. RE (Res. Engr. III) 0 0.00% 36.57$                 -$                     -$                                 -$                     -$                     

Inspector (Res. Engr. I) 0 0.00% 28.84$                 -$                     -$                                 -$                     -$                     

Intern (Field Tech. I) 84 8.09% 17.00$                 1,428$                 1,899$                             486$                    3,813$                 

Chief Layout Specialist 0 0.00% 32.97$                 -$                     -$                                 -$                     -$                     

Structural Engr. V 0 0.00% 43.65$                 -$                     -$                                 -$                     -$                     

Sr. Proj . Mngr. 12 1.16% 70.00$                 840$                    1,117$                             286$                    2,243$                 

SUBTOTAL
Direct Expenses: 139,359$         

1.) Vehicle Expense 5,400$                 

2.) Material Testing 16,000$               

3.) Printing Expense -$                     

4.) Photography -$                     

TOTALS 1,038 100.00% 52,194$           69,418$                      17,747$           160,759$         

1.) 120 Days @ $45.00/Day

2.) Material Testing by Village's Materials Testing Consultant

3.) Estimated printing expense for Record Drawings

4.) Estimated photography expense



Route: Downtown Area Improvements; North Half
Local Agency: Village of Bensenville
Section: 16-00093-00-FP
Proj. No.: 
Job No.: 
County: DuPage
Contract No.:

Direct Costs:

Printing Expense
Assume 2 large sets for working drawings & 1 set for final "As-Builts"
Bond Prints:  3 sets X 36 sheets/set X $0.95 per sheet = $102.60

Total = $102.60
Say: $0.00

Photography Expense
Assume 10 sets of developed digital pictures @ $10.00 ea. = $100.00

Say: $0.00

Vehicle Expense
120 vehicle days required @ $45.00 per day = $5,400.00

Total: $5,400.00

Downtown Area Improvements; North Half
Summary of Direct Costs

















Printed 5/5/2017 Page 1 of 5 BLR 05512 (Rev. 01/10/12) 

Municipality 
 
Village of Bensenville 

 

 

 Name 
 
Civiltech Engineering, Inc. 

Township 

Preliminary/Construction 
Engineering Services 

Agreement 
For 

Motor Fuel Tax Funds 

Address 

      Two Pierce Place 
  
County City 

DuPage Itasca 
  
Section State 

16-00093-00-FP Illinois, 60143 
  
 
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this      day of       ,       between the above Local  
Agency (LA) and Consultant (ENGINEER) and covers certain professional engineering services in connection with the 
improvement of the above PROJECT.  Motor Fuel Tax Funds, allotted to the LA by the State of Illinois under the general 
supervision of the State Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the ”DEPARTMENT”, will be used entirely or in part 
to finance ENGINEERING services as described under AGREEMENT PROVISIONS. 
 
WHEREVER IN THIS AGREEMENT or attached exhibits the following terms are used, they shall be interpreted to mean: 
 
Regional Engineer Deputy Director Division of Highways, Regional Engineer, Department of 

Transportation 
Resident Construction Supervisor Authorized representative of the LA in immediate charge of the engineering details of the 

PROJECT 
Contractor Company or Companies to which the construction contract was awarded 
 

Section Description 
 

Name Downtown Area Imprvt Route Main St. Length 0.65  miles            Structure No.        
 
Termini North Half: W. Main St. N. Addison St., N. Central St., and York Rd. 
 
Description 
The work consists of bituminous removal and resurfacing with sidewalk removal, brick paver installation, storm and sanitary 
sewer, watermain, PCC curb & gutter, ADA sidewalk, pavement markings, and all incidental and collateral work necessary to 
complete the improvement. 

 
Agreement Provisions 

 
The Engineer Agrees, 
 
1. To perform or be responsible for the performance of the following engineering services for the LA in connection with the 

proposed improvement herein before described, and checked below: 
 
 a.     Make such detailed surveys as are necessary for the preparation of detailed roadway plans. 
 
 b.     Make stream and flood plain hydraulic surveys and gather high water data and flood histories for the preparation of 

detailed bridge plans. 
 
 c.     Make or cause to be made such soil surveys or subsurface investigations including borings and soil profiles and 

analyses thereof as may be required to furnish sufficient data for the design of the proposed improvement.  Such 
investigations are to be made in accordance with the current requirements of the DEPARTMENT. 

 
 d.     Make or cause to be made such traffic studies and counts and special intersection studies as may be required to 

furnish sufficient data for the design of the proposed improvement. 
 

L 
O 
C
A
L 
  
A
G
E
N
C
Y 

C
O
N
S
U
L
T
A
N
T 



Printed 5/5/2017 Page 2 of 5 BLR 05512 (Rev. 01/10/12) 

 e.     Prepare Army Corps of Engineers Permit, Division of Water Resources Permit, Bridge waterway sketch and/or 
Channel Change sketch, Utility plan and locations and Railroad Crossing work agreements. 

 
 f.      Prepare Preliminary Bridge Design and Hydraulic Report, (including economic analysis of bridge or culvert types) 

and high water effects on roadway overflows and bridge approaches. 
 
 NOTE  Four copies to be submitted to the Regional Engineer 
 
 g.     Make complete general and detailed plans, special provisions, proposals and estimates of cost and furnish the 

LA with five (5) copies of the plans, special provisions, proposals and estimates.  Additional copies of any or all 
documents, if required shall be furnished to the LA by the ENGINEER at his actual cost for reproduction. 

 
 h.     Furnish the LA with survey and drafts in quadruplicate of all necessary right-of-way dedications, construction 

easements and borrow pit and channel change agreements including prints of the corresponding plats and 
staking as required. 

 
 i.      Assist the LA in the receipt and evaluation of proposals and the awarding of the construction contract. 
 
 j.      Furnish or cause to be furnished: 
 
  (1) Proportioning and testing of concrete mixtures in accordance with the “Manual of Instructions for 

Concrete Proportioning and Testing” issued by the Bureau of Materials and Physical Research, of the 
DEPARTMENT and promptly submit reports on forms prepared by said Bureau. 

  (2) Proportioning and testing of bituminous mixtures (including extracting test) in accordance with the 
“Manual of Instructions for Bituminous Proportioning and Testing” issued by the Bureau of Materials and 
Physical Research, of the DEPARTMENT, and promptly submit reports on forms prepared by said 
Bureau. 

  (3) All compaction tests as required by the specifications and report promptly the same on forms prepared 
by the Bureau of Materials and Physical Research. 

  (4) Quality and sieve analyses on local aggregates to see that they comply with the specifications contained 
in the contract. 

  (5) Inspection of all materials when inspection is not provided at the sources by the Bureau of Materials and 
Physical Research, of the DEPARTMENT and submit inspection reports to the LA and the 
DEPARTMENT in accordance with the policies of the said DEPARTMENT. 

 
   k.  Furnish or cause to be furnished 
 
  (1) A resident construction supervisor, inspectors, and other technical personnel to perform the following 

work:  (The number of such inspectors and other technical personnel required shall be subject to the 
approval of the LA.)  

   a. 
 
 
b. 
c. 
 
 
d. 
 
e. 
f. 

Continuous observation of the work and the contractor’s operations for compliance with the plans 
and specifications as construction proceeds, but the ENGINEER does not guarantee the 
performance of the contract by the contractor. 
Establishment and setting of lines and grades. 
Maintain a daily record of the contractor’s activities throughout construction including sufficient 
information to permit verification of the nature and cost of changes in plans and authorized extra 
work. 
Supervision of inspectors, proportioning engineers and other technical personnel and the taking 
and submitting of material samples. 
Revision of contract drawings to reflect as built conditions. 
Preparation and submission to the LA in the required form and number of copies, all partial and 
final payment estimates, change orders, records and reports required by the LA and the 
DEPARTMENT. 
 

 NOTE:  When Federal funds are used for construction and the ENGINEER or the ENGINEER’s assigned staff is 
named as resident construction supervisor, the ENGINEER is required to be prequalified with the 
STATE in Construction Inspection.  The onsite resident construction supervisor and project inspectors 
shall possess valid Documentation of Contract Quantities certification.    

 
 
 
 
 



Printed 5/5/2017 Page 3 of 5 BLR 05512 (Rev. 01/10/12) 

2. That all reports, plans, plats and special provisions to be furnished by the ENGINEER pursuant to this agreement will be 
in accordance with the current standard specifications and policies of the DEPARTMENT, it being understood that all 
such reports, plats, plans and drafts shall before being finally accepted, be subject to approval by the LA and the said 
DEPARTMENT. 

3. To attend conferences at any reasonable time when requested to do so by the LA or representatives of the 
DEPARTMENT. 

4. In the event plans, surveys or construction staking are found to be in error during the construction of the PROJECT and 
revisions of the plans or survey or construction staking corrections are necessary, the ENGINEER agrees that he will 
perform such work without expense to the LA, even though final payment has been received by him.  He shall give 
immediate attention to these changes so there will be a minimum delay to the contractor. 

5. The basic survey notes and sketches, charts, computations and other data prepared or obtained by the ENGINEER 
pursuant to this agreement will be made available upon request to the LA or the DEPARTMENT without cost and without 
restriction or limitations as to their use. 

6. To make such changes in working plans, including all necessary preliminary surveys and investigations, as may be 
required after the award of the construction contract and during the construction of the improvement. 

7. That all plans and other documents furnished by the ENGINEER pursuant to the AGREEMENT will be endorsed by him 
and will show his professional seal where such is required by law. 

8. To submit, upon request by the LA or the DEPARTMENT a list of the personnel and the equipment he/she proposes to 
use in fulfilling the requirements of this AGREEMENT. 

 
The LA Agrees, 
 
1. To pay the Engineer as compensation for all services performed as stipulated in paragraphs 1a, 1g, 1i, 2, 3, 5 and 6 in 

accordance with one of the following methods indicated by a check mark: 
           

  
             

  
 a     A sum of money equal to       percent of the awarded contract cost of the proposed improvement as 
 approved by the DEPARTMENT. 
 b.    A sum of money equal to the percentage of the awarded contract cost for the proposed improvement as 

approved by the DEPARTMENT based on the following schedule: 
 
 Schedule for Percentages Based on Awarded Contract Cost 
      
 Awarded Cost      Percentage Fees     
 Under    $50,000        (see note) 
       % 
       % 
       % 
       % 
       % 
 
 Note:     Not necessarily a percentage.  Could use per diem, cost-plus or lump sum. 
 
2. To pay for services stipulated in paragraphs 1b, 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, 1h, 1j and 1k of THE ENGINEER AGREES at the hourly 

rates stipulated below for personnel assigned to this PROJECT as payment in full to the ENGINEER for the actual time 
spent in providing these services the hourly rates to include profit, overhead, readiness to serve, insurance, social 
security and retirement deductions.  Traveling and other out-of-pocket expenses will be reimbursed to the ENGINEER at 
his actual cost.  Subject to the approval of the LA, the ENGINEER may sublet all or part of the services provided under 
paragraphs 1b, 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, 1j and 1k of THE ENGINEER AGREES.  If the ENGINEER sublets all or a part of this 
work, the LA will pay the cost to the ENGINEER plus a five (5) percent service charge.  “Cost to ENGINEER” to be 
verified by furnishing the LA and the DEPARTMENT copies of invoices from the party doing the work.  The 
classifications of the employees used in the work should be consistent with the employee classifications for the services 
performed.  If the personnel of the firm including the Principal Engineer perform routine services that should normally be 
performed by lesser-salaried personnel, the wage rate billed for such services shall be commensurate with the work 
performed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Printed 5/5/2017 Page 4 of 5 BLR 05512 (Rev. 01/10/12) 

 Grade Classification  
 of Employee Hourly Rate 
 
 Principal Engineer $186.92  
 Resident Construction Supervisor $141.51  
 Chief of Party $88.04  
 Instrument Man        
 Rodmen         
 Inspectors $45.39   
           
 *Please see attached          
 Exhibit A for Cost         
 Estimate of Consultant         
 Services (CECS)         
 
The hourly rates itemized above shall be effective the date the parties, hereunto entering this AGREEMENT, have affixed their  
hands and seals and shall remain in effect until 3/31/2018 .  In event the services of the ENGINEER extend  
beyond 3/31/2018 , the hourly rates will be adjusted yearly by addendum to this AGREEMENT to compensate for  
increases or decreases in the salary structure of the ENGINEER that are in effect at that time. 
 
3. That payments due the ENGINEER for services rendered pursuant to this AGREEMENT will be made as soon as 

practicable after the services have been performed, in accordance with the following schedule: 
 
 a. Upon completion of detailed plans, special provisions, proposals and estimate of cost - being the work required by 

paragraphs 1a through 1g under THE ENGINEER AGREES - to the satisfaction of the LA and their approval by the 
DEPARTMENT, 90 percent of the total fee based on the above fee schedule and the approved estimate of cost. 

 b. Upon award of the contract for the improvement by the LA and its approval by the DEPARTMENT, 100 percent of 
the total fee (excluding any fees paragraphs 1j and 1k of the ENGINEER AGREES), based on the above fee 
schedule and the awarded contract cost, less any previous payment. 

 c. Upon completion of the construction of the improvement, 90 percent of the fee due for services stipulated in 
paragraphs 1j and 1k. 

 d. Upon completion of all final reports required by the LA and the DEPARTMENT and acceptance of the improvement 
by the DEPARTMENT, 100 percent of the total fees due under this AGREEMENT, less any amounts previously 
paid. 

 
 By mutual agreement, partial payments, not to exceed 90 percent of the amount earned, may be made from time to time 

as the work progresses. 
 
4. That should the improvements be abandoned at any time after the ENGINEER has performed any part of the services 

provided for in paragraphs 1a and 1g, and prior to the completion of such services the LA shall reimburse the 
ENGINEER  

 for his actual costs plus 167 percent incurred up to the time he is notified in writing of such abandonment 
 “actual cost” being defined as material costs plus actual payrolls, insurance, social security and retirement deductions.  

Traveling and other out-of-pocket expenses will be reimbursed to the ENGINEER at his actual cost. 
 
5. That should the LA require changes in any of the detailed plans, specifications or estimates (except for those required 

pursuant to paragraph 4 of THE ENGINEER AGREES) after they have been approved by the DEPARTMENT, the LA  
 will pay the ENGINEER for such changes on the basis of actual cost plus 167 percent to cover profit, overhead  
 and readiness to serve - “actual cost” being defined as in paragraph 4 above.  It is understood that “changes” as used in 

this paragraph shall in no way relieve the ENGINEER of his responsibility to prepare a complete and adequate set of 
plans. 

 
6. That should the LA extend completion of the improvement beyond the time limit given in the contract, the LA will pay the 

ENGINEER, in addition to the fees provided herein, his actual cost incurred beyond such time limit - “actual cost” being 
defined as in paragraph 4 above. 
 

7.      To submit approved forms BC 775 and BC 776 with this AGREEMENT when federal funds are used for construction.    
 

 

It is Mutually Agreed, 
 
1. That any difference between the ENGINEER and the LA concerning the interpretation of the provisions of this 

AGREEMENT shall be referred to a committee of disinterested parties consisting of one member appointed by the 



Printed 5/5/2017 Page 5 of 5 BLR 05512 (Rev. 01/10/12) 

ENGINEER one member appointed by the LA and a third member appointed by the two other members for disposition 
and that the committee’s decision shall be final. 

 
2. This AGREEMENT may be terminated by the LA upon giving notice in writing to the ENGINEER at his last known post 

office address.  Upon such termination, the ENGINEER shall cause to be delivered to the LA all drawings, specifications, 
partial and completed estimates and data if any from traffic studies and soil survey and subsurface investigations with 
the understanding that all such material becomes the property of the LA.  The ENGINEER shall be paid for any services 
completed and any services partially completed in accordance with Section 4 of THE LA AGREES. 

 
 
3. That if the contract for construction has not been awarded one year after the acceptance of the plans by the LA and their 

approval by the DEPARTMENT, the LA will pay the ENGINEER the balance of the engineering fee due to make 100 
percent of the total fees due under the AGREEMENT, based on the estimate of cost as prepared by the ENGINEER and 
approved by the LA and the DEPARTMENT. 

 
4. That the ENGINEER warrants that he/she has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona fide 

employee working solely for the ENGINEER, to solicit or secure this contract and that he/she has not paid or agreed to 
pay any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the ENGINEER, any fee, commission, 
percentage, brokerage fee, gifts or any other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this 
contract.  For breach or violation of this warranty the LA shall have the right to annul this contract without liability. 

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this AGREEMENT to be executed in quadruplicate counterparts, each of 
which shall be considered as an original by their duly authorized offices. 
 
Executed by the LA: 
 Village of Bensenville of the 
 (Municipality/Township/County)  
 
ATTEST: State of Illinois, acting by and through its  
 
 
By    , 
 
 Clerk  By  
 
 (Seal)  Title:  
 
 
 
 
Executed by the ENGINEER:   
 
   
 
ATTEST:   
 
By    
 
Title:  Title: 
 

 
  Approved  

   
   
 Date  
 Department of Transportation  
   
   
 Regional Engineer  



6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24 3 10 17 24 31 7 14 21 28 5 12 19 26 2 9 16 23 30 7 14 21 28 4 11 18 25 1 8 15 22 29 6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24 1 8 15 22 29

Civiltech Staffing:
Senior Resident Engineer 970 36 40 40 40 40 36 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 36 40 45 45 45 45 45 45 40 32
Assistant Resident Engineer 0
Field Engineer 0
Technician (Intern) 120 20 20 20 20 20 20
Samuel C. Moscatello 48 16 8 8 8 8
Senior Structural Engineer 0
James D. Ewers 12 2 2 2 2 2 2

1,150 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 52 42 48 40 40 38 60 60 68 62 60 60 40 42 36 48 45 47 45 45 53 47 40 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Downtown Area Improvements; North Half

Village of Bensenville

Anticipated Contractor's Schedule
2017

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER
STAFF

Total:

HOURS

Res. Engr. V
Asst. RE (Res. Engr. III)

JANUARY
CLASSIFICATION

SEPTEMBER

Structural Engr. V

JUNE JULYAPRIL AUGUSTMAYMARCH

Sr. Proj . Mngr.

Intern (Field Tech. I)
Chief Layout Specialist

FEBRUARY

Inspector (Res. Engr. I)



Exhibit A - Construction Engineering
COST ESTIMATE OF CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

PHASE III ENGINEERING SERVICES
Downtown Area Improvements; North Half

Village of Bensenville

Route: Downtown Area Improvements; North Half
Local Agency: Village of Bensenville *Includes annual increase (3%) for work in 2017

Section No.: 16-00093-00-FP
Project No.: 
Job No.: **Labor x 0.145 x 2.33 = Fixed Fee
County: DuPage Complexity factor (R=0.00)

 

Consultant: Civiltech Engineering, Inc. Prepared: 5/4/2017

 Total DOLLARS ($)

Number Percent Payroll, Burden &

ITEM Employee of of Payroll Payroll Fringe Costs; Fixed

Classification Manhours Total Rate* Costs Overhead & Expenses Fee** TOTAL

(Labor x 1.33) (Labor x 0.34)

Construction Engineering: Res. Engr. V 970 84.35% 53.00$                 51,410$               68,375$                           17,479$               137,264$             

Asst. RE (Res. Engr. III) 0 0.00% 36.57$                 -$                     -$                                 -$                     -$                     

Inspector (Res. Engr. I) 0 0.00% 28.84$                 -$                     -$                                 -$                     -$                     

Intern (Field Tech. I) 120 10.43% 17.00$                 2,040$                 2,713$                             694$                    5,447$                 

Chief Layout Specialist 48 4.17% 32.97$                 1,583$                 2,105$                             538$                    4,226$                 

Structural Engr. V 0 0.00% 43.65$                 -$                     -$                                 -$                     -$                     

Sr. Proj . Mngr. 12 1.04% 70.00$                 840$                    1,117$                             286$                    2,243$                 

SUBTOTAL
Direct Expenses: 149,180$         

1.) Vehicle Expense 6,600$                 

2.) Material Testing 16,000$               

3.) Printing Expense 100$                    

4.) Photography 100$                    

TOTALS 1,150 100.00% 55,873$           74,310$                      18,997$           171,980$         

1.) 120 Days @ $55.00/Day

2.) Material Testing by Village's Materials Testing Consultant

3.) Estimated printing expense for Record Drawings

4.) Estimated photography expense



Route: Downtown Area Improvements; North Half
Local Agency: Village of Bensenville
Section: 16-00093-00-FP
Proj. No.: 
Job No.: 
County: DuPage
Contract No.:

Direct Costs:

Printing Expense
Assume 2 large sets for working drawings & 1 set for final "As-Builts"
Bond Prints:  3 sets X 36 sheets/set X $0.95 per sheet = $102.60

Total = $102.60
Say: $100.00

Photography Expense
Assume 10 sets of developed digital pictures @ $10.00 ea. = $100.00

Total: $100.00

Vehicle Expense
120 vehicle days required @ $55.00 per day = $6,660.00

Total: $6,660.00

Downtown Area Improvements; North Half
Summary of Direct Costs
















	Meeting Agenda
	April 18, 2017 Infrastructure and Environment Committee Minutes
	DRSCW Annual Dues
	Tollway Chloride Reduction Grant - IGA
	IGA - Bensenville and DuPage County - Redmond Expansion Project
	Redmond Reservoir Expansion Project (CDBG) - Design Engineering
	George St Bypass Stormsewer Project - Design Engineering
	Downtown Streetscape - Phase I Status

